Benjamin Dowling, Chair Arsen Hambardzumian

Landis Hershey, Vice Chair Steffani Pelton
Kristen Magas Sasha Cuerda

Bruce Wessel

Town of North Attleborough
ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS
43 South Washington St, North Attleborough, MA 02760
Phone: (508) 699-0100 ext. 2595

PUBLIC MEETING
February 12, 2026 at 6:00 PM

Town Hall, JoAnn Cathcart Conference Room
43 South Washington St, North Attleborough, MA 02760

I. Attendance
Il. Continued Public Hearings
I1l1. New Public Hearings
a. STEPHEN R. NELSON- 9 Diamond Street D4206

Documents:
COMP 4206.PDF

b. ALEX RINDONE- 351 Mount Hope Street D4207

Documents:
COMP 4207.PDF

c. DARCY KRINSKY- 80 N Washington Street, Unit dba 86 D4208

Documents:
COMP 4208.PDF

d. TIM INFANTE - 210 East Street D4209

Documents:

COMP 4209.PDF



e. FERN REALTY COMPANY, LLC- 1385 South Washington Street D4210

Documents:
COMP 4210.PDF

f. ROBERT E. DORR, JR. TRUSTEE OF THE DORR FAMILY TRUST 657 Broadway
Extension D4211

Documents:
COMP 4211.PDF

1V. Approval Of Minutes And Other Business

a. January 15, 2026

Documents:
ZBA 1.15.2026 MEETING MINUTES.PDF

V. Matters Unforseen By The Chair

VI. Adjournment


https://www.nattleboro.com/4b691364-6ace-4fd6-88cf-8b2f16e68bc2

Town of North Attleborough, MA

Record No: ZONE-4206
ZBA Application

Status: Active

Submitted On: 1/7/2026

Location of Premises

Street Number*

9

Assessor’s Plat Number*

42

Dimensions of Lot

January 20, 2026

Street Name*

Diamond Street

Assessor's Lot Number*

142

Please use the blue link below to look up the dimensions of the property:

North Attleboro Zoning Map

Frontage*

75.00

Area*

6,115 SF

Depth*

85.13 left side, 77.92 right side



Premises Information

Zoning Districts in which premises are located* Permit Type*
R-15 Residential
Number of Units* Is there a building or buildings on the premises at
1 present?*
Yes
Size of Existing Building(s)* Proposed Building of Structure*
873 SF First floor, 280 SF garage, 40 524 SF Addition
Porch
Proposed Use of Premises* Number of Families to Use Building* @
Single Family Dwelling 1

Application for In-Law Dwelling*

No

Provision/Regulation Information

Provision or regulation of Zoning By-Law or State Enabling Act under which application for Exemption, Special
Permit or Variance is made:

1. Chapter 290-13.1 Intensity Schedule A Variance for front yard setback from

40 feet to 16.7 feet (existing). Actual addition setback will be 31.3 Feet.

2. Chapter 290-13.1 Intensity Schedule A Variance for Building Coverage from
25 percent to 28.7 percent

3. Chapter 290-13.1 Intensity Schedule A Variance from Minimum Open Space
from 60 percent to 50.8 percent



State Grounds for Exemption, Special Permit or Variance:

1. The existing structure is setback only 16.7 feet. In order to tie the addition to
the existing structure a 40 foot setback would present a hardship. The lot is
very small (6,115 SF) and also is adjacent to Falls Pond therefore the shape of
the lot along with the placement of the existing structure presents a hardship.
2. Because the lot is very small (6,115 SF) creating a functioning addition is not
practical without a slight increase in the lot coverage from the existing
conditions. Again the placement of the existing structure and the shape of the
lot present a hardship.
3. The primary factor here is the size and shape of the lot along with the
placement of the existing structure. The request here is to go from a non
conforming 53.9 percent to 50.8 percent. The addition would not be a
reasonable configuration without the variance. The limits posed by the items
mentioned represent a hardship to reasonable use of the land.

The lot is somewhat unique and the proposed work will certainly be in
keeping with the neighborhood



Town of North Attleborough, MA

January 20, 2026
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Property Information

Property ID  42-142
Location 9 DIAMOND ST
Owner THE DANA ANN HUDSON TRUST

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Town of North Attleborough, MA makes no claims and no
warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the validity or
accuracy of the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated June 2025
Data updated June 2025

Print map scale is approximate.
Critical layout or measurement
activities should not be done using
this resource.
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é?zc.% TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
S= BOARD OF ASSESSORS
gg i il 43 South Washington Street
Y North Attleborough, Ma 02760
‘%;: Dyt " oo Phone: (508)-699-0117 Fax: (508)-643-3372
)
RS
John V. Bellissimo, Chairman Cheryl Smith
Paul B. Pinsonnault Assistant Assessor
Gene Morris
CERTIFIED ABUTTERS LIST
Date: 1/9/2026
Location: 9 DIAMOND ST
Map/Lot: 42/142/
Current Owner of Record (as of Jan. 1, 2025) THE DANA ANN HUDSON TRUST
Mailing Address: 9 DIAMOND ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Board Prepared For: ZONING + CONSERVATION
Applicant: STEPHEN NELSON

Phone:

E-Mail:

In accordance with Section 11, Chapter 40A, as amended, we hereby certify that based on the records of
this office and to the best of our knowledge and belief, the attached list are the names and addresses of the
abutters to the above referenced property.

NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH BOARD OF ASSESSORS
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SUBJECT PARCEL: 42/142/

TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
BOARD OF ASSESSORS
43 South Washington Street
North Attleborough, Ma 02760
Phone: (508)-699-0117 Fax: (508)-643-3372

ABUTTERS LISTING
ZONING + CONSERVATION
1/9/2026

SUBJECT LOCATION: 9 DIAMOND ST

THE DANA ANN HUDSON TRUST

9 DIAMOND ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Parcel(s)
23/137/

Parcel(s)
23/289/

Parcel(s)
23/291/

Parcel(s)
23/293/

Parcel(s)
23/296/

Parcel(s)
42/121/

Parcel(s)
42/124/ THRU 128

Parcel(s)
42/129/ thru 133

Parcel(s)
42/134/ THRU 136 + 163

Parcel(s)
42/137/ 138

Owner & Mailing Address

LONTOK MARCELINO S + MICHAEL D
309 RESERVOIR ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address

FAVALORO MICHELLE T + FRANK G JR TRS FMF
317 RESERVOIR ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
BOUDREA DONALD + CAROL P
8 WILD ACRES RD

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address

SIMAS RAYMOND J + ADRIENNE S
10 DIAMOND ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
SARAZIN DENNIS + LISA
14 WILD ACRES RD

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
SOUSA ELISE + MICHAEL
349 RESERVOIR ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
STEPHEN R ALLARD LIVING TR

ALLARD STEPHEN R + CUDDINGTON NANCY GARCIA

357 RESERVOIR ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address

PAMELA J WOODIE + BOWNESS WILLIAM A
1 DIAMOND ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
SANDLAND ROYAL E + CHERYL G
3 DIAMOND ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address

BOWNESS WILLIAM A + WOODIE PAMELA JEAN
1 DIAMOND ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Property Location
309 RESERVOIR ST

Property Location
317 RESERVOIR ST

Property Location
8 WILD ACRES RD

Property Location
10 DIAMOND ST

Property Location
14 WILD ACRES RD

Property Location
349 RESERVOIR ST

Property Location
357 RESERVOIR ST

Property Location
1 DIAMOND ST

Property Location
3 DIAMOND ST

Property Location
5 DIAMOND ST
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Parcel(s)

42/139/ THRU 141

Parcel(s)
42/145/

Parcel(s)
42/146/

Parcel(s)
42/155/

Parcel(s)
42/159/

Parcel(s)
42/165/

TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
BOARD OF ASSESSORS
43 South Washington Street
North Attleborough, Ma 02760
Phone: (508)-699-0117 Fax: (508)-643-3372

Owner & Mailing Address

AHLQUIST DONNA MARIE + BEACH ROBERT
7 DIAMOND ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
JORDE MAUREEN
526 OLD POST RD
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
LETOILE ESTELLE

1433 COUNTY ST
ATTLEBORO, MA 02703

Owner & Mailing Address

BOWNESS WILLIAM A + WOODIE PAMELA JEAN
1 DIAMOND ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
GIBBONS JOEL + CECILE K
335 RESERVOIR ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
TMG CARPENTRY INC
46 BARROWS ST
NORTON, MA 02766

Property Location
7 DIAMOND ST

Property Location
11 DIAMOND ST

Property Location
15 DIAMOND ST

Property Location
2 DIAMOND ST

Property Location
335 RESERVOIR ST

Property Location
325 RESERVOIR ST
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THE DANA ANN HUDSON TRUST
9 DIAMOND ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

BOUDREA DONALD + CAROL P
8 WILD ACRES RD
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

SOUSA ELISE + MICHAEL
349 RESERVOIR ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

SANDLAND ROYAL E + CHERYL G
3 DIAMOND ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

JORDE MAUREEN
526 OLD POST RD
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

GIBBONS JOEL + CECILE K
335 RESERVOIR ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

LONTOK MARCELINO S + MICHAEL D
309 RESERVOIR ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

SIMAS RAYMOND J + ADRIENNE S
10 DIAMOND ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

STEPHEN R ALLARD LIVING TR

ALLARD STEPHEN R + CUDDINGTON NANCY
357 RESERVOIR ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

BOWNESS WILLIAM A + WOODIE PAMELA J
1 DIAMOND ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

LETOILE ESTELLE
1433 COUNTY ST
ATTLEBORO, MA 02703

TMG CARPENTRY INC
46 BARROWS ST
NORTON, MA 02766

FAVALORO MICHELLE T + FRANK G JR TRS FMF

317 RESERVOIR ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

SARAZIN DENNIS + LISA
14 WILD ACRES RD
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

PAMELA J WOODIE + BOWNESS WILLIAM A
1 DIAMOND ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

AHLQUIST DONNA MARIE + BEACH ROBERT
7 DIAMOND ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

BOWNESS WILLIAM A + WOODIE PAMELA J
1 DIAMOND ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760



Town of North Attleborough, MA

Record No: ZONE-4207
ZBA Application
Status: Active

Submitted On: 1/9/2026

Location of Premises

Street Number*

351

Assessor’s Plat Number*

16

Dimensions of Lot

Please use the blue link below to look up the dimensions of the property:

North Attleboro Zoning Map

Frontage*

141

Area*

1.58 AC

Street Name*

Mount Hope Street

Assessor's Lot Number*

130

Depth*

444

January 20, 2026



Premises Information

Zoning Districts in which premises are located*

R15

Number of Units*

1

Is there a building or buildings on the premises at
present?*

Yes

Proposed Building of Structure*

Garage

Number of Families to Use Building* @

1

Provision/Regulation Information

Provision or regulation of Zoning By-Law or State Enabling Act under which application for Exemption, Special

Permit or Variance is made:

Permit Type*

Residential

How long have you owned the above premises?*

1.5 years

Size of Existing Building(s)*
25ft by 26ft

Proposed Use of Premises*

Garage

Application for In-Law Dwelling*

No

Application is made under M.G.L. c. 40A, § 10 and North Attleborough Zoning
By-Law Section 290-48(D) for a variance from the setback requirements of

Section 290-13.1 (Intensity Schedule A)



State Grounds for Exemption, Special Permit or Variance:

Garage foundation is 37 feet from the front of road. We have wetlands on a
large area of our property.



Town of North Attleborough, MA January 20, 2026

37
N\ 0.86 AC
2
%
38 \

096AC o

)
%

Sk V—

PR
e s

0949

07746

&
13058
.

1" = 186.4837726022729 ft ‘
“5‘. e G [ JE0AC 4

Property Information

Print map scale is approximate.
Critical layout or measurement
activities should not be done using
this resource.

Property ID  16-130
Location 351 MT HOPE ST
Owner RINDONE ALEXANDER + PAIGE

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Town of North Attleborough, MA makes no claims and no
warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the validity or
accuracy of the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated June 2025
Data updated June 2025
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Warning:
The location of underground utilities are

approximate only and are taken from
existing record data, plans and/or field
observations. The contractor shall be
responsible for verifying locations in the

MAP 16 LOT 38 field prior to excavation.
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TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
BOARD OF ASSESSORS
43 South Washington Street
North Attleborough, Ma 02760

oge% =g Phone: (508)-699-0117 Fax: (508)-643-3372
AT
John V. Bellissimo, Chairman Cheryi Smith
Paul B. Pinsonnault : Assistant Assessor
Gene Morris .
CERTIFIED ABUTTERS LIST ‘
Date: _ 1/13/2026
Location: 351 MT HOPE ST
Map/Lot: 16/130/

Current Owner of Record (as of Jan. 1, 2025) . RINDONE ALEXANDER + PAIGE

Mailing Address: 351 MT HOPE ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760
Board Prepared For: ZONING
Applicant: . ALEX RINDONE

Phone: ’

E-Mail:

In accordance with Section 11, Chapter 40A, as amended, we hereby certify that based on the records of
this office and to the best of our knowledge and belief, the attached list are the names and addresses of the

abutters to the above referenced property.

NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH BOARD OF ASSESSORS




Sk X TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
= BOARD OF ASSESSORS
%E 5E 43 South Washington Street
27 % /A North Attleborough, Ma 02760
g, @\;@’ ~ Phone: (508)-699-0117 Fax: (508)-643-3372
oogagg&g%%w@
ABUTTERS LISTING
ZONING

1/13/2026

SUBJECT PARCEL: 16/130/ SUBJECT LOCATION: 351 MT HOPE ST

RINDONE ALEXANDER + PAIGE

351 MT HOPE ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

KEVIN J SMITH MARITAL TRS
325 MT HOPE ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 62760

Parcel(s) Owner & Mailing Address Property Location
14156/ LAMBERT RICHARD M + CLAUIDIA A TRUSTEES 362 MT HOPE ST
LAMBERT FAMILY REV TRS
362 MT HOPE ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760
Parcei(s) Owner & Mailing Address Froperty Location
14/88/ FLYNN SEAN W 350 MT HOPE ST
350 MT HOPE ST
N ATTLEBOROQO, MA 02760
Parcel(s) Owner & Mailing Address Property Location
147103/ ALEGRIA MARK +MCMAHAN LAURETTA 354 MT HOPE ST
354 MT HOPE ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760
Parcel(s) oOwner & Mailing Address Property Location
161374 HARRIS MATTHEW M + KATEE 7 TOWNE ST
7 TOWNE STREET
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760
Parcel(s) Owner & Mailing Address Property Location
16/38/ WILBER MARILYN A 355 MT HOPE §T
355 MT HOPE ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760
Parcei(s) Owner & Mailing Address Propaerty Location
16/110/ BASTOS MAXIMILLIAN + LISAE 15 TOWNE ST
15 TOWNE ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760
Parcei(s) ©Owner & Mailing Address Property Location
16/115/ SIGMAN MYLES DAVID + BLAKE ALAN TRS 347 MT HOPE §T
DAVID PAUL SIGMAN IRREVOCABLE TR
347 MT HOPE 8T
N ATTLEBOROQ, MA 02760
Parcel(s) Owner & Mailing Address Property Location
- 24/2341 GABOURY MARK + PREWANDOWSKI LINDA 309 MT HOPE 5T
309 MT HOPE ST
N ATTLEBOROC, MA 02760
Parcel(s) Owner & Mailing Address Property Location
24/235/ GOULD MICHAEL P SR + DIANE H 317 MT HOPE ST
’ 317 MT HOPE ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760
Parcei(s) Owner & Mailing Address Property Location
24/2386/ SMITH KEVIN J + JOYCE B TRUSTEES 325 MT HOPE 6T
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Parcel(s)
241237/
Parcei(s)
24{238/
Parcel(s)
24/569/
Parcel{s)
2415701
Parcel(s)
2415711

TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
BOARD OF ASSESSORS
43 South Washington Street
North Attleborough, Ma 02760
Phone: (508)-699-0117 Fax: (508)-643-3372

Owner & Mailing Address

HOUSTON CHERYL M + MARK A

329 MT HOPE ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
BRIGGS GLORIAM

275 SMITH ST
ATTLEBORO, MA 02703

Owner & Mailing Address
TINO VINCENT R + CARRIE P
398 POND VIEW WAY

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
JOHNSON KENT D + JULIE
27 POND VIEW WAY

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
SAVINI MITCHELL E
PATALANO ALICIA R

15 POND VIEW WAY

N ATTLEBOROC, MA 02760

Property Location
329 MT HOPE 8T

Property Location
335 MT HOPE ST

Property Location
39 POND VIEW WAY

Property Location
27 POND VIEW 'WAY

Property Location
15 POND VIEW WAY







RINDONE ALEXANDER + PAIGE
351 MT HOPE ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

ALEGRIA MARK +MCMAHAN LAURETTA
354 MT HOPE ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

BASTOS MAXIMILLIAN + LISA E
15 TOWNE ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

GOULD MICHAEL P SR + DIANE H
317 MT HOPE ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

BRIGGS GLORIAM
275 SMITH ST
ATTLEBORO, MA 02703

SAVINI MITCHELLE
PATALANO ALICIAR

15 POND VIEW WAY

N ATTLEBCRO, MA 02760

LAMBERT RICHARD M + CLAUIDIAA TR
LAMBERT FAMILY REV TRS

362 MT HOPE ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

HARRIS MATTHEW M + KATE E
7 TOWNE STREET
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

SIGMAN MYLES DAVID + BLAKE ALAN TRS
DAVID PAUL SIGMAN IRREVOCABLE TR
347 MT HOPE ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

SMITH KEVIN I + JOYCE B TRUSTEES
KEVIN J SMITH MARITALTRS

325 MT HOPE ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

TINO VINCENT R + CARRIE P
39 POND VIEW WAY
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

FLYNN SEAN W
350 MT HOPE ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

WILBER MARILYN A
355 MT HOPE ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

GABOURY MARK + PREWANDOWSKI L
309 MT HOPE ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

HOUSTON CHERYL M + MARK A
329 MT HOPE ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

JOHNSON KENT D + JULIE
27 POND VIEW WAY
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760




Town of North Attleborough, MA

Record No: ZONE-4208
ZBA Application

Status: Active

Submitted On: 1/12/2026

Location of Premises

Street Number*

80 d/b/a 86

Assessor’s Plat Number*

2

Dimensions of Lot

Please use the blue link below to look up the dimensions of the property:

North Attleboro Zoning Map

Frontage*

2135 sf leased space

Area*

2135 sf leased space

Street Name*

North Washington

Assessor's Lot Number*

114

Depth*

2135 sf leased space

January 20, 2026


https://northattleboroughma.mapgeo.io/datasets/properties?abuttersDistance=300&latlng=41.965783%2C-71.325183&themes=%5B%22zoning%22%5D&zoom=13

Premises Information

Zoning Districts in which premises are located* Permit Type*
C7.5 Commercial
Number of Units* Is there a building or buildings on the premises at
resent?*
1 p
Yes
Size of Existing Building(s)* Proposed Building of Structure*
2135 sf leased space Existing
Proposed Use of Premises* Number of Families to Use Building* @
Pilates studio 1

Application for In-Law Dwelling*

No

Provision/Regulation Information

Provision or regulation of Zoning By-Law or State Enabling Act under which application for Exemption, Special
Permit or Variance is made:

Retail & service #10

We are requesting a Special Permit for the change of use in the leased space consisting
of 2135 sf



State Grounds for Exemption, Special Permit or Variance:

Operations of a Pilates studio



Town of North Attleborough, MA

January 20, 2026
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Property Information

Property ID  2-114
Location 80 N WASHINGTON ST
Owner CHALETZKY STEPHEN E TRUSTEE

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Town of North Attleborough, MA makes no claims and no
warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the validity or
accuracy of the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated June 2025
Data updated June 2025

Print map scale is approximate.
Critical layout or measurement
activities should not be done using
this resource.




5

my

Elin Sep 28

282025

gilion Apr







é?zc.% TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
S= BOARD OF ASSESSORS
gg ot il 43 South Washington Street
Y North Attleborough, Ma 02760
‘%0’: Dy " s Phone: (508)-699-0117 Fax: (508)-643-3372
)
AT
John V. Bellissimo, Chairman Cheryl Smith
Paul B. Pinsonnault Assistant Assessor
Gene Morris
CERTIFIED ABUTTERS LIST
Date: 1/15/2026
Location: 80 N WASHINGTON ST
Map/Lot: 2/114/
Current Owner of Record (as of Jan. 1, 2025) CHALETZKY STEPHEN E
TRUSTEE
Mailing Address: 80 N WASHINGTON ST RLTY

TRSPO BOX 590099
NEWTON CENTER, MA 02459

Board Prepared For: ZONING
Applicant: TARA MULLEN
Phone:

E-Mail:

In accordance with Section 11, Chapter 40A, as amended, we hereby certify that based on the records of
this office and to the best of our knowledge and belief, the attached list are the names and addresses of the
abutters to the above referenced property.

NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH BOARD OF ASSESSORS
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SUBJECT PARCEL: 2/114/

TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH

BOARD OF ASSESSORS
43 South Washington Street
North Attleborough, Ma 02760

Phone: (508)-699-0117 Fax: (508)-643-3372

ABUTTERS LISTING
ZONING
1/15/2026

SUBJECT LOCATION: 80 N WASHINGTON ST

CHALETZKY STEPHEN E TRUSTEE
80 N WASHINGTON ST RLTY TRS

PO BOX 590099

NEWTON CENTER, MA 02459

Parcel(s)
2/86/100

Parcel(s)
2/86/102

Parcel(s)
2/86/201

Parcel(s)
2/86/202

Parcel(s)
2/86/203

Parcel(s)
2/86/204

Parcel(s)
2/86/205

Parcel(s)
2/86/206

Parcel(s)
2/86/207

Parcel(s)
2/86/208

Owner & Mailing Address

GT EXPRESS INC

250 WAMPANOAG TRAIL STE 102
EAST PROVIDENCE, RI 02915

Owner & Mailing Address

PACE PLAZA CONDOMINIUM TRUST
68 N WASHINGTON ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address

MAHER MARGARET T TRS MAHER FAMILY IRREVOCABLE TRS
68 N WASHINGTON ST #201

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
JACKSON JALANI

68 N WASHINGTON ST #202
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address

SPIER GREGORY P + KATHRYN CRANE-
124 WASHINGTON ST

FOXBORO, MA 02035

Owner & Mailing Address
VINSON JAMES E

68 N WASHINGTON ST #204
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
SOMPAYRAC ZOHRA

68 N WASHINGTON ST # 205
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
MURPHY CAITLIN V

68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 206
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
STAPLETON THOMAS R + BARBARA J
117 FAIRWAY DR

ATTLEBORO, MA 02703

Owner & Mailing Address

SHERIDAN CHRISTOPHER M+CHRISTINA M
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 208

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #100

Property Location
68 AN WASHINGTON ST #102

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #201

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #202

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #203

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #204

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #205

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #206

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #207

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #208
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Parcel(s)
2/86/209

Parcel(s)
2/86/210

Parcel(s)
2/86/211

Parcel(s)
2/86/212

Parcel(s)
2/86/213

Parcel(s)
2/86/214

Parcel(s)
2/86/215

Parcel(s)
2/86/216

Parcel(s)
2/86/217

Parcel(s)
2/86/218

Parcel(s)
2/86/301

Parcel(s)
2/86/302

Parcel(s)
2/86/303

TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
BOARD OF ASSESSORS
43 South Washington Street
North Attleborough, Ma 02760
Phone: (508)-699-0117 Fax: (508)-643-3372

Owner & Mailing Address

MENDES RICHARD JOHN + CATHERINE GINLIANE

MENDES FAMILY TRS
16722 GREEN COACH RD
HACIENDA HEIGHTS, CA 91745

Owner & Mailing Address

MALKAN JIGNESH + GADA RESHMA
68 N WASHINGTON ST #210

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
MUNCHBACH DAVID A

68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 211
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
SHEVORY AMY LYN

68 N WASHINGTON ST #212
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
RAMPURE TEJASWI + SMITHA
3 ENDEAN DR

E WALPOLE, MA 02032

Owner & Mailing Address
ADDESSI ALICIA ANN

68 N WASHINGTON ST #214
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
TAMULINAS ANN M

68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 215
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address

CHIRCOP CHARLES M + MARGARET V
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT216

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
COX KELLIE

68 N WASHINGTON ST #217
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
HEALEY EDWARD J JR
PO BOX 422

MASHPEE, MA 02649

Owner & Mailing Address
SANFORD MICHAEL

68 N WASHINGTON ST #301
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
TAYLOR REALTY LLC
645 E WASHINGTON ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
FORSYTHE MADELINE

68 N WASHINGTON ST #303
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #209

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #210

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #211

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #212

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #213

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #214

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #215

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #216

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #217

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #218

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #301

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #302

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #303
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Parcel(s)
2/86/304

Parcel(s)
2/86/305

Parcel(s)
2/86/306

Parcel(s)
2/86/307

Parcel(s)
2/86/308

Parcel(s)
2/86/309

Parcel(s)
2/86/310

Parcel(s)
2/86/311

Parcel(s)
2/86/312

Parcel(s)
2/86/313

Parcel(s)
2/86/314

Parcel(s)
2/86/315

Parcel(s)
2/86/316

TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
BOARD OF ASSESSORS
43 South Washington Street
North Attleborough, Ma 02760
Phone: (508)-699-0117 Fax: (508)-643-3372

Owner & Mailing Address
TOON SHAREE

68 N WASHINGTON ST #304
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
CARVALHO JULIANE

68 N WASHINGTON ST #305
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address

DONOHUE VALORIE S + DENIS R + KELLY A
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 306

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
PALMERIN KATHRYN S

68 N WASHINGTON ST #307
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
PISANO ALDO

68 N WASHINGTON ST # 308
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
EMERSON NEAL

68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 309

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
BEGLEY EDMUND J

68 N WASHINGTON ST #310
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address

GOLANT CONCETTA + SUSI STACEY L
68 N WASHINGTON ST #311

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
BONOME KIMBERLY

68 N WASHINGTON ST #312
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
DIXON FAMILY REVOCABLE TR
DIXON ELIZABETH M TRS

28 CHAPEL ST

CANTON, MA 02364

Owner & Mailing Address
PLYMPTON STEPHEN K

68 N WASHINGTON ST #314
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
PASSANISI LOIS + SEBASTIANO
COLLINS KERRI A

68 N WASHINGTON ST #315

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
CLOUGH ELIZABETH

68 N WASHINGTON ST #316
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #304

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #305

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #306

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #307

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #308

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #309

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #310

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #311

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #312

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #313

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #314

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #315

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #316
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Parcel(s)
2/86/317

Parcel(s)
2/86/318

Parcel(s)
2/86/401

Parcel(s)
2/86/402

Parcel(s)
2/86/403

Parcel(s)
2/86/404

Parcel(s)
2/86/405

Parcel(s)
2/86/406

Parcel(s)
2/86/407

Parcel(s)
2/86/408

Parcel(s)
2/86/409

Parcel(s)
2/86/410

Parcel(s)
2/86/411

TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
BOARD OF ASSESSORS
43 South Washington Street
North Attleborough, Ma 02760
Phone: (508)-699-0117 Fax: (508)-643-3372

Owner & Mailing Address

PETRUCCI RHONDA + STONE NEIL J
68 N WASHINGTON ST #317

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
CARROLL KATHLEEN M

68 N WASHINGTON ST #318
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
MCCAFFERTY CATHERINE A
68 N WASHINGTON ST #401
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
PEARSON BRUCE E + BONNIE L
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 402
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
DEROSA DOMENIC J + ELAINE M
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 403
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
BLACKER DENISE P

68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 404
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
SAHANI PANKAJ DILIP
68 N WASHINGTON ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address

CURRAN JOSEPH P + ALIBRIO-CURRAN FRANCES
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 406

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
GARNHAM SHIRLEY A

68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 407
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
SUVALL ROBERT A

68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 408
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
DENG HUI

68 N WASHINGTON ST #409
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
MORIZIO STEVEN J

68 N WASHINGTON ST #410
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
BELLAVANCE SUZANNE

68 N WASHINGTON ST # 411
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #317

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #318

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #401

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #402

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #403

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #404

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #405

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #406

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #407

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #408

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #409

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #410

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #411
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Parcel(s)
2/86/412

Parcel(s)
2/86/413

Parcel(s)
2/86/414

Parcel(s)
2/86/415

Parcel(s)
2/86/416

Parcel(s)
2/86/417

Parcel(s)
2/86/418

Parcel(s)
2/86/501

Parcel(s)
2/86/502

Parcel(s)
2/86/503

Parcel(s)
2/86/504

Parcel(s)
2/86/505

Parcel(s)
2/86/506

TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
BOARD OF ASSESSORS
43 South Washington Street
North Attleborough, Ma 02760
Phone: (508)-699-0117 Fax: (508)-643-3372

Owner & Mailing Address
SAMMA JAMEELA R

68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 412
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
FITZMAURICE DEBORAH J

68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 413
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
ROJAS LAURA + JOSE ANGEL
68 N WASHINGTON ST # 414
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
WARD PAUL J

68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 415
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
HEGARTY SEAN P

68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 416
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address

LANDRY LESLIE A
68 N WASHINGTON ST #417
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
SALTZBERG STACY C

68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 418
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
OLSON NINA V

PO BOX 2563

ATTLEBORO FALLS, MA 02763

Owner & Mailing Address

NARBUT THOMAS E Il + TERESA D
68 N WASHINGTON ST #502

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
DEJONG EILEEN

68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 503
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
LEADEN MAUREEN L

68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 504
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
OUELLETTE H FRANCES
68 N WASHINGTON ST #505
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
JONES TINA L + BRIAN

68 N WASHINGTON ST #506
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #412

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #413

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #414

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #415

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #416

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #417

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #418

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #501

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #502

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #503

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #504

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #505

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #506
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Parcel(s)
2/86/507

Parcel(s)
2/86/508

Parcel(s)
2/86/509

Parcel(s)
2/86/510

Parcel(s)
2/86/511

Parcel(s)
2/86/512

Parcel(s)
2/86/513

Parcel(s)
2/86/514

Parcel(s)
2/86/515

Parcel(s)
2/86/516

Parcel(s)
2/86/517

Parcel(s)
2/86/518

Parcel(s)
2/115/ 262

TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
BOARD OF ASSESSORS
43 South Washington Street
North Attleborough, Ma 02760
Phone: (508)-699-0117 Fax: (508)-643-3372

Owner & Mailing Address
BAKER MORIAH

68 N WASHINGTON ST #507
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
CAISSIE ANDREA M + JAMES R
68 N WASHINGTON ST #508

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
MARTIN FRANCIS

68 N WASHINGTON ST #509
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
STARK MELANIE ANN

68 N WASHINGTON ST #510
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
STRONG LEIGH

117 BAYBERRY RD

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
FOLEY STEVEN L

68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 512
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
FLYNN DANIEL E

68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 513
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
SILVIA JENNIFER ALICE

68 N WASHINGTON ST #514
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
BRUNELL DAVID

68 N WASHINGTON ST #515
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address

PINA LUIS O +NINA MARIA PINA
68 N WASHINGTON ST #516

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
DIGIOVANNI ZOPITO R TRS
LUCIO Z DIGIOVANNI LIVING TR
68 N WASHINGTON ST #517

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
DIGIOVANNI NATHAN E

68 N WASHINGTON ST #518
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address

GRACE EPISCOPAL CHURCH OF N. A.

104 N WASHINGTON ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #507

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #508

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #509

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #510

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #511

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #512

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #513

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #514

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #515

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #516

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #517

Property Location
68 N WASHINGTON ST #518

Property Location
104 N WASHINGTON ST
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Parcel(s)
2/116/ 225

Parcel(s)
21117/

Parcel(s)
2/118/

Parcel(s)
2/121/

Parcel(s)
2/122/

Parcel(s)
2/246/

Parcel(s)
2/247/

Parcel(s)
2/248/

Parcel(s)
2/266/

Parcel(s)
2/267/

Parcel(s)
5/37/ 243+257

Parcel(s)
5/38/ 40

TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
BOARD OF ASSESSORS
43 South Washington Street
North Attleborough, Ma 02760
Phone: (508)-699-0117 Fax: (508)-643-3372

Owner & Mailing Address

INHABITANTS OF TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUG

LIBRARY
43 S WASHINGTON ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
MYRTHOU MJ LLC

129 SCOTT ST
ATTLEBORO, MA 02703

Owner & Mailing Address
CHALETZKY STEPHEN E TRUSTEE
18 GROVE ST REALTY TRS

P O BOX 590099

NEWTON CENTER, MA 02459

Owner & Mailing Address
NA 25 BROAD ST LLC

54 SHELDON RD
WRENTHAM, MA 02093-1728

Owner & Mailing Address
BALEST RICHARD P + MAXINE E
36 LAKE ST

NORFOLK, MA 02056

Owner & Mailing Address

ROUHANA ZIAD + ANGELIQUE TRUSTEES
19-21 HIGH STREET RLTY TRS

C/O HANSEN PM

ATTLEBORO, MA 02703

Owner & Mailing Address
7 BROAD STREET LLC

18 ATLANTIC CT

EAST WALPOLE, MA 02032

Owner & Mailing Address
7 BROAD STREET LLC

18 ATLANTIC CT

EAST WALPOLE, MA 02032

Owner & Mailing Address
ROUHANA ANGELIQUE
C/O HANSEN PM
ATTLEBORO, MA 02703

Owner & Mailing Address

BLANCHARD ATHANASE GREGORY + GERSEY
11 HIGH ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

Owner & Mailing Address
SHARON CREDIT UNION
30 POND ST

SHARON, MA 02067

Owner & Mailing Address
MADONNA MANOR INC
450 HIGHLAND AVE

FALL RIVER, MA 02720

Property Location

118 N WASHINGTON ST

Property Location
12 GROVE ST

Property Location
18 GROVE ST

Property Location
25 BROAD ST

Property Location
17 BROAD ST

Property Location
19 HIGH ST

Property Location
7 BROAD ST

Property Location
13 BROAD ST

Property Location
15 HIGH ST

Property Location
11 HIGH ST

Property Location

73 N WASHINGTON ST

Property Location

85 N WASHINGTON ST
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3 5% TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
= %% BOARD OF ASSESSORS
%E : LIS E 43 South Washington Street
%; Ve ] North Attleborough, Ma 02760
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Parcel(s) Owner & Mailing Address Property Location
5/42/ CHALETZKY STEPHEN E TRS 101 NORTH WASHINGTON STREET RLTY 101 N WASHINGTON ST

PO BOX 590099
NEWTON CENTER, MA 02459
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CHALETZKY STEPHEN E TRUSTEE
80 N WASHINGTON ST RLTY TRS
PO BOX 590099

NEWTON CENTER, MA 02459

MAHER MARGARET T TRS MAHER FAMILY
IRREVOCABLE TRS

68 N WASHINGTON ST #201

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

VINSON JAMES E
68 N WASHINGTON ST #204
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

STAPLETON THOMAS R + BARBARA J
117 FAIRWAY DR
ATTLEBORO, MA 02703

MALKAN JIGNESH + GADA RESHMA
68 N WASHINGTON ST #210
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

RAMPURE TEJASWI + SMITHA
3 ENDEAN DR
E WALPOLE, MA 02032

CHIRCOP CHARLES M + MARGARET V
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT216
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

SANFORD MICHAEL
68 N WASHINGTON ST #301
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

TOON SHAREE
68 N WASHINGTON ST #304
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

GT EXPRESS INC
250 WAMPANOAG TRAIL STE 102
EAST PROVIDENCE, RI 02915

JACKSON JALANI
68 N WASHINGTON ST #202
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

SOMPAYRAC ZOHRA
68 N WASHINGTON ST # 205
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

SHERIDAN CHRISTOPHER M+CHRISTINA M
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 208
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

MUNCHBACH DAVID A
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 211
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

ADDESSI ALICIA ANN
68 N WASHINGTON ST #214
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

COX KELLIE
68 N WASHINGTON ST #217
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

TAYLOR REALTY LLC
645 E WASHINGTON ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

CARVALHO JULIANE
68 N WASHINGTON ST #305
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

PACE PLAZA CONDOMINIUM TRUST
68 N WASHINGTON ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

SPIER GREGORY P + KATHRYN CRANE-
124 WASHINGTON ST
FOXBORO, MA 02035

MURPHY CAITLIN V
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 206
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

MENDES RICHARD JOHN + CATHERINE GINLIANE

MENDES FAMILY TRS
16722 GREEN COACH RD
HACIENDA HEIGHTS, CA 91745

SHEVORY AMY LYN
68 N WASHINGTON ST #212
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

TAMULINAS ANN M
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 215
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

HEALEY EDWARD J JR
PO BOX 422
MASHPEE, MA 02649

FORSYTHE MADELINE
68 N WASHINGTON ST #303
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

DONOHUE VALORIE S + DENIS R + KELLY A
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 306
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760



PALMERIN KATHRYN S PISANO ALDO EMERSON NEAL
68 N WASHINGTON ST #307 68 N WASHINGTON ST # 308 68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 309
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760 N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760 N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760



BEGLEY EDMUND J
68 N WASHINGTON ST #310
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

DIXON FAMILY REVOCABLE TR
DIXON ELIZABETH M TRS

28 CHAPEL ST

CANTON, MA 02364

CLOUGH ELIZABETH
68 N WASHINGTON ST #316
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

MCCAFFERTY CATHERINE A
68 N WASHINGTON ST #401
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

BLACKER DENISE P
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 404
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

GARNHAM SHIRLEY A
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 407
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

MORIZIO STEVEN J
68 N WASHINGTON ST #410
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

FITZMAURICE DEBORAH J
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 413
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

HEGARTY SEAN P
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 416
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

OLSON NINAV
PO BOX 2563
ATTLEBORO FALLS, MA 02763

GOLANT CONCETTA + SUSI STACEY L

68 N WASHINGTON ST #311
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

PLYMPTON STEPHEN K
68 N WASHINGTON ST #314
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

PETRUCCI RHONDA + STONE NEILJ

68 N WASHINGTON ST #317
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

PEARSON BRUCE E + BONNIE L
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 402
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

SAHANI PANKAJ DILIP
68 N WASHINGTON ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

SUVALL ROBERT A
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 408
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

BELLAVANCE SUZANNE
68 N WASHINGTON ST # 411
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

ROJAS LAURA + JOSE ANGEL
68 N WASHINGTON ST # 414
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

LANDRY LESLIE A
68 N WASHINGTON ST #417
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

NARBUT THOMAS E Il + TERESA D
68 N WASHINGTON ST #502
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

BONOME KIMBERLY
68 N WASHINGTON ST #312
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

PASSANISI LOIS + SEBASTIANO
COLLINS KERRI'A

68 N WASHINGTON ST #315

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

CARROLL KATHLEEN M
68 N WASHINGTON ST #318
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

DEROSA DOMENIC J + ELAINE M
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 403
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

CURRAN JOSEPH P + ALIBRIO-CURRAN FRANCES
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 406
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

DENG HUI
68 N WASHINGTON ST #409
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

SAMMA JAMEELA R
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 412
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

WARD PAULJ
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 415
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

SALTZBERG STACY C
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 418
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

DEJONG EILEEN
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 503
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760



LEADEN MAUREEN L
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 504
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

BAKER MORIAH
68 N WASHINGTON ST #507
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

STARK MELANIE ANN
68 N WASHINGTON ST #510
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

FLYNN DANIEL E
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 513
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

PINA LUIS O +NINA MARIA PINA
68 N WASHINGTON ST #516
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

GRACE EPISCOPAL CHURCH OF N. A.

104 N WASHINGTON ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

CHALETZKY STEPHEN E TRUSTEE
18 GROVE ST REALTY TRS

P O BOX 590099

NEWTON CENTER, MA 02459

ROUHANA ZIAD + ANGELIQUE TRUSTEES

19-21 HIGH STREET RLTY TRS
C/O HANSEN PM
ATTLEBORO, MA 02703

ROUHANA ANGELIQUE
C/O HANSEN PM
ATTLEBORO, MA 02703

MADONNA MANOR INC
450 HIGHLAND AVE
FALL RIVER, MA 02720

OUELLETTE H FRANCES
68 N WASHINGTON ST #505
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

CAISSIE ANDREA M + JAMES R
68 N WASHINGTON ST #508
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

STRONG LEIGH
117 BAYBERRY RD
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

SILVIA JENNIFER ALICE
68 N WASHINGTON ST #514
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

DIGIOVANNI ZOPITO R TRS
LUCIO Z DIGIOVANNI LIVING TR
68 N WASHINGTON ST #517

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

INHABITANTS OF TOWN OF NORTH
ATTLEBOROUG

43 S WASHINGTON ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

NA 25 BROAD ST LLC
54 SHELDON RD
WRENTHAM, MA 02093-1728

7 BROAD STREET LLC
18 ATLANTIC CT
EAST WALPOLE, MA 02032

BLANCHARD ATHANASE GREGORY + GERSEY

11 HIGH ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

CHALETZKY STEPHEN E TRS 101 NORTH

WASHINGTON STREET RLTY TRS
PO BOX 590099
NEWTON CENTER, MA 02459

JONES TINA L + BRIAN
68 N WASHINGTON ST #506
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

MARTIN FRANCIS
68 N WASHINGTON ST #509
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

FOLEY STEVEN L
68 N WASHINGTON ST UNIT 512
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

BRUNELL DAVID
68 N WASHINGTON ST #515
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

DIGIOVANNI NATHAN E
68 N WASHINGTON ST #518
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

MYRTHOU MJ LLC
129 SCOTT ST
ATTLEBORO, MA 02703

BALEST RICHARD P + MAXINE E
36 LAKE ST
NORFOLK, MA 02056

7 BROAD STREET LLC
18 ATLANTIC CT
EAST WALPOLE, MA 02032

SHARON CREDIT UNION
30 POND ST
SHARON, MA 02067



Town of North Attleborough, MA

Record No: ZONE-4209
ZBA Application
Status: Active

Submitted On: 1/14/2026

Location of Premises

Street Number*

210

Assessor’s Plat Number*

6

Dimensions of Lot

Please use the blue link below to look up the dimensions of the property:

North Attleboro Zoning Map

Frontage*

47.50

Area*

30,492 sqft

Street Name*

East Street

Assessor's Lot Number*

110

Depth*

74.68

January 20, 2026


https://northattleboroughma.mapgeo.io/datasets/properties?abuttersDistance=300&latlng=41.965783%2C-71.325183&themes=%5B%22zoning%22%5D&zoom=13

Premises Information

Zoning Districts in which premises are located* Permit Type*
R-10S Residential
Number of Units* How long have you owned the above premises?*
1 10/15/2025
Is there a building or buildings on the premises at Size of Existing Building(s)*
present?*

5x13
Yes
Proposed Building of Structure* Proposed Use of Premises*
5x13 Front Porch
Number of Families to Use Building* @ Application for In-Law Dwelling*
1 No

Provision/Regulation Information

Provision or regulation of Zoning By-Law or State Enabling Act under which application for Exemption, Special
Permit or Variance is made:

Article IV, Intensity Regulations, Schedule A for a Front Yard Setback

R-10S Front Yard Setback - 30 Feet Required, Existing = 13 feet at closest
corner, 17 foot variance requested



State Grounds for Exemption, Special Permit or Variance:

The purpose for the variance request is to rebuild a front porch deck. There is
an existing front porch with dimensions of 13' wide and 5' deep. After
purchasing the home in October 2025, a permit was pulled to do a full gut and
remodel of the home. The home had not been lived in for several years and
was severely deteriorated. After a full gut of the home, structural needs were
evaluated and addressed. The covered front porch was in need of a new deck
and footings; no footings existed. The front porch was supported by cedar
logs set on grade. The floor boards of the porch were missing and the deck
was pulling off the house. The roof of the porch remains and is supported by
temporary supports to prevent collapse. This has triggered a ZBA filing
ordered by the Building Department. A new deck will need to be constructed
at the same size of existing area, 13'x5". Additionally, the porch will be enclosed
with walls to support the roof. There will be no additional area needed or
requested outside the existing footprint.



Town of North Attleborough, MA

January 20, 2026

109.70
10070

Property Information

Property ID  6-110
Location 210 EAST ST
Owner SPOONER WAYNE E
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MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Town of North Attleborough, MA makes no claims and no
warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the validity or
accuracy of the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated June 2025
Data updated June 2025

Print map scale is approximate.
Critical layout or measurement
activities should not be done using
this resource.
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Vision Government Solutions 1/13/26, 8:47 PM

Dounumy mnormauon

Building 1 : Section 1

| Year Built: 1850 Dec\
Living Area: 1,007
Replacement Cost: $372,434

Building Percent Good: 58
Replacement Cost

Less Depreciation: $216,000
-
Buuldlng Attnbutes
~ Field ' Description
Style: Conventional
Model - Residential
Grade: ' Average
Stores: 1 Story
Occupancy 1
Exterior Wall 1 Vinyl Siding
Exterior Wall 2 l J
Roof Structure: ‘ Gable/Hip ] 27
aets ) s S e gz BAS
Roof Cover | Asph/F Gls/Cmp | -
e | ,
Interior Wall 1 ' Plastered | 11
——eeee e 1 P A
Interior Wall 2 | | EAF 21
| e o S 1 P RGO S 4| BAS
Interior Fir 1 nlald Sht Gds | ] UBM
- et e mrm—— e e S “”"1| |
Interior Fir 2 | |
Pk s ; S Sy S e A S MR W
Heat Fuel - Qll |
Heat Type: Forced Air-Duc
AC Type: None |
PR 38 R A 27 27
Total Bedrooms: ' 3 Bedrooms |
——a——— LSl AL i \-_J_.-{
Total Bthrms: ’ 1 |
SRR ﬁ b et e
Total Half Baths: } 1 |
- Lo gl e e = & R s A .
Total Xtra Fixtrs: |
Total Rooms: ; 5
: . : ' R ——— i B A ——— S ——
Bath Style: Average | .
V IDE—— e - B — B — 1
Kitchen StYle: Standard ; FOP 13
r Shee A 5 5
Num Kitchens 01 |
r B T o ey e = e ' — aaaen ; S o s SR . U 13 H
Cndtn | | _
S S S e (ParcelSketch.ashx?pid=1179&bid=11
Num Park ’ — USSR O L S A S T SR _
—e e | Building Sub-Areas (sq ft) Legend
Fireplaces | R - A
el e S ATy | | Gross | Living

Fndtn Cndtn

https'//gis.vgsi.com/northattleboroma/Parcel.aspx?Pid=1179 Page 2 of 4
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John V. Bellissimo, Chairman
Paul B. Pinsonnault
Gene Morris

Date:
Location:

Map/Lot:

TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
BOARD OF ASSESSORS
43 South Washington Street
North Attleborough, Ma 02760
Phone: (508)-699-0117 Fax: (508)-643-3372

Chery! Smith
Assistant Assessor
CERTIFIED ABUTTERS LIST
1/22/2026
210 EAST ST
6/110/

Current Owner of Record (as of Jan. 1, 2025) LINDSEY ST LLC

Mailing Address:

1221 OAKHILL AVE
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02703

- Board Prepared For: ZONING
Applicant: ELIOT T. BRAIS
Phone:

E-Mail:

In accordance with Section 11, Chapter 40A, as amended, we hereby certify that based on the records of
this office and to the best of our knowledge and belief, the attached list are the names and addresses of the

abutters to the above referenced property.

NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH BOARD OF ASSESSORS




TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
BOARD OF ASSESSORS
43 South Washington Street
North Attleborough, Ma 02760

CRA Y o )
LN 2SS Phone: (508)-699-0117 Fax: (508)-643-3372
Ry
ABUTTERS LISTING
ZONING
112212026

SUBJECT PARCEL: 6/110/

LINDSEY ST LLC
1221 OAKHILL AVE
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02703

SUBJECT LOCATION: 210 EAST ST

Parcel{s) Owner & Mailing Address Property Location
6/108/ FABRE EVANTZ 218 EAST ST
218 EAST ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760
Parcel(s) Owner & Mailing Address Property Location
6/109/ ROGERS SEAN P + CAROL ANNE 214 EAST ST
214 EAST ST
N ATTLEBORQC, MA 02760
Parcel(s) Owner & Mailing Address Property Location
6/111/ OREST REALTY COMPANY LLC 202 EAST ST
776R WASHINGTON ST
CANTON, MA 02021
Parcel(s) Owner & Mailing Address Property Location
6/112/ COLE CHRISTOPHER M + QUACH HUONG TU THI 198 EAST ST
188 EAST ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760
Parcel(s) Owner & Mailing Address Property Location
6/113/ COWAN GLENN E + LAUREN M 4196 EAST ST
196 EAST ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760
Parcel(s) Owner & Mailing Address Property Location
6/120/ GRANT JEFFREY A + DEBRAL 171 N WASHINGTON ST
171 N WASHINGTON ST
N ATTLEBORCQC, MA 02760
Parcel(s) Owner & Mailing Address Property Location
6/121/ E AND E CORP 181 N WASHINGTON 8T
555 ELM 8T
N ATTLEBOROC, MA 02760
Parcei(s) Owner & Mailing Address Property Location
6/122/ DEMERS PAULINE L + PETER J 489 N WASHINGTON ST
189 N WASHINGTON ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760
Parcel(s) Owner & Mailing Address Property Location
6/257/ MERISIER DALEE 205 EAST 8T
205 EAST ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760
Parcel(s) oOwner & Mailing Address Property Location
61258/ FARIA JOAC P + ANA P 209 EAST ST
209 EAST ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760
Parcel(s) oOwner & Mailing Address Property Location
67259/ BROWN DARYN 211 EAST 8T
24 BROAD ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760
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§§*~ 5 0 NeL TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
SR Y BOARD OF ASSESSORS
gz glss 43 South Washington Street
R A North Attleborough, Ma 02760

‘%;g@ ) §-' Phone: (508)-699-0117 Fax: (508)-643-3372
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Parcei(s) Owner & Mailing Address Property Location

6/263/ MCCLAIN CHARNITA L 206 EAST ST
206 EAST ST.

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760
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LINDSEY ST LLC
1221 OAKHILL AVE
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02703

OREST REALTY COMPANY LiC
776R WASHINGTON ST
CANTON, MA 02021

GRANT JEFFREY A + DEBRAL
171 N WASHINGTON 5T
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

MERISIER DALEE
205 EAST ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

MCCLAIN CHARNITA L
206 EAST ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

FABRE EVANTZ
218 EAST ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

COLE CHRISTOPHER M + QUACH HUONG TU THI

198 EAST ST

N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

E AND E CORP
555 ELM ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

FARIAJOAO P + ANAP
209 EAST ST
N ATTLEBORQ, MA 02760

ROGERS SEAN P + CAROL ANNE
214 EAST ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

COWAN GLENNE + LAUREN M
196 EAST ST -
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

DEMERS PAULINE L+ PETER J
189 N WASHINGTON ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760

BROWN DARYN
24 BROAD ST
N ATTLEBORO, MA 02760




Town of North Attleborough, MA

Record No: ZONE-4210
ZBA Application

Status: Active

Submitted On: 1/15/2026

Location of Premises

Street Number*

1385

Assessor’s Plat Number*

27

Dimensions of Lot

Please use the blue link below to look up the dimensions of the property:

North Attleboro Zoning Map

Frontage*

914.3

Area*

11.87 acres

Street Name*

South Washington

Assessor's Lot Number*

47

Depth*

531.8

January 20, 2026


https://northattleboroughma.mapgeo.io/datasets/properties?abuttersDistance=300&latlng=41.965783%2C-71.325183&themes=%5B%22zoning%22%5D&zoom=13

Premises Information

Zoning Districts in which premises are located*

C-60

Number of Units*

0

Is there a building or buildings on the premises at
present?*

Yes

Proposed Building of Structure*

Convert TGI Fridays into bank with drive-
through

Number of Families to Use Building* @

0

Provision/Regulation Information

Permit Type*

Commercial

How long have you owned the above premises?*

Since 1-26-2021

Size of Existing Building(s)*

Shopping center as shown on plans.
159,000 sq. ft. plus 6,000 sq. ft. restaurant

Proposed Use of Premises*

Convert TGI Fridays into bank with drive-
through

Application for In-Law Dwelling*

No

Provision or regulation of Zoning By-Law or State Enabling Act under which application for Exemption, Special

Permit or Variance is made:

Use Schedule B Retail Service 4
Drive-through establishment



State Grounds for Exemption, Special Permit or Variance:

The proposed use as a bank with a drive-through will be a less intensive use
with less traffic than the previously existing restaurant. This change will meet
the standards set forth in the by-law for inssuance of a special permit.



Town of North Attleborough, MA

January 20, 2026

Y TOWR T

31

Property Information

Property ID  27-47
Location 1385 S WASHINGTON ST
Owner FERN REALTY CO LLC,IANTOSCA ,ET AL

MAP FOR REFERENCE ONLY
NOT A LEGAL DOCUMENT

Town of North Attleborough, MA makes no claims and no
warranties, expressed or implied, concerning the validity or
accuracy of the GIS data presented on this map.

Geometry updated June 2025
Data updated June 2025

“\’ N NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH

1" = 373.1448765086712 ft

Print map scale is approximate.
Critical layout or measurement
activities should not be done using
this resource.
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Tilton & Associates, Inc.

January 9, 2026

John F.D. Jacobi, lll, Esq.
Coogan Smith, LLP

144 Bank Street

P.0. Box 2320
Attleboro, MA 02703

Re: Proposed Minor Modification for Bank of America Branch with Two Drive-Through ATMs (ZBA
Special Permit)

1385 S. Washington Street, North Attleborough, MA 02760

TAI#3479.10

Dear Attorney Jacobi:

TAl is currently preparing a Zoning Board of Appeals (ZBA) Minor Modification for a Bank with two ATM
Drive-through Aisles for the Red Rock Plaza Shopping Center. Our goal is to be able to meet the January
15th submission deadline for the February 12th ZBA hearing. We also plan to submit concurrently to
the Planning Board so both reviews can proceed in parallel at Town Hall. We are writing to coordinate
our efforts with your office regarding the proposed redevelopment project.

Enclosed Plan Set

The enclosed plans included in this package are considered complete, subject to final review by the bank
and project team and no major changes are anticipated. The submission includes Existing Conditions
Plans, a complete Proposed Site Civil Set (layout, materials, grading, drainage, utilities, erosion control
and details), Landscape, Lighting, and Architectural Plans.

Project Summary:

This project proposes the redevelopment of the former TGl Friday’s building and site for a new Bank of
America branch, including two drive-thru facilities. Planned site improvements will address traffic
circulation, ADA accessibility, onsite parking, stormwater management, utility infrastructure, and fire
emergency vehicle access. All modifications will incorporate architectural and branding elements
consistent with Bank of America’s current design standards.

Zoning:

This project involves a change in use from a restaurant to a financial institution and includes request for
a zoning exception to allow drive-thru facilities.



The applicant will seek a Special Use Permit or Exception as authorized by the Zoning Board of Appeals,
per Article VIII § 290-48H of the Town of North Attleborough Zoning Bylaw, and in accordance with
Article V § 290-18.1, Schedule B under Retail and Service, Principal Use #4 —Drive-through
establishments in the C-60 Zoning Business District.

Please note the following explanatory notes associated with the Zoning Table. The items noted below
identify existing nonconforming conditions:

Lot Zoned both Commercial District (C-60) & Residential District (R-20)

All proposed site improvements are located entirely within the Commercial (C-60) Zoning District, and all
zoning requirements referenced reflect this district.

Land Taking & Zero Damages Agreement resulting in Zoning non-conformity

The subject area is nonconforming with respect to minimum open space and front yard setback
requirements under North Attleborough, MA Zoning Requirements per §290-13.1, Table of Intensity
Regulations (Schedule A). This nonconformity is the result of the alteration and layout of South
Washington Street (Route 1) as a state highway under Layout No. 7639 by the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts, Department of Highways, dated June 5, 2003, and recorded at the Bristol County
Registry of Deeds in Book 12252, Pages 169—-173, together with the associated Zero Damages
Agreement, which resulted in a reduction of the land area.

Grading, Drainage & Utility Work:

Regrading of the site is engineered to maintain positive drainage flow, facilitate effective stormwater
management, and ensure ADA compliance.

New drainage structures will be installed and integrated with the existing stormwater system serving the
surrounding shopping plaza. As part of this work, building roof downspouts will be captured and
directed into the stormwater system, reducing surface runoff. The redesigned stormwater flow will tie
into existing onsite pretreatment structures, supporting continued compliance with Town of North
Attleborough and MA stormwater regulations.

Site utility improvements will include modifications and connections to support the proposed building
layout and drive-thru configuration, including adjustments to water, sewer, and electrical services.

Per the request of the North Attleborough Fire Chief, the fire department connection (FDC) will be
relocated as part of utility coordination.

Site Plan Improvements:

In addition the grading, drainage and utility plans described above there will be additional site
improvements as follows.

Existing exterior lighting on the building will be removed, including all decorative fixtures, gooseneck
lights, and pilaster-mounted lighting.
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A new site lighting design will be provided to ensure proper illumination and enhanced site security
needed by the bank. We believe that they will be designed to meet the applicable requirements of the
Town of North Attleborough.

Existing asphalt pavement within the designated construction limits will be resurfaced.

Landscaping improvements will enhance the overall site aesthetics and will be designed in compliance
with applicable Town of North Attleborough regulations.

New curbing is proposed to support improved traffic circulation and to complement the stormwater
management plan.

Architectural Improvements:

Architectural improvements will be primarily cosmetic in nature and will not alter the existing building
footprint. The exterior finish of the building will be updated.

The existing stone veneer at the entrance tower will be removed and replaced with white metal
paneling, consistent with Bank of America’s current design prototype. The entrance canopy will be
removed and replaced with a new canopy design, per the architectural elevation drawings.

A new architectural canopy will be installed over the ATMs and drive-thru lanes consistent with the
bank’s design standards.

The exterior walk-in coolers and associated fencing will be removed to prepare the site for the new use.

Existing doors will be replaced in their current locations, door openings and locations will remain
unchanged, with the exception of one existing door on the north facade that will be infilled and
converted to a window and a relocated rear exit will be installed.

Signage

We are not including any sign information other than what is shown on the architectural plans and those
are for informational purposes. The bank will apply for a sign permit through the building department
when they are ready. Their signs will conform to the sign by-law, or they will apply for a variance under
a separate filing.

Landlord Coordination:

Paul Bourque of DAI Property Management is coordinating the permitting effort with ownership, and he
may be reached at:

Director of Leasing

DAI PROPERTY MANAGEMENT Co. INC.
325 Wood Road, Suite 202

Braintree, MA 02184
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If you have any questions or recommendations following your review of the North Attleborough Zoning
Bylaws, please do not hesitate to contact our office. As you may recall, this site was previously subject to
a Special Permit issued by the Planning Board. This permit will require amending, as has been done in
past applications for the same site.

We look forward to your input and collaboration on this project.
Thank you,

TILTON & ASSOCIATES, INC.

Larry E. Tilton, PLS
President

Cc. File #3479.01 Zoning Narrative
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NOTES:
1. THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN HAVE BEEN LOCATED FROM FIELD SURVEY INFORMATION AND EXISTING DRAWINGS. THE SURVEYOR
MAKES NO GUARANTEE THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN COMPRISE ALL SUCH UTILITIES IN THE AREA. EITHER IN SERVICE OR
ABANDONED. THE SURVEYOR FURTHER DOES NOT WARRANT THAT THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES SHOWN ARE IN THE EXACT LOCATION
- ; INDICATED ALTHOUGH HE DOES CERTIFY THAT THEY ARE LOCATED AS ACCURATELY AS POSSIBLE FROM INFORMATION AVAILABLE. THE
— 7 [ ] — — - | SURVEYOR HAS NOT PHYSICALLY LOCATED THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.
i ya [ - ] - — —] | 2. THE TITLE REPORT USED TO DEFINE EASEMENTS AND OTHER RECORDINGS WAS SUPPLIED TO THIS OFFICE BY COMMONWEALTH LAND TITLE
/ B = — — ] o = — —] \ INSURANCE COMPANY FILE NO. H-980278 EFFECTIVE DATE: JANUARY 15, 1999 AT 8:00 A.M.
< ‘/ S — — —\ V7 7 7 7 7 N — =\ 3. SEE FLOOD INSURANCE RATE MAP TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS, COMMUNITY-PANEL NUMBER 25005C0111G, EFFECTIVE
y : V. eMH [ ) / // 4 s \ DATE JULY 16, 2015. PROPERTY IS LOCATED IN AN AREA DESIGNATED AS ZONE X, AREA DETERMINED TO BE OF MINIMAL FLOODING.
y / S M }j -~ — ~ HYD A e e G ) 4. ALL PHYSICAL EVIDENCE OF BOUNDARIES ARE AS INDICATED ON THE PLAN.
| ya f e Ej e T 5. ALL BOUNDARY MONUMENTATION FOUND OR SET HAS BEEN DEPICTED.
A va ;| \ - RN 6. SEE RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AGREEMENT BETWEEN REDROCK NA, LLC, DAYTON HUDSON CORPORATION AND CHAPMAN & COLE, RECORDED IN
i — - / A e T — S — . DEED BOOK 8522 PAGE 198.
[ H % o H] L W, T ‘ A F / 7. SEE RECIPROCAL EASEMENT AND COVENANT AGREEMENT BETWEEN BEST BUY STORES, L.P. AND REDROCK NA, LLC, RECORDED IN DEED BOOK
o . — 8293 PAGE 127.
— X - N — A F E A o — 8. A VARIANCE, DECISION NO. 1672, WAS GRANTED BY THE TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS ON AUGUST 18, 1998 FOR:
| 5 Q- T, N A) 9FT. WIDE X 18FT. LONG PARKING SPACE
- S S E— L Y e B/ B2 SsE =8 AC ) - B) BUILDING HEIGHT TO 35 FEET MAXIMUM
‘ O 0 / I - B C) MORE THAN ONE BUILDING ON A LOT WITHOUT SIDE YARD SETBACK LOCUS MAP
~ S & N/F reErRN—REALIY CO LLC D) LANDSCAPE
S o <1 — e ) ) — — E)PERMIT A SOLID WALL OR FENCE SUBSTITUTED FOR A LANDSCAPE BOTTOM
’7' ./ ‘ < % @ il @ @ ‘ A\ ‘ ‘T{ y" /N @ A L RECORDED AT THE BRISTOL (NORTHERN DISTRICT) COUNTY, REGISTRY OF DEEDS BOOK 8163 PAGE 149.
- N o ; [l A B - - 9. A VARIANCE, DECISION NO. 1696, WAS GRANTED BY THE TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH ZONING BOARD OF APPEALS ON OCTOBER 27, 1998 TO
I “ - S N O e E‘ EZ; ()() V O F (2 4 — %) o ALLOW A PORTION OF A PET SUPPLY STORE TO INCLUDE A VETERINARY HOSPITAL FOR SMALL ANIMALS, RECORDED AT THE BRISTOL (NORTHERN
| - = = - . o L L) DISTRICT) COUNTY, REGISTRY OF DEEDS BOOK 8163 PAGE 158.
} ‘% . S D < - o o - - * T o - - . : - 10. A SPECIAL PERMIT WAS GRANTED BY THE TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH PLANNING BOARD ISSUED AS SPECIAL PERMIT NO.124 ON NOVEMBER
I } ‘ ) - R = % % " " o al 5, 1998, RECORDED AT THE BRISTOL (NORTHERN DISTRICT) COUNTY, REGISTRY OF DEEDS BOOK 8139 PAGE 15.
CORPER WATER % I l i ' o) | 9) ol o B - Ol O - 11. A MODIFICATION OF A SPECIAL PERMIT NO.124 WAS GRANTED BY THE TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH PLANNING BOARD ISSUED AS SPECIAL
ENCASED IN ggvl\\l/g?guccl'ﬁgu Plégl\lig/l\%\l TAEBGDIESNP%%EESSARY%(? QOMP LETE 00 — gggg I‘Bls HT - < < - —~ 00 L | o< — — & - PERMIT NO.138 ON NOVEMBER 7, 2002, RECORDED AT THE BRISTOL (NORTHERN DISTRICT) COUNTY, REGISTRY OF DEEDS BOOK 11329 PAGE 75.
9 CONCRETE PAVEMENT AND GRAVEL BA Er EA>-T-I *ﬁlWﬁ/@ITU,,MINOUS \ OTHE’RS % % U0 o] 2o U0 = = 12. A MODIFICATION OF A SPECIAL PERMIT NO.124 WAS GRANTED BY THE TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH PLANNING BOARD ISSUED AS ADDENDUM
CONCRIETE PAVEMENT AND GRAVE EITU?/I ! USEngtEQFSNCRE?':%VX\I\/lEMENT (TYPIOAL) r\ ' —_— = i A ON AUGUST 20, 2009, RECORDED AT THE BRISTOL (NORTHERN DISTRICT) COUNTY, REGISTRY OF DEEDS BOOK 18386 PAGE 324.
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| i : : \ — - oz | o al o A ON MARCH 7, 2024, RECORDED AT THE BRISTOL (NORTHERN DISTRICT) COUNTY, REGISTRY OF DEEDS BOOK 28804 PAGE 201.
| MEET EXISTING LINE AND BLEND GRADES SMOOTH. Y| X _ =xl=x v - 2024, ( ) ‘
\ ‘ . < S o S —
\ I ) 1 1 -
/ | | - | : o a — -
/ | ‘ [ | K
| I _ T < . ZONING TABLE :
’f J |PROP CONC WALK o ‘ : \" T —LEGEND'
~ | = ; . ZONE:  C 60 - COMMERCIAL DISTRICT
LRI _ B ~ N R 20 - RESIDENTIAL DISTRICT CBw/DH CONCRETE BOUND WITH DRILL HOLE
TYPICAL SILT SACK, o o
i * USE: BANK W/ DRIVE-THRU (FND) FOUND
| INSTALL PER \ ) , T™MH TELEPHONE MANHOLE
N Ak —T B B ZONING REQUIREMENTS PER §290-13.1 an g aole
|\ R A He o TABLE OF INTENSITY REGULATIONS SCHEDULE A —UE— UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
AN | /@ \ , - e B ) 25 DMH DRAIN MANHOLE
IENT — =L 'STOP' o - ITEM PERMITTED EXISTING PROPOSED < oA
4" STORZ FIRE DEPTARTMENT ~_ : ; ] s STOP' BAR ‘ DCB DOUBLE CATCH BASIN
CONNECTION MODEL 245 STORZFDC, | &SIGN- - MIN. LOT AREA (ACRES) 60,000 SF (1.38+ AC) | 11.87+ AC. 11.87+ AC. A, HYORANT
| || —td] w WATER
TO BE COORDINATED | || o o o DICL DUCTILE IRON CEMENT LINED
I ° a2 \ l : .“ﬂ = MIN. LOT WIDTH (FEET) 200' 773.2't 773.2' WG WATER GATE
75 [~ : I - - + o - : ) ) GG GAS GATE
N ‘f I LN IN AN I D\ ,‘
T¥arp (CUpp - — % Z - MIN. LOT FRONTAGE (FEET) 200" 914.3'¢ 914.3'% v RO eED CONIGRETE. PIPE
REN [ wa .~  DOOR" J o ~ - _— _— CPP CORRUGATED PLASTIC PIPE
‘ T, S - 7 T REASRIME LIS AT - = MIN. YARD SETBACKS:
| 2 ETBAC,% = ,,ff*”FUTURE”D,R"'VETUP ATM ——_ <16 o ‘ = L J @ FLOOR DRAIN
| LiNg _LOCATION, BYOTHERS 5= vl FRONT YARD (FEET) 75.0 59.6't ** 59.6'+ **
LT DRIV D ATUCANCEY = o (12 SIDE YARD (FEET) 25.0° 57.9' 57.9% Oco  cLean out
SEE/ARCHITECTURAL — z - €3 LANDSCAPE TREE
PLANS BY OTHERS \ \ DRIVE';UEPRATM LOCATION, N u Jr 7 : - o o REAR YARD (FEET) 75.0' 76.0't 76.0't
FOR BUILDING DESIGN \ Q= EE, (?P INIOWN 7 i 13 > (12 LA LANDSCAPING AREA
| = ~RM E BOLLAJ?&)BRIVE-‘UP — i ~ | ‘w ] — S —  SEWER SERVICE
; . i - > 0oE 2y N - . o : ) ) —D——  DRAIN LINE
AN / TN . x ' = 7 - LP LIGHT POLE
N N, ) B U‘l LED tN‘@ F RAME — — — - - - - - MAX. NO. OF STORIES 21/2 1 1 GA> FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
) - |- | PV A IR E s O MAX. BUILDING COVERAGE (PERCENT)| 35.0% 3.6%2 3.6%% HP HANDICAPPED PARKING
’ ~ ["|¢"DRYVIT" ONE STORY =~ PROPLIGHTPOLE, ' o o o gt
/4 [ |- ‘ a = ‘ \ > BY OTHERS \ — S MIN. OPEN SPACE (PERCENT) 40.0% 32.2%z+ ** 32.4%+ ** UE UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
a4 ;‘ PROPOSED — QTEFE | (TYPICAL) " BIT. BITUMINOUS
/ 3 PSED lCCL rur Y L) DAINN PROPOSED SITE IMPROVEMENTS TO BE LOCATED ENTIRELY WITHIN COMMERCIAL CLF CHAIN LINK FENCE
N\ CONCRETE | 7 7 K afod o w0 | _—PAINTED TRAFFIC - o (C-60) DISTRICT ONLY AND ZONING REQUIREMENTS ARE REFLECTIVE OF SAME 0S OUTLET STRUCTURE
\ H: | WALK | &99818@ RT q ARROW (TYPICAL) ‘ **THE SUBJECT AREA IS NON-CONFORMING WITH CURRENT FRONT YARD SETBACK AND OPEN SPACE VCC VERTICAL CONCRETE CURB
AN Pl | 3 " FF=164.60.  PROPOSED—— REQUIREMENTS DUE TO THE ALTERATION AND LAYOUT OF SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET (ROUTE 1) AS A STATE VGC VERTICAL GRANITE CURB
N | PROPHANDRAIL ~ @ - - o o7 -\~ CLEARANCE BAR o - HIGHWAY UNDER LAYOUT NO. 7639 BY THE COMMONWEALTH OF MASSACHUSETTS, DEPARTMENT OF HIGHWAYS, OBOL BOLLARD
\ | MOUNTED ON \- -~ PROPOSER—~ ~ ~ ~ - / DATED JUNE 5, 2003, RECORDED AT BRISTOL COUNTY REGISTRY OF DEEDS, BOOK 12252, PAGES 169-173, PROP PROPOSED
| "EXISTINGWALL | © ~CONCRETE ™ X ~— ~— — — ! — 1L/ . TOGETHER WITH ASSOCIATED ZERO DAMAGES AGREEMENT WHICH RESULTED IN A REDUCTION OF LAND AREA. COORD  COORDINATION
;s e WA o~ — — —— -~ [5FT.FRONTYARD (CURRENT) SETBACK LINE 'MD  AVDRANT
DOO b ’ IS S ] ,Aﬁ a0 \ -
al & - ] g ] PARKING SUMMARY TABLE @ NUMBER OF PARKING SPACES
| D 75 FT. FRANT YARD  ——————\§ ZE%UR!SEZ Eﬁggg‘gpi?:'z FOR THE RETAIL : ONE PER EACH 250 S.F. {}p  PROP LIGHT POLE, BY OTHERS
, B B »® P 4 ___ ISFT.FROI FORMER HIGHW 'S X _— _—
— T - SN B — ~ARD (FORMER RSHWAY LAYQUT) SETBACK LINE _ REQUIRED PARKING SPACE FOR THE OFFICE : ONE PER EACH 250 S F. LOW APPROXMATE LMIT OF WORK
% e 5\ o N OF GROSS FLOOR SPACE
N e
< - NOTE: ALL PARKING PAVEMENT MARKINGS DISTURBED
i — DURING CONSTRUCTION SHALL BE REINSTALLED IN RETAIL STORE NAME TOTAL AREA REQUIRED PARKING ZONING REFERENCE: C 60 - LIMITED HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL DISTRICT
2 % THE SAME SIZE AND AT THE SAME LOCATIONS IN SQ.FT. PARKING PROVIDED R 20 - RESIDENTIAL
L. ] TYPICAL VACANT ASSESSOR'S REFERENCE: AP 27 LOT 47 (AP 27 LOT 44, 47 FORMERLY)
PROP LIGHT ' i SILT SACK (TWO STORY) 42,525.3 SQ.FT. 170 181 AP 27 LOT 178 (AP 27 PORTION OF LOT 12 FORMERLY)
. POLE, BY Z ' | ‘ (LOT 47 AP 27) DEED REFERENCE: DEED BK. 9173 PG. 72
. OTHERS O) MICHAEL'S DEED BK. 19617 PG. 104
~ (TYPICAL) N ‘ | ‘ (ONE STORY) 23,842.3 SQ.FT. 95 104 RECORDED IN BRISTOL COUNTY
RS ; % - | (LOT 47 AP 27) NORTHERN DISTRICT REGISTRY OF DEEDS
\U N ] _/ % é\ ‘ SAVERS RECORD OWNER: FERN REALTY CO LLC, IANTOSCA, ET AL
s - v ! ! ‘ S (ONE STORY) 29,182.8 SQ.FT. 117 126 325 WOOD RD SUITE 202
voa — MO MO MO (LOT 47 AP 27) BRAINTREE, MA 02184
L - N S0 A OO N OO o O O o O O o O O I — B B
7 — e e —— P ———— | PETSMART APPLICANT: DAl PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CO., INC.
s = Hj . ) —_— (ONE STORY) 19,347.2 SQ.FT. 77 86 325 WOOD ROAD, SUITE 202
N\ N e — — - B - \L* S - \_ e e — — — S S R (S S S " —— (LOT 47 AP 27) BRAINTREE, MASSACHUSETTS 02184
- e —- — - — - - — —PROPOSEDADA -\ “=TYPICAL | VRN A SEST BUY
_ TARNa o - N . - FARKING STALLS B I B SACK T = — - T e — (ONE STORY) 45,699.6 SQ.FT. 183 226
N B S S—S—. \—PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE PROPOSED VERTICAL S e 160.597 2 SQ. FT 5o 103
\ SILT SACK -
\ PUBLIC — VARIABLE WIDTH) | - — —G— oo | esmsa 2 2 o
SO”TH VVAS INGTON | (LOT 47 AP 27) RED ROCK PLAZA
\ H (a.k.a. BOSTON—PROVIDENCE TURNPIKE) STREET(USR TOTAL RETAL STORES SHOPPING CENTER
| & BANK (OFFICE)
o \ | LEE 70’ LAYOUT T . . OUTE ]_ ) (LOT 47 AP 27) 167,595.2 5Q. FT. 670 751 IN
‘ OI—_ 2003 NO 7639) (LOT 178 AP 27) NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS
| ‘ ) T ;7,‘7,‘ : : : - ) /"\" - *—7;‘7— : ; :,7,7, : : ) - —‘ ) o E — _— ,:,
_—_——— 19— - - 1 - = HANDICAP HANDICAP ** NUMBER OF HANDICAPPED SPACES IS PREPARED FOR
e S e T O A e ACCESSIBLE | ACCESSIBLE BASED ON THE REQUIRED PARKING COUNT DAl PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CO., INC.
REQUIRED ** PROVIDED
S NS ~— 325 WOOD ROAD, SUITE 202
15 20 MINIMUM NUMBER OF REQUIRED ACCESSIBLE
PARKING SPACES IS 2 PERCENT OF TOTAL BRAINTREE, MASSACHUSETTS 02184
DETAIL VIEW SPACES IF THE TOTAL NUMBER OF PARKING SCALE: 1"=20" DRAWN BY: AZA JOBNO.  3479.01
SPACES PROVIDED FROM 501 TO 1000 SPACES . CHECKED BY: THL, LET DWG.NO.
FEET & METERS SCALE SCALE 1"=20' DATE: JANUARY 15, 2026 1
20 0 20 40 60 FEET
1"=20'(1:240) | PREPARED BY
1"=6.0960m P — ! N .
10 0 10 METERS ; TON 81 John Dietsch Boulevard
LA\ P.O. Box 467

MR

North Attleborough, MA 02761
Tel: (508)699—4120 Fax: (508)699-7810
PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS, CIVIL ENGINEERS AND CONSULTANTS

AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

COPYRIGHT TILTON & ASSOCIATES, INC., ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. PLANS ARE
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REVISIONS:




1"=20' (1:240)
1"=6.0960m

2" CORPER
LINE ENCA
CONC.

NATER)

) IN S PROP GRADE - EXSMH —  —EXDMH NN o~
N I S H L | RIM=164.2 RIM=165.0 AN
. KBC=161.1 | RESETRIMTO | RESETRIMTO N “ R
“ 1 o8a -.;PROP GRADE PROP GRADE TC166.7— S~ | BRSN =T 009 —
C [ EX.CB BC166.2 Tc1674 - |
\ Il ! TC166.2 o
| 1 | BC165.7 ¢
J I . ’* ‘ (@) W — — S
EX. TC164.5¢
EX. BC164’d
BC=159 & 120'- 6" —
~( ‘ HDPE @ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘N" 1 O <(C-' \7 2 N ‘\
;j\TC164 6 ’gcfg&. (S - (BC166.1 BC1\66,.18/;'::
BC1641 e TC16 3\ TC166.3 Io_—TC1e64
4" STORZ FIRE DEPTARTMENT 164.26 chj‘s BC1658 BC165.9 *
CONNECTION MODEL 24555Toﬁz FD( | 1644 | | —TC1666
, ' Il BC165.1
EX DMH
o646 | = RIM=1639
42, o HDPE g RESET RIM TO
@ SL05% | PROP GRADE
"~ AREA DRAIN #1 -
RIM= ;H]
NV OU o
FF ‘[ T 1é4,2 C \
BC163 7 s | o
C=154.18 TC164.6
BC164.1
TC164.2
, , BC163.7
6 998+ SQ RT |~ TC1840,
FF 164 60 FT DOUBLE ATCH BASIN BC1635
\ “RIM= -/ DIV e —
R INV OUT 15 4 RIM=163.96
= == i— — RELO
e
,\, ) 3 " TC164.0 - a | . o
TC163.8 C163.5 I T ;
- fa R . ¢ i\ -

RESET RIM TO

64,]

BC163.3

g

BQ1,§37.\77, TC163.6

o B‘C16‘3 14&?

162.7 X

12" HOPE
e

RIM=1621 ~
INV OUT~157 7

A4 1R

= RE__ MT YARD (CURRENT) SETBACK LINE
HYDRANT & GATE VALVE, —
63 73 _COORD Wi UTILITY PRovguaER 63

LOCUS MAP
SCALE: 1" = 2000'
LEGEND
CBw/DH  CONCRETE BOUND WITH DRILL HOLE =~ — S — SEWER SERVICE
(FND) FOUND —D— DRAIN LINE
TMH TELEPHONE MANHOLE RET.  RETAINING
SMH SEWER MANHOLE Lp LIGHT POLE
EMH ELECTRIC MANHOLE @Z>  FINISHED FLOOR ELEVATION
—UE—  UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC HP HANDICAPPED PARKING
DMH DRAIN MANHOLE AR ACCESS RAMP
CB CATCH BASIN FM FORCE MAIN
DCB DOUBLE CATCH BASIN UE UNDERGROUND ELECTRIC
HYD HYDRANT BIT. BITUMINOUS
—W—  WATER CLF CHAIN LINK FENCE
DICL DUCTILE IRON CEMENT LINED 0s OUTLET STRUCTURE
e WATER GATE VCC  VERTICAL CONCRETE CURB
GG GAS GATE VGC  VERTICAL GRANITE CURB
CONC. CONCRETE 0 BOL BOLLARD
RCP REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE @ LANDSCAPE TREE
PVC POLYVINYL CHLORIDE
CPP CORRUGATED PLASTIC PIPE LA LANDSCAPING AREA
@ FLOOR DRAIN {?
PROP LIGHT POLE, BY OTHERS
()co  CLEAN ouT PROP  PROPOSED

-~ DIRECTIONAL FLOW

COORD COORDINATION
TYP TYPICAL

APPROXIMATE LIMIT OF WORK HYD HYDRANT

\—— EX. TC1762

5+

— __EX.BC162.0f —

*E'E'\géf 1R|8M = PRBPOSEm CONNECTION TO-EX. DMH
" PROP GRADE. (CONFIRM EX RIM AND INVERTS )
" BC 5 _DMH TC1624 777777”””R|MA162 85 BC=153.13 El{;f"‘
BC=1 BCIETS JNV IN=157.2¢

R

1
= !

':HZJ(PUBLIC — VARIABLE WIDTH)

Qe N TR e oo — —— — .
\‘;:‘:: APPR \: . 7;:7777777777 —
N S FEL GUARD RAIL
. \7'\7 -— T\ — E
FEET & METERS SCALE DETAIL VIEW

20 0 20 40 60 FEET SCALE 1 ||=20|

p— —— — ]

10 0 10 METERS

' NPIKE) STREET
) <LAYOUT OF 2003 NO. 7639) = (U S ROUTE 1)

APPROXIMATE SAWCUT LINE
PROP LIGHT POLE, BY OTHERS

ZONING REFERENCE: C 60 - LIMITED HIGHWAY COMMERCIAL DISTRICT

R 20 - RESIDENTIAL

ASSESSOR'S REFERENCE: AP 27 LOT 47 (AP 27 LOT 44, 47 FORMERLY)

AP 27 LOT 178 (AP 27 PORTION OF LOT 12 FORMERLY)

DEED REFERENCE: DEED BK. 9173 PG. 72

DEED BK. 19617 PG. 104
RECORDED IN BRISTOL COUNTY
NORTHERN DISTRICT REGISTRY OF DEEDS

PLAN REFERENCE:

1)

3)

4)

5)

PLAN ENTITLED "PLAN OF LAND IN NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS
PREPARED FOR PACKARD DEVELOPMENT, SCALE: 1"=60', DATED DECEMBER 10, 1998,
DRAWING NO. 5, PREPARED BY TILTON & ASSOCIATES, INC., A COPY OF WHICH PLAN IS
RECORDED IN PLAN BOOK 379, PLAN 33.

PLAN ENTITLED "ALTA/ACSM LAND TITLE SURVEY SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET -
REDROCK IN NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH," PREPARED FOR PACKARD DEVELOPMENT, SCALE:
1"=60", DATED FEBRUARY 25, 1999, PREPARED BY TILTON & ASSOCIATES, INC.

PLAN ENTITLED "PROPOSED FUTURE CONNECTOR EASEMENT IN NORTH
ATTLEBOROUGH," PREPARED FOR PACKARD DEVELOPMENT, SCALE: 1"=60', DATED MAY
13, 1999, PREPARED BY TILTON & ASSOCIATES, INC. RECORDED IN DEED BK. 8293 PG. 123

AN UNRECORDED PLAN ENTITLED "EASEMENT PLAN OF LAND IN NORTH
ATTLEBOROUGH," PREPARED FOR PACKARD DEVELOPMENT, SCALE: 1"=60', DATED
MARCH 12, 1999, PREPARED BY TILTON & ASSOCIATES, INC.

PLAN ENTITLED " PLAN OF ROAD IN THE TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH , BRISTOL
COUNTY - ALTERED AND LAID OUT AS A STATE HIGHWAY BY THE DEPARTMENT OF
HIGHWAYS, SCALE 1"=20', DATED JUNE 5, 2003, PREPARED BY TILTON & ASSOCIATES, INC.
PLAN BOOK 416, PAGES 76,77 &78 - LAYOUT NO. 7639.

RECORD OWNER: FERN REALTY CO LLC, IANTOSCA, ET AL

325 WOOD RD SUITE 202
BRAINTREE, MA 02184

APPLICANT: DAl PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CO., INC.

325 WOOD ROAD, SUITE 202
BRAINTREE, MASSACHUSETTS 02184

PROPOSED CONDITIONS
GRADING AND UTILITIES
FOR
RED ROCK PLAZA

SHOPPING CENTER
IN

NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS

PREPARED FOR
DAl PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CO., INC.

325 WOOD ROAD, SUITE 202
BRAINTREE, MASSACHUSETTS 02184

SCALE: 1"=20' DRAWN BY: AZA JOBNO.  3479.01
DATE: JANUARY 15, 2026 CHECKED BY: THL, LET DWG.NO. 1

REVISIONS:

PREPARED BY

TON 81 John Dietsch Boulevard
P.0. Box 467

North Attleborough, MA 02761
AND ASSOCIATES INC. Tel: (508)699—4120 Fax: (508)699-7810

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS, CIVIL ENGINEERS AND CONSULTANTS

COPYRIGHT TILTON & ASSOCIATES, INC., ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. PLANS ARE
NOT TO BE COPIED OR ELECTRONICALLY TRANSFERRED WITHOUT THE
PERMISSION OF TILTON & ASSOCIATES, INC.

SHEET 5 OF 6




STONE CURB INLET
SLAB TOP COVER

y T~ — 1T e N
( ) 3 FLANGE TYPE "F” —— EXISTNG = |
CATCH BASIN WAFFLE TYPE ) ) ) - HYDRANT |
FRAME AND GRATE National Fire Equipment Ltd. s Y
NOTES: m \ o L7 QQ
1. ONLY AMERICAN—AVK MODEL SERIES 2780, NOSTALGIC HYDRANT CAN MODEL 245 STORZ FDC Zf.i e o)
5’ DIA. PRECAST REINFORCED BE USED Gro [ Z
SLAB TOP COVER \ R I e E—
2. ALL JOINTS BETWEEN WATER MAIN AND HYDRANT SHALL BE 1 ¥ -
MEGA—LUG OR EQUAL RESTRAINED JOINTS. e E— —_— S
5. TIE RODS TO BE USED IN PLACE OF TRUST BLOCK BLOCKS IN FILL / ) S R \_<7 —_— 1
AREAS OR WHERE EXISTING SOIL LACKS SUFFICIENT BEARING STRENGTH. / i \ %‘ , - N —_—
4 WAT —_—l
—] CURBING / | —_— ‘A —
I FINISHED ROAD GRADE / } >/4" TORZ FIRE -\ O, — 1 N | —
~—— ADJUSTABLE DEPTARTMENT "\ g@ _— A
MODEL 245 | — o —
VIN ORIGNAL 7 VALVE BOX s / 7(@,?27‘?.3 % — [} DO '
— = = STONE CURB INLET GROUND AND COVER B, .
/ /SLAB TOP COVER (TYPICAL) i} / / / _ PN g \ T
6" DICL 8" DICL WATER MAIN / / . . 3 = — _
BRICKS MAY BE USED FOR oLk o / SO B e ) muﬁ o w— T
GRADE ADJUSTMENTS. ( f E = I £=1
~ | oRatEs T B TS ! [ _ =
FULL BED OF MORTAR / nnn / s ol I
JUUUUUUUUUUUU L BLOCK i 6" WATER PIPE % \ ) 4 —t B
4’ DIA. PRECAST REINFORCED 1/9” TO 1” CRUSHED L - UL ! UU National Fire's model 245 Storz fire department connection consists of a 30 degree FNPSH x Storz A / FORMERLY KNOW(\,‘ zof
/ SLAB TOP COVER STON/E 5" ABOVE DRAIN N\ - 2 AR \v X // ?]bp\g with blut)lf—l)n;tgalgfr, storz cap w1tth(cham 1a[:1d an lgeritltﬁ():atlon plgjlte (varltoils vl\&;?r((iimfg& \ AENET(S}TIORFYR\SDTAE\\E(LS
\ / ' V'b 2 TIE RODS (1 EACH S|DE> T0 BE forged 6061-T6 a]ﬁminum, hard cgat anodizeg? For more ir?formation on oupr)identi);'.lcation plates; N FRAME ”"DRYVIT” ELOTATEEX P
WIDTH OF OPENING please see model 209 plate. BUILDING RE |~
(VARIES) PROVIDE 12" SQ. BY 4 SAME DIAMETER AS M.J. BOLT. %%NVTV}&U?WQLWDER
THICK CONCRETE BASE
NOT TO SCALE zs Y r -1
NOTE: ( ) : ( N
§§~ 1. ALL SERVICE CONNECTION FITTINGS SHALL BE BY THE .
@ E 5) 5 60"+ 1" DIAMETER MUELLER COMPANY. Y I I: i 126 12" TEE
. 4 e X6"X
T | 98% 2. ALL WORK AND MATERIALS SHALL CONFORM TO e oo ony podel 200 — =
§ z 5 % PRECAST REINFORCED STANDARDS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF THE TOWN OF -
E % s " / MANHOLE RISER NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH'S DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS. o
O 8 1-800-267-8508 + www.nationalfire.com Tt AT Tttt
g MIN. // SNOUT Vancouver ¢ Calgary « Edmonton ¢ Mississauga * Toronto * Ottawa * Moncton =
WG
<
= = M
3 - /] = \Tﬁfiﬁ;
: RECAST REINFORGED TYPICAL HYDRANT AND VALVE DETAIL SOUTH. WASHINGTON 3 (PUBLIC — VARIAB TH) EISTNGHYDRANT —~ — ¢ —
. . MANHOLE BASE SECTION TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH STORZ FIRE CONNECTION -k.0:"BOSTON=PROVIDENCE TURNPIKE) STREET (U.S. ROUTE 1
3 NOT TO SCALE NOT TO SCALE I i J@ OUTl NO. 7639) Bjx‘%
S eSSsSSSSSSSSSESSEEESSSrsss e —— e e ——
) o
CLASS "B” CONCRETE '\%
L_6"
/\ PARKING SIGN FOR HANDICAPPED ACCESSIBLE SPACES LEGEND
CONFORMING TO 521 CMR: SECTION 23.6
DOUBLE CATCH BASIN GRATES DETAIL $ o SONCRE L5 PROPOSED TRAFFIC FLOW FOR BANK
(9 FEET OR LESS IN DEPTH) ‘14"PA/NTED | | | |
NOT TO SCALE PROPOSED STRIPING (TYPICAL) [I—_I] LADDER ONE — PIERCE
SIDEWALK (WHITE) 7.08’ 20.04’ NAFD  NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH FIRE DEPARTMENT
1 ||
— FIRE APPARATUS — NAFD LADDER ONE — PIERCE
3000 PSI MIN. (AIR ENTRAINED) CONC. WALK, BROOM FINISH 1 45°/_‘ i g N
6 X 6 X W2.9 X W2.9 WWM
FIRE TRUCK MOVEMENT ANALYSIS
S i S NOT TO SCALE
6” MIN. COMPACTED GRAVEL BASE VERTICAL CONCRETE CURB )
OR TRANSITION W OPED = S
' GRANITE EDGING Q\
I
6” 5’_0”
. N
V B 8'-0" MIN. 8'-0" MIN. 8'-0" MIN.
NOTE:
—_— ' A NE VAN HANDICAPPED TD. HANDICAPPED
TYPICAL SECTION 1. PROVIDE 6° TRANSITION CURB SECTION AT TERMINAL END OF THE VERTICAL — 9-0 | VARIES © ACCESSIBLE SCP AGES ASCCESSIBLECSP AGES
CONCRETE WALKWAY DETAIL CONCRETE CURB SECTIONS AND AT HANDICAP RAMPS AS SHOWN ON PLANS
NOT TO SCALE
( ) TRANSITION GRANITE CURB DETAIL ACCESSIBLE PARKING DETAIL DOUBLE STALL ACCESSIBLE PARKING
(NOT TO SCALF) (NOT TO SCALE) (NOT TO SCALE)
TRANSITION RAMP LFEZEGEN&?? TRANSITIDN RAMP 6”
STANDARD SIDEWALK o ’ i SEE.PQ.?'IEIL STAMDARD SIDEWALK
24 :l:PTI-*a;erpli:l'rrg:;iSlét——l B‘-‘ELS‘\;—I 3000 PSI MIN
[ (AR _ENTRAINED) CONC. WALK BROOM FINISH CEMENT CONCRETE TO BE
* POURED IN PLACE AT FRONT
FLARE FLARE 4" MIN. S 6 x 6 x W2.9 x W2.9 WWM 3" MIN. 8(§N%LI%E$E ISBILUOMFIN'I%USIBE
— 1 T " USED AS A SUBSTITUTE.
CEMENT GONGRETE ! sweer | S LEGEND: /
TURNING AREA IN " G" : ” 5
NCGRMAL CURE REVEAL ~——m— TRANS(TIOM CURE I ::Sggl;g“&iﬁ : TRANSITION CURE —~a——s= NORMAL CURE REVEAL | HSL = HIGH SIDE TRANSITION LENGTH LZE/YII\E/IIAI)_(AERQSS SLOPE © 6" MIN. COMPACTED GRAVEL BASE 1 1/2" BIT. CONC.
: NOT ALIGWED WITH : (SEE MIE 107.9.0) SLOPE FOR DRAINAGE —A 2” BINDER COURSE
L__CROSSWALK __ 4 e >
W = SIDEWALK WIDTH \ 8RU%E|'\I{:SDE S%%AQ%ED
TYPICAL INSTALLATION W1 = PERPENDICULAR RAMP LENGTH 24" DEPTH OF 6 7 6”
We = CURB WIDTH DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL = = M|N0>\ CONSTRUCTION DETAILS
* = TOLERANCE FOR CONSTRUCTION #0.5% 12" GRAVEL SUB-BASE
> USABLE SIDEWALK WIDTH PER AAB = W - W¢ FOR
@ @ | RAMP LENGTH W1 = W - 1.22 m (4-0) MIN. %%O \?\gg\mssm CCREGATE
HE P2 & & g% BASE COURSE OR AS RED ROCK PLAZA
ES . S 00| DIRECTED BY THE ENGINEER
q- . S ~ W'S'DEW;‘LKW'DTH = S SHOPPING CENTER
. ——— 1.22 m MIN. | W1=RAMP LENGTH |
I:?N | B (4-0) MIN. —~——10.0% IN
A 4 A _ ) 0% o NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS
co=100mm (@) —~_ —_— . RETE CUrp
L @ @_L-_L_@ J 200 mm 8 3 — EDGE oF ROADIA PREPARED FOR
m SIDEWALK B
S - roroway o) VERTICAL CONCRETE CURB, SIDEWALK & PAVEMENT DETAIL DAl PROPERTY MANAGEMENT CO., INC.
' 325 WOOD ROAD, SUITE 202
NOT TO SCALE ’
SECTION A-A BRAINTREE, MASSACHUSETTS 02184
T S e sase owweren {“" SCALE: NOT TO SCALE DRAWN BY: RLI, AZA JOBNO.  3479.01
u o m-f DATE: JANUARY 15, 2026 CHECKED BY: THL, LET DWG.NO. 1
a; ST PREPARED BY
NOTE: TON 81 John Dietsch Boulevard
5t P.O. B 467
e e R, g0 PSR ot Ritoroush, s o276
VISUALLY WITH ADJACENT WALKING SURFACES EITHER LIGHT-ON-DARK, OR DARK-ON-LIGHT. ‘ Tel: (508)699—4120 Fax: (508)699-7810

DETECTABLE WARNING PANEL FOR WHEELCHAIR RAMPS

AND STANDARD RAMP TERMINOLOGY DETAIL

(NOT TO SCALE)

MASS HIGHWAY 107.2.0 HANDICAPPED ACCESS PERPENDICULAR CURB CUT
(NOT TO SCALE)

REVISIONS:

PROFESSIONAL LAND SURVEYORS, CIVIL ENGINEERS AND CONSULTANTS

COPYRIGHT TILTON & ASSOCIATES, INC., ALL RIGHTS RESERVED. PLANS ARE
NOT TO BE COPIED OR ELECTRONICALLY TRANSFERRED WITHOUT THE
PERMISSION OF TILTON & ASSOCIATES, INC.
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SHEET NOTES BANK OF AMERICA Z7
B0O1 PROVIDE 3/4" F.T. PLYWOOD BLOCKING NORTH ATTLEBORO

B02 PROVIDE 3/4" FIRE RATED PLYWOOD AT ALL |FO
SIDES INDICATED, INSTALLED ABOVE FINISHED

FLOOR TO 8-0" HIGH. ALL WALL POWER/DATA :
- - — — — = - m OUTLETS SHALL BE RECESSED AND FLUSH 1385 S. Washington Street

WITH THE PLYWOOD PANELS. North Attleborough MA 02760
B03 PROVIDE 4" HIGH PRECAST CONCRETE PAD SERIAL NUM./MANH. ID: MA6-369

FOR THE CENTRAL INVERTER, COORDINATE

— LOCATION WITH THE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS. PROJECT ID: 02819P428748

|
|
| B04 PROVIDE COMPLETE SEALANT AT ALL TOP OF
- 02
| VERSION:
|

B10 PARTITIONS AT THE METAL DECK ELEVATION.

BO5 BANK STANDARD WELLNESS ROOM SIGNAGE BULLETIN:Q2-2025

|
— : PROVIDED BY B+N AND INSTALLED BY GC.
— — BO6 G.C. TO COORDINATE HOLD DIMENSION WITH
|
WALL !13. .9 | . \ 12-2"

| CSR LINE SHOP DRAWINGS
12'- 8" | BO7 NEW DOOR, FRAME & HARDWARE. REFER TO
ATM ‘ —
' 05 ATMROOM (128) |
| 128 l o
1 B !
A10.00 07 b — | — |

HARDWARE SCHEDULED FOR MORE
AT F— F [ ]
P (s

11'-10" 10'- 11"

INFORMATION.

BO8 INSTALL NEW AUTOMATIC DOOR OPERATOR(S)
AND ACTUATORS AT VESTIBULE ENTRANCE
DOORS; RE: HARDWARE SCHEDULE.

OFFICE / B09 INSTALL NEW PUSH PLATES. COORDINATE
MERRILL I LOCATION OF PUSH PLATES WITH SECURITAS.

G % , B10 PROVIDE NEW STOREFRONT GLAZING TO

MATCH EXISTING SIZE & STYLE.

B11 PROVIDE AND INSTALL NEW MILLWORK; REFER
TO FINISH PLAN & INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR
MORE INFORMATION.

B12 DASHED LINE INDICATES KEVLAR
INSTALLATION EXTENT.

OFFICE / SB OFFICE / CL
G

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
15 1 | 07
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

13-

13'-8

WAITING

ACTIVE LEAF

| [

e 7’7’7’7’7’7’7’7A B0O7]B08 = -

Ah TECTURAED

200 CONTINENTAL DR

NEWARK e DE 19713

PHONE 302.505.1254

WWW. ADCINTERNATIONAL.NET

3
g

02

|
} g B09) |
‘ i
|
! ] 04
> | %
- | -
L . BO1|
g Y |
[ ‘ 74@ é i 1]
|

GENERAL NOTES

ISSUE DATE AND DESCRIPTION

24 HR

No DATE ISSUE DESCRIPTION BY

VESTIBULE

A FOR ADDITIONAL GENERAL NOTES, LEGENDS AND

M2 WUSENh

SCHEDULES, REFER TO SHEETS A00.00, A00.10, 01 07/28/2025 | SCHEMATIC DESIGN 90% BMINA

B J A00.40, AND A00.50 02 08/19/2025 | DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 60% BM

|
|
|
LT" B UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, LOCATE HINGE SIDE OF
[

ALL DOORS 4" FROM ADJACENT PERPENDICULAR

A09.00

AREA.

A08.02

F PROVIDE EMBLEM SIGN IF REQUIRED.

E PROVIDE WATER RESISTANT GYPSUM BOARD AT WET
A09.00

05 A10.00) 04 THRU
WALL

17'-2

PARTITION.
C VERIFY ALL EQUIPMENT WITH VENDOR.
D PROVIDE BLOCKING FOR ALL WALL-MOUNTED
EQUIPMENT AND ACCESSORIES.
|
[
|

CENTRAL

ZONE

JANITOR

CLOSET

|
|
|
|
|
3
|
|
|
|
|
3 |
802 < i
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|

| 116 | A1

D2 |TYP. D2 |TYP. 108 |

12'

LEGEND

S ——
w
N
« - — —
-
~
N
- - — —
[}
~
N
=
w

1

RESTROOM

WOMEN'S ( | =

| . i ‘ ) REVISIONS
| G No |DATE DESCRIPTION BY
108 |
- OFFICE / CB | 02

|
|
|
! I
w !
|
|

| [od] SHEET NOTES

AREA OUT OF THE SCOPE OF
PROJECT

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
e
| -
, \ R
= |
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
|
T
I
|
I
—
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
=
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
I
|
|
I
|
I

NEW PARTITION
REFERENCE TO PARTITION TYPE

M_\ NEW DOOR
0 QUALIFIER LICENSE NUMBER AR0010536
COLUMN GRID Raymundo Feito, RA 21A102049200

Seal / Signature

OFFICE ROOM NAME

ROOM NUMBER
( ##t# ¥——DOOR NUMBER

< ###%DOOR NUMBER
#t#L### HARDWARE

DOORTYPE

Q A\ REVISION REFERENCE | Project Name

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
—] —— i , — i —— — | NORTH ATTLEBORO
\ » DIRECTION OF ELEVATION
AXXX ELEVATION NUMBER ON SHEET
Project Number

|_|___

- — 7
h |
NI Y |
| EREs | I |
=
9[ ]
=z
|

||___.

A08.01

|

|

|

—

STORAGE 7 @

.
=
9.

e e

1
|
|
;}Z“M
]
m-
|
-
I
L

Angng;
13'-4

j 124"

6'-1" 23'-8"

BREAKROOM y
[ 121 ]

1315

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
@
|
1
|

A - OFFICE / CB

10

L

ELEC. MEN'S
ROOM RESTROOM

WELLNESS

ROOM

0 MWOS

—ﬂ—————hEd—————fEEI——E————

|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
|
____-07(;8 T
‘ e |
| |
| |
J 1
i
|

| 127

SHEET WHERE SHOWN

XX DETAIL NUMBER 25072

A00.00 A EX'XX~SHEET WHERE SHOWN Description

( w M
\ Qg,&gg@ﬁg'ONOFS'M'LAROR CONSTRUCTION PLAN

AREA TO BE DETAILED
//é — MILLWORK

MILLWORK SCHEDULE TAG

MW | Scale

ALIGN 1/4" =1'-0"
*—* ALIGN

FEC FIRE EXTINGUISHER CABINET

e (FEC)
,,,,,,,,,,, BLOCKING REQUIRED FOR
CONSTRUCTION PLAN A02.01

SCALE: 1/4"=1-0" O 1

© 2018 Architectural Design Collaborative
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SHEET NOTES BANK OF AMERICA Z7
NORTH ATTLEBORO

PCO01 |FLUSH MOUNTED FLOOR ELECTRICAL POWER

BOX. COORDINATE WITH ELECTRICAL |FO
DRAWINGS AND REFER TO DETAIL 03 FOR
- l 0 Al@g | = | | = @l i i) | o | |—|W T:—EI: = INSTALLATION GUIDELINES 1385 S. Washington Street
N T o PC02 |[PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX FOR ALL MOUNTED
m 84" |18"24" | | EQ | EQ EQ ) EQ EQ L EQ SECURITY CAMERA AS REQUIRED FOR LATEST North Attleborough MA 02760
& 0 | | g 1 g . BAC STANDARDS. CONFIRM WITH BANK'S SERIAL NUM./MANH. ID: MAG-369
e @ g | o F O soFoR stk || PROJECT ID: 02819P428748
/ 2 (3 ™ ESSITH S | e @ < CS;IEDNETETREB BAIIE:?IND SURROUND ON ATM ROOM VERSION: 02
= Ll_ .
e agr B =gy — - _ R N | N N a —-—- - N ¢ | PCO4 |PROVIDE CONTAINER FOR E-wAsTEBATTERY || BULLETIN:Q2-2025
40" % L7
‘44" & CB ?i.’ =i 2 & b RECYCLING. COORDINATE WITH BANK LEED
R | MANAGER.
Y @ g PCO5 |COORDINATE TV P/C WITH ELEVATION AND

VENDOR CUTSHEET. PROVIDE CHIEFN LSTU
"FIXED THINSTALL UNIVERSAL" TV MOUNT OVER
- OFFICE / SB OFFICE / CL OFFICE / 18" HIGH 3/4" FIRE TREATED PLYWOOD

MERRILL BLOCKING FASTENED TO MINIMUM OF (2) METAL
STUDS.

CB @ & 5 PC06 |PROVIDE (2) 1" CONDUIT FOR POWER AND DATA
N
_ - A 0 s CONNECTED TO (2) J-BOXES BEHIND MONITOR .
r @ el o 44 COORDINATE WITH EQUIPMENT CUTSHEET.

44 4444 PCO07 |PROVIDE CHIEF PAC527L IN-WALL BOX

$ $ OE RECESSED BEHIND MONITOR WALL TO HOUSE

: = 1 E It 1 | == I 1 E VENDOR PROVIDED ONE-CONNECT BOX. REFER
| = | TO VENDOR CUTSHEET FOR FURTHER INFO.

L — 4 PC08 |PROVIDE DEDICATED DUPLEX OUTLET AND
L — — _— ] DUAL DATA DROP 4" BELOW CEILING FOR
'NEVER DOWN WIFI' EQUIPMENT.

\ ECM B PC09 |PROVIDE NEW LEGRAND EVOLUTION EFSB4

- RECESSED BOX FOR POWER/COMM. AT
CONFIRM SECURITY % Q R LOCATION SHOWN. CONCEAL ALL FEEDS INTO
SO
N

I+

foe)
%C \'\/AV(I)T'\:-:T;\T\IIIZOCATDN BOX. SEE SHEET A10.04 FOR MORE

SECURITY INFORMATION.
PC10 |PROVIDE ARLINGTON INDUSTRIES TVB613

o o CALLING IN-WLL EQUIPMENT BOX CONTAINING DUPLEX

~ CUBES NEMA 5-20R POWER RECEPTACLE AND (2)
<
=

o - T T WAITING SHIELDED CAT6 RJ45 RECEPTACLES INSTALLED
& | JUNCTION BOX FOR IN EQUIPMENT BOX (FURNISHED & INSTALLED
BY GC).
[ e Jz )
%

WALL MOUNTED SIGN
-
O O )
%43
*
60"

o[Te

%

ACTIVE LEA}

PUSH @

PLATE

GENERAL NOTES

PUSH A [REFER TO INTERIOR ELEVATIONS FOR

PLATE PUSH ——= ORIENTATION OF MOUNTED OUTLETS.

PLATE — OTHERWISE, OUTLETS SHOULD BE MOUNTED

P L 5 VERTICALLY. OUTLETS SHOWN WITH ONLY A "+"
SIGN SHALL BE LOCATED 1" CLEAR ABOVE THE

SCHEDULED MILLWORK COUNTER. OUTLETS TO

BE COORDINATED WITH COUNTER HEIGHT.

(2) 1" CONDUITS WITH PULL B REFER TO ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR
STRINGS FOR CAT6 CABLE ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

AND ELECTRICAL CABLES C FURNITURE SHOWN FOR REFERENCE ONLY. !
CHITECTURAED

N.LC. ﬂ

AN/

T m
i

)

NER _
120 | 24 HR

ifj}"E\ VESTIBULE
101
% EQ ACTIVE LEAF o

[T~

T M T
I I
0 Ll |rackor] |

D REFER TO SERIES A00 FOR ABBREVIATIONS AND
(2) JUNCTION BOXES FOR GENERAL NOTES.

ELECTRICAL AND DATA E LOCATION OF CORES TO BE CONFIRMED WITH
CABLES ARCHITECT.

F |USE LUTRON ARCHITECTURAL SERIES FOR ALL
WALL ACCESSORIES. FOR WALLS WITH DARK
PAINT USE: COLOR: BLACK : FOR WHITE AND
LIGHT WALLS USE COLOR: WHITE. 200 CONTINENTAL DR

NEWARK e DE 19713
ﬁgﬁ?gﬁ@ﬁ%ﬁggggg@& G |WIRELESS HOLD UP DOUBLE BUTTON WILL BE PHONE 302 505.1254
INSTALLED AT TELLER POSITIONS, PLATFORM WWW. ADCINTERNATIONAL.NET
OUNTED TO IN-WALL BOX : :
DESKS, FOR PERSONNEL ENTRY AND EXIT, AND
USING INCLUDED MOUNTING ANYWHERE A HOLD UP IS CONSIDERED

2
R
8"

5'-

[ | R
Il
1l

o
~r
"
O
£‘ T T T T T T m T

ol el ol o
4’ = .
A A."——_II |

%
\ 44“

43 1

| _ |
[ 1

a SAMSUNG QP85A-8K 85"
DISPLAY ——=

|
@
40" <&

EARS
NECESSARY IN A BANKING CENTER. THE NEW
WIRELESS INTERFACE MODULE WILL BE LOCATED ISSUE DATE AND DESCRIPTION

18"
24"1%-
Dy O

ONE CONNECT BOX IN THE NEW ROOM BY THE ALARM PANEL. No DATE  [ISSUE DESCRIPTION BY
H |WALL-MOUNTED OUTLETS AND J-BOXES TO BE AT

(pAedp
28“28 28"

®
84"
J)

DAY 1ATM 18" AF.F. TO CENTER OF OUTLET BOX, UNLESS 01 | 07/28/2025 [SCHEMATIC DESIGN 90% BMINA

S P

o

ki > A08.02
R

S

NOTED OTHERWISE. 02 08/19/2025 | DESIGN DEVELOPMENT 60% BM

CSRLINE I UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE, PROVIDE JUNCTION

BOXES FOR ALL WALL MOUNTED FIRE

.

PROTECTION EQUIPMENT SUCH AS FIRE

STROBES, FIRE PULL AND ALL SECURITY

° EQUIPMENT.

FIRE DEVICE COVERS SHALL BE WHITE UNLESS

44" 108"

Q)

ZONE REQUIREMENTS.

QP

=N <

=) jﬁc CENTRAL L THIS CONFLICTS WITH LOCAL JURISDICTIONAL
N

S

1 6"1 6"

1 a K COORDINATE INSTALLATION OF
O - TELECOMMUNICATIONS, DATA AND SECURITY

L' = SYSTEMS.

v A @ A @ m H FUNCTION.

L VERIFY EQUIPMENT SPECIFICATIONS, POWER AND
¢ 50" INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS WITH
)" MANUFACTURER TO ENSURE PROPER FIT AND
|
\ M VERIFY MOUNTING REQUIREMENTS OF
|

S
-ZC\I) > ) n
2% OFFI%I;/CB b . 85" MEDIA WALL ELEVATION 04 ELECTRICAL, TELEPHONE AND OTHER

|
44" 28"28"28'J
EQUIPMENT.
. @ 0@ | 0@ Rl ~ SCALE: 11/2"=1-0" N |GANG ADJACENT LIGHT SWITCHES AND COVER
] o u] @ Co4 “’fu = =]} 443 WITH A SINGLE PLATE.

) &)

EQ

OF OUTLET, SWITCH OR CLUSTER OF OUTLETS OR
= SWITCHES, UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. No | DATE DESCRIPTION BY

OUTLET FOR P INSTALL OUTLETS ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF

= 44" O |INDICATED DIMENSIONS ARE TO THE CENTERLINE REVISIONS
CF — ORK @ IF REQUIRED BY =
JANITOR ROOM @ SECURITY

FAUCET | 42" GFI PARTITIONS IN SEPARATE STUD CAVITIES. DO

@
s
5

J-BOX FOR

RECESSED FLOOR NOT INSTALL BACK TO BACK.

“ 84"

LED MIRROR BOX Q PROVIDE ONE-PIECE TYPE GANG COVER PLATES,

<N <
N
s 60 Sr
S 4 D o | T o SPECIFIED FLOOR COVER
Q=

UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.

& ()

WOMEN'S |

'~ —eloser -
|
|
|

ol 1087 484" 44" 96" g4 GROUT AT JOINT POURED R [IDENTIFY DEDICATED OR ISOLATED GROUND

RESTROOM |

CONCRETE FLOOR ELECTRICAL OUTLETS WITH A RED DOT.

114 |

S INSTALL DOOR BELL PUSH BUTTON COVER PLATE

WHEN PUSH BUTTON IS LOCATED ON PARTITION

WALL. REFER TO A/E NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL

EEE A NG AT INFORMATION.

() vl T 0 wl— = ¢ 1/8" TILE
50"
¥ \

EQ

< RO T  |ALL DOOR CHIMES TO BE SET AT TWO TONES,

A—— =l r— = | | OFFICE / CB TYP.
I
I

|
|
|1 |1 | CORRIDOR @ ‘
| Il Il |
I — — —F | socn |
T
| ‘ =
D i) .
J-BOX FOR ]
L LED MIRROR ralP=y

(©)
| | 17 <>$
g QUTLET FOR— o BI{EAKROOM \1% =
=2 I FAUCET 2 G ‘
- _ WAITING
5
(]

~ WEN'S - - T == @» AREA OFFICE / CB

RESTROOM ] . 110 |
e SR = TR N 05 \

A TS UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE. REFER TO AJE
<§:‘ £a 2 NOTES FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

|
| |
| | <24 xS 5 e U |PROVIDE JUNCTION BOX FOR ALL MOUNTED
L _ &5 g
2 o

—2 . e — =l . SECURITY CAMERAS AS REQUIRED FOR LATEST
N |
(51)(51) (go) i |

|

R L L R R R PR SECURITY VENDOR.
V  |SEE REFLECTED CEILING PLAN FOR MEDIA WALL
SPEAKER LOCATIONS

W  |ALL DEVICES IN TYPE G PARTITION TO HAVE
ACOUSTICAL PUTTY PADS AROUND THE BOXES.

EQ

e

R N T T PR IS BAC STANDARDS. CONFIRM WITH BANK'S
|

/
(/7]
o
2
m
$
44"

i)
&

FLOOR BOX INSTALLATION 03

SCALE: 3"=1-0"

EQ

LEGEND

a
QUALIFIER LICENSE NUMBER AR0010536
~ @g

) £ | Raymundo Feito, RA 21A102049200
UNDER P | S S = ﬁ'_ - ’ @ -
COUNTER r | PN 24 WELLNESS @

N ROOM Gy
| |

L
@%v SAMSUNG QP85A-8K 85" DISPLAY, PROVIDED

(m] (m] h:[l h:qn—ljzcl— (m] h:q;ﬂljzcl IJ:E' (m] (] -— = — 7i7 — — — 1 BY DIVERSIFIED MEDIA GROUP
|

A (2) JUNCTION BOXES FOR

\
\ \
- 7)// - ELECTRICAL AND DATA CABLES
J ) s < . S Y S AURORA DXE-CAT-RX2-4K HDMI EXTENDER

Seal / Signature

SHEET NOTES
NOT IN CONTRACT

2
GFI
® @

EQ

(2) 1" CONDUITS WITH PULL STRINGS FOR
EQ — EQ CAT6 CABLE AND ELECTRICAL CABLES

WALL MOUNTED DUPLEX

=
-
|
|
|
|
L
$
44u

WALL MOUNTED QUADRUPLEX

WALL MOUNTED DUPLEX-DEDICATED

|

|

Il RECEIVER MOUNTED TO IN-WALL BOX USING WALL MOUNTED 1 TELE / 2 DATA

| INCLUDED MOUNTING EARS RECEPTACLE. DUAL DROP

] Project Name
- = CHIEF PAC527L IN-WALL BOX 14.25X22 N HOUNTED TELE/DATA RECEFTACLE. | Pro

WALL MOUNTED TELE/DATA RECEPTACLE. N ORTH ATTLE BORO
SINGLE DROP

FLUSH WALL MOUNTED POWER JUNCTION BOX
WITH HARDWARE CONNECTION

Project Number

WALL MOUNTED RECEPTACLE FOR TV, CAMERA
OR MONITOR; 3" SQUARE 2507 2

FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED DUPLEX

W Description
& FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED 1 TELE / 2 DATA
o RECEPTACLE POWER AND COMMUNICATION PLAN
FLUSH FLOOR MOUNTED TELE/DATA. SINGLE
DROP
EQUIPMENT WITHOUT POWER SUPPLY
— WALL BASE FINISH
o EQUIPMENT WITH POWER SUPPLY | Scale
PER FINISH PLAN As indicated
S Indicate
/| FIRE ALARM PULL BOX

FIRE ALARM HORN/STROBE

Oe0o 09 S>> @ < 000 000« 0 O-0=0-[@

DIGITAL TEMPERATURE SENSOR AO 3 n 0 1

© 2018 Architectural Design Collaborative

POWER AND COMUNICATION PLAN 01 85" MEDIA WALL ELEVATION 02

SCALE: 1/4"=1'-0" SCALE: 3/4"=1-0"
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EXTERIOR FINISH SCHEDULE

EXTERIOR SEALANT COLORS

GLAZING AT STGREFRONT
METAL PANEL/SIDING TO METAL PANEL/ SIDING

WINDOW FRAME/ STCREFRONT TO STUCCC
METAL PANEL/SIDING TC STUCCO

METAL FANEL/SIDING TC STOREFRONT

BLACK
MATCH CLIP

MATCH FRAME
MATCH STUCCO

MATCH FRAME

_—

BANK OF AMERICA 7
NORTH ATTLEBORO

IFO

1385 S. Washington Street

North Attleborough MA 02760
SERIAL NUM./MANH. 1D: MA6-369
PROJECT ID: 02819P428748
VERSION: 02

BULLETIN:Q2-2025

A TECTURARD

200 CONTINENTAL DR

NEWARK e DE 16713

PHONE 302.505.1254

WWW. ADCINTERNATIONAL NET

ISSUE DATE AND CESCRIPTION

No| DATE ISSUE DESCRIPTION BY
01 07/28/2025  |SCHEMATIC DESIGN 90% BMINA
02 08/19/2025  |D=SIGN DEVELOPMENT 60% BM

03 01/07/2026 |PERMITTING

REVISIONS
No|DATE DESCRIPTION BY
QUALIFIER LICENSE NUMBER AR0010536
Raymundo Feito, RA 21A102049200

Seal | Signature

‘ Project Name

NORTH ATTLEBORO

‘ Project Number

25072

‘ Description

EXTERIOR ELEVATIONS

‘ Scale

1/ n = 1I_OII

A09.00
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-->LAYOUT: C-101 COVR

P:12024\MAA240461.00\CAD\DRAWINGS\PLAN SETS\CIVIL SITE PLANS\P-CIVL-CNDS-MAA240461.00-0A---

mMB

PROPOSED MINOR MODIFICATION
PLANS

REFERENCES AND CONTACTS

REFERENCES

¢EXISTING CONDITIONS SURVEY:
TILTON AND ASSOCIATES, INC.

81 JOHN L. DIETSCH BOULEVARD
NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH, MA 02763
DATED: JANUARY 15, 2026

FOR

BANK OF AMERICA %7

PROPOSED

BANK OF AMERIC

1385 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET
TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH
BRISTOL COUNTY, MASSACHUSETTS
MAP 27, LOTS 47 & 178

THE ABOVE REFERENCED DOCUMENTS ARE INCORPORATED BY REFERENCE AS PART OF THESE PLANS,
HOWEVER, BOHLER ENGINEERING DOES NOT CERTIFY THE ACCURACY OF THE WORK REFERENCED OR

DERIVED FROM THESE DOCUMENTS, BY OTHERS.

GENERAL NOTE:

IT IS THE RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW ALL OF THE DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THIS PROJECT
WORK SCOPE PRIOR TO THE INITIATION OF CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD THE CONTRACTOR FIND A CONFLICT WITH THE DOCUMENTS RELATIVE TO
THE SPECIFICATIONS OR APPLICABLE CODES, IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER OF RECORD IN
WRITING PRIOR TO THE START OF CONSTRUCTION. FAILURE BY THE CONTRACTOR TO NOTIFY THE PROJECT ENGINEER SHALL CONSTITUTE
ACCEPTANCE OF FULL RESPONSIBILITY BY THE CONTRACTOR TO COMPLETE THE SCOPE OF THE WORK AS DEFINED BY THE DRAWINGS AND IN
EULL CONFORMANCE WITH LOCAL REGULATIONS AND CODES

USGS MAP

SCALE: 1" = 1,000’
SOURCE: USGS

OWNER

FERN REALTY COLLC
325 WOOD ROAD, SUITE 202
BRAINTREE, MA 02184

PREPARED BY

™

SITE CIVIL AND CONSULTING ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYING
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
SUSTAINABLE DESIGN
PERMITTING SERVICES
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
THE INFORMATION, DESIGN AND CONTENT OF THIS PLAN ARE PROPRIETARY AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED OR USED FOR ANY PURPOSE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN
© BOHLER

AUTHORIZATION FROM BOHLER. ONLY APPROVED, SIGNED AND SEALED PLANS SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES

REVISIONS

COMMENT DRAWN 8Y

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

ALWAYS CALL 811

It's fast. It's free. It's the law.

SHEET INDEX

SHEET TITLE

SHEET NUMBER

PERMIT SET

COVER SHEET

C-101 THIS DRAWING IS INTENDED FOR MUNICIPAL AND/OR AGENCY
REVIEW AND APPROVAL. IT IS NOT INTENDED AS A CONSTRUCTION

GENERAL NOTES AND LEGEND

DOCUMENT UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.
C-102

JURISDICTIONAL NOTES

PROJECT No.: MAA240461.00-0A
DRAWN BY: AWL

C-103

DEMOLITION PLAN

C-201 CHECKED BY: MKB

OVERALL SITE PLAN

DATE: 01/15/2026

C-301 CADI.D.: P-CIVL-CNDS

SITE PLAN

C-302 PROJECT:

GRADING, DRAINAGE, AND UTILITY PLAN

C-401

EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN

PROPOSED MINOR
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THESE PLANS ARE SOLELY BASED ON INFORMATION THE OWNER AND OTHERS PROVIDED TO BOHLER, LLC

(HEREIN “BOHLER”) PRIOR TO THE DATE ON WHICH THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER PREPARED THESE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR MUST
FIELD VERIFY ALL EXISTING CONDITIONS AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY BOHLER , IN WRITING, IF ANY ACTUAL SITE CONDITIONS DIFFER FROM THOSE
SHOWN ON THESE PLANS, OR IF THE PROPOSED WORK CONFLICTS WITH ANY OTHER SITE FEATURES.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST STRICTLY COMPLY WITH THESE NOTES AND ALL SPECIFICATIONS/REPORTS CONTAINED HEREIN. THE CONTRACTOR MUST
ENSURE THAT ALL SUBCONTRACTORS FULLY AND COMPLETELY CONFORM TO AND COMPLY WITH THESE REQUIREMENTS, THESE NOTES, AND THE
REQUIREMENTS ARTICULATED IN THE NOTES CONTAINED IN ALL THE OTHER DRAWINGS THAT COMPRISE THE PLAN SET OF DRAWINGS. ADDITIONAL
NOTES AND SPECIFIC PLAN NOTES MAY BE FOUND ON THE INDIVIDUAL PLANS. THESE GENERAL NOTES APPLY TO THIS ENTIRE DOCUMENT PACKAGE.
IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO REVIEW ALL CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DOCUMENTS INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ALL OF THE
DRAWINGS AND SPECIFICATIONS ASSOCIATED WITH THE PROJECT WORK SCOPE, PRIOR TO THE INITIATION AND COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION.

PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR MUST CONFIRM WITH THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER THAT
THE LATEST EDITION OF THE DOCUMENTS AND/OR REPORTS REFERENCED WITHIN THE PLAN REFERENCES ARE BEING USED FOR CONSTRUCTION.
THIS IS THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE AND COMPLETE RESPONSIBILITY.

PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR MUST ENSURE THAT ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND APPROVALS HAVE BEEN
OBTAINED. NO CONSTRUCTION OR FABRICATION IS TO BEGIN UNTIL THE CONTRACTOR HAS RECEIVED AND THOROUGHLY REVIEWED THE
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL TO ALL PLANS AND OTHER DOCUMENTS REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE PERMITTING AUTHORITIES AND HAS ALSO
CONFIRMED THAT ALL NECESSARY AND REQUIRED PERMITS HAVE BEEN OBTAINED. THE CONTRACTOR MUST HAVE COPIES OF ALL PERMITS AND
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APPROVALS ON SITE AT ALL TIMES.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST ENSURE THAT ALL WORK IS PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS/REPORTS AND
CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL, AND ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS, RULES, REGULATIONS, STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS, CODES, LAWS AND
STANDARDS OF ALL GOVERNMENTAL ENTITIES WITH JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROJECT, AND ALL PROVISIONS IN AND CONDITIONS OF THE
CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT WITH THE OWNER/DEVELOPER INCLUDING ALL EXHIBITS, ATTACHMENTS AND ADDENDA TO SAME.

PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE THE BUILDING LAYOUT BY CAREFULLY REVIEWING THE
MOST CURRENT ARCHITECTURAL, CIVIL AND STRUCTURAL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS (INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, MECHANICAL,
ELECTRICAL, PLUMBING AND FIRE SUPPRESSION PLANS, WHERE APPLICABLE). THE CONTRACTOR MUST IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY OWNER, ARCHITECT
AND PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER, IN WRITING, OF ANY CONFLICTS, DISCREPANCIES OR AMBIGUITIES WHICH EXIST BETWEEN THESE
PLANS AND ANY OTHER PLANS THAT COMPRISE THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS.

CONTRACTOR MUST REFER TO AND ENSURE COMPLIANCE WITH THE APPROVED ARCHITECTURAL/BUILDING PLANS OF RECORD FOR EXACT
LOCATIONS AND DIMENSIONS OF ENTRY/EXIT POINTS, ELEVATIONS, PRECISE BUILDING DIMENSIONS, AND EXACT BUILDING UTILITY LOCATIONS.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST FIELD VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND MEASUREMENTS SHOWN ON THESE PLANS, PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF
CONSTRUCTION. THE CONTRACTOR MUST IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER, IN WRITING, IF ANY CONFLICTS,
DISCREPANCIES, OR AMBIGUITIES EXIST PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH CONSTRUCTION. NO EXTRA COMPENSATION WILL BE PAID TO THE
CONTRACTOR FOR WORK WHICH HAS TO BE RE-DONE OR REPAIRED DUE TO DIMENSIONS, MEASUREMENTS OR GRADES SHOWN INCORRECTLY ON
THESE PLANS PRIOR TO BOTH (A) THE CONTRACTOR GIVING PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER WRITTEN NOTIFICATION OF SAME AND (B)
PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER, THEREAFTER, PROVIDING THE CONTRACTOR WITH WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION TO PROCEED WITH SUCH
ADDITIONAL WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS AND MEASUREMENTS INCLUDED ON DESIGN DOCUMENTS HEREIN AND MUST NOT SCALE OFF THE
DRAWINGS DUE TO POTENTIAL PRINTING INACCURACIES. ALL DIMENSIONS AND MEASUREMENTS ARE TO BE CHECKED AND CONFIRMED BY THE
GENERAL CONTRACTOR PRIOR TO PREPARATION OF SHOP DRAWINGS, FABRICATION/ORDERING OF PARTS AND MATERIALS AND COMMENCEMENT
OF SITE WORK. SITE PLAN DRAWINGS ARE NOT INTENDED AS SURVEY DOCUMENTS. DIMENSIONS SUPERSEDE GRAPHICAL REPRESENTATIONS. THE
CONTRACTOR MUST MAKE CONTRACTOR'S OWN MEASUREMENTS FOR LAYOUT OF IMPROVEMENTS.

THE OWNER AND CONTRACTOR MUST BE FAMILIAR WITH AND RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PROCUREMENT OF ANY AND ALL CERTIFICATIONS REQUIRED
FOR THE ISSUANCE OF A CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

. WHEN INCLUDED AS ONE OF THE REFERENCED DOCUMENTS, THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT, SPECIFICATIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS SET FORTH

THEREIN ARE A PART OF THE REQUIRED CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND, IN CASE OF CONFLICT, DISCREPANCY OR AMBIGUITY, THE MORE
STRINGENT REQUIREMENTS AND/OR RECOMMENDATIONS CONTAINED IN: (A) THE PLANS; AND (B) THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND
RECOMMENDATIONS, MUST TAKE PRECEDENCE UNLESS SPECIFICALLY NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY THE
PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER, IN WRITING, OF ANY SUCH CONFLICT, DISCREPANCY OR AMBIGUITY BETWEEN THE GEOTECHNICAL
REPORT AND PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, PRIOR TO PROCEEDING WITH ANY FURTHER WORK.IF A GEOTECHNICAL REPORT WAS NOT CREATED,
THEN THE CONTRACTOR MUST FOLLOW AND COMPLY WITH ALL OF THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY AND ALL MUNICIPAL, COUNTY, STATE, AND FEDERAL
LAWS AND APPLICABLE SPECIFICATIONS WHICH HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROJECT.

PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER ARE NEITHER LIABLE NOR RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY SUBSURFACE CONDITIONS AND FURTHER, HAS NO
LIABILITY FOR ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIALS, HAZARDOUS SUBSTANCES, OR POLLUTANTS ON, ABOUT OR UNDER THE PROPERTY.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR IDENTIFYING WHEN AND WHERE SHORING IS REQUIRED AND FOR INSTALLING ALL SHORING REQUIRED
DURING EXCAVATION (TO BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH CURRENT OSHA STANDARDS) AND ANY ADDITIONAL PRECAUTIONS TO BE TAKEN TO
ASSURE THE STABILITY OF ADJACENT, NEARBY AND CONTIGUOUS STRUCTURES AND PROPERTIES. ALL OF THIS WORK IS TO BE PERFORMED AT
CONTRACTOR'S SOLE COST AND EXPENSE.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST EXERCISE EXTREME CAUTION WHEN PERFORMING ANY WORK ACTIVITIES ADJACENT TO PAVEMENT, STRUCTURES, ETC.
WHICH ARE TO REMAIN EITHER FOR AN INITIAL PHASE OF THE PROJECT OR AS PART OF THE FINAL CONDITION. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
FOR TAKING ALL APPROPRIATE MEASURES REQUIRED TO ENSURE THE STRUCTURAL STABILITY OF SIDEWALKS AND PAVEMENT, UTILITIES,
BUILDINGS, AND INFRASTRUCTURE WHICH ARE TO REMAIN, AND TO PROVIDE A SAFE WORK AREA FOR THIRD PARTIES, PEDESTRIANS AND ANYONE
INVOLVED WITH THE PROJECT.

DEBRIS MUST NOT BE BURIED ON THE SUBJECT SITE. ALL DEMOLITION AND CONSTRUCTION WASTES, UNSUITABLE EXCAVATED MATERIAL, EXCESS
SOIL AND DEBRIS (SOLID WASTE) MUST BE DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF ANY AND ALL MUNICIPAL, COUNTY, STATE,
AND FEDERAL LAWS AND APPLICABLE CODES WHICH HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROJECT OR OVER THE CONTRACTOR.

IT IS THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY TO MAINTAIN RECORDS TO DEMONSTRATE PROPER AND FULLY COMPLIANT DISPOSAL ACTIVITIES,
TO BE PROMPTLY PROVIDED TO THE OWNER UPON REQUEST.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST REPAIR, AT CONTRACTOR'S SOLE COST, ALL DAMAGE DONE TO ANY NEW OR EXISTING CONSTRUCTION OR PROPERTY
DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO DRAINAGE, UTILITIES, PAVEMENT, STRIPING, CURB, ETC. AND MUST BEAR
ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH SAME TO INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE LIMITED TO, REDESIGN, RE-SURVEY, RE-PERMITTING AND CONSTRUCTION. THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR AND MUST REPLACE ALL SIGNAL INTERCONNECTION CABLE, WIRING CONDUITS, AND ANY UNDERGROUND
ACCESSORY EQUIPMENT DAMAGED DURING CONSTRUCTION AND MUST BEAR ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH SAME. THE REPAIR OF ANY SUCH NEW
OR EXISTING CONSTRUCTION OR PROPERTY MUST RESTORE SUCH CONSTRUCTION OR PROPERTY TO A CONDITION EQUIVALENT TO OR BETTER
THAN THE CONDITIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF THE CONSTRUCTION, AND IN CONFORMANCE WITH APPLICABLE CODES, LAWS, RULES,
REGULATIONS, STATUTORY REQUIREMENTS AND STATUTES. THE CONTRACTOR MUST BEAR ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH SAME. THE CONTRACTOR
MUST, PROMPTLY, DOCUMENT ALL EXISTING DAMAGE AND NOTIFY, IN WRITING, THE OWNER AND THE CONSTRUCTION MANAGER PRIOR TO THE
START OF CONSTRUCTION.

THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR AND HAVE NO CONTRACTUAL, LEGAL OR OTHER RESPONSIBILITIES FOR
JOB SITE SAFETY JOB SITE SUPERVISION, OR ANYTHING RELATED TO SAME. THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER HAVE NOT BEEN
RETAINED TO PERFORM OR TO BE RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB SITE SAFETY, SAME BEING WHOLLY OUTSIDE OF PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD'S AND
BOHLER SERVICES AS RELATED TO THE PROJECT. THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE TO IDENTIFY OR REPORT
ANY JOB SITE SAFETY ISSUES OR ANY JOB SITE CONDITIONS, AT ANY TIME.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST IMMEDIATELY IDENTIFY IN WRITING, TO THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER , ANY DISCREPANCIES THAT MAY OR
COULD AFFECT THE PUBLIC SAFETY, HEALTH OR GENERAL WELFARE, OR PROJECT COST. IF THE CONTRACTOR PROCEEDS WITH CONSTRUCTION
WITHOUT PROVIDING PROPER WRITTEN NOTIFICATION AS DESCRIBED ABOVE, IT WILL BE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S OWN RISK AND, FURTHER, THE
CONTRACTOR MUST INDEMNIFY, DEFEND AND HOLD HARMLESS THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES, COSTS,
INJURIES, ATTORNEY'S FEES AND THE LIKE WHICH RESULT FROM OR ARE IN ANY WAY RELATED TO SAME INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, ANY
THIRD PARTY AND FIRST PARTY CLAIMS.

THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY INJURY OR DAMAGES RESULTING FROM THE CONTRACTOR'S
FAILURE TO BUILD OR CONSTRUCT IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLANS, AND CURRENT CODES, RULES, STATUTES AND THE LIKE. IF
THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER FAIL TO BUILD OR CONSTRUCT IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH APPROVED PLANS, RULES, STATUTES, CODES AND
THE LIKE, THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER AGREE TO AND MUST JOINTLY, INDEPENDENTLY, SEPARATELY, AND SEVERALLY INDEMNIFY AND HOLD
THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER HARMLESS FOR AND FROM ALL INJURIES, CLAIMS AND DAMAGES THAT PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD
AND BOHLER SUFFER AND ANY AND ALL COSTS THAT PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER INCUR AS RELATED TO SAME.

ALL CONTRACTORS MUST CARRY AT LEAST THE MINIMUM AMOUNT OF THE SPECIFIED AND COMMERCIALLY REASONABLE STATUTORY WORKER'S
COMPENSATION INSURANCE, EMPLOYER'S LIABILITY INSURANCE AND COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE (CGL) INCLUDING ALSO ALL
UMBRELLA COVERAGES. ALL CONTRACTORS MUST HAVE THEIR CGL POLICIES ENDORSED TO NAME BOHLER , AND ITS PAST, PRESENT AND FUTURE
OWNERS, OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, PARTNERS, SHAREHOLDERS, MEMBERS, PRINCIPALS, COMMISSIONERS, AGENTS, SERVANTS, EMPLOYEES,
AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES, AND RELATED ENTITIES, AND ITS SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUBCONSULTANTS AS ADDITIONAL NAMED INSUREDS AND TO
PROVIDE CONTRACTUAL LIABILITY COVERAGE SUFFICIENT TO INSURE (DEFEND, IF APPLICABLE) AND HOLD HARMLESS AND INDEMNITY OBLIGATIONS
ASSUMED AND AGREED TO BY THE CONTRACTOR HEREIN. ALL CONTRACTORS MUST FURNISH BOHLER WITH CERTIFICATIONS OF INSURANCE OR
CERTIFICATES OF INSURANCE AS EVIDENCE OF THE REQUIRED INSURANCE COVERAGES PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY WORK AND UPON RENEWAL
OF EACH POLICY DURING THE ENTIRE PERIOD OF CONSTRUCTION AND FOR TWO YEARS AFTER THE COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION AND AFTER
ALL PERMITS ARE ISSUED, WHICHEVER DATE IS LATER. IN ADDITION, ALL CONTRACTORS AGREE THAT THEY WILL, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT
PERMITTED UNDER THE LAW, INDEMNIFY, DEFEND AND HOLD HARMLESS BOHLER AND ITS PAST, PRESENT AND FUTURE OWNERS, OFFICERS,
DIRECTORS, PARTNERS, SHAREHOLDERS, MEMBERS, PRINCIPALS, COMMISSIONERS, AGENTS, SERVANTS, EMPLOYEES, AFFILIATES, SUBSIDIARIES,
AND RELATED ENTITIES, AND ITS SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUBCONSULTANTS FROM AND AGAINST ANY DAMAGES, INJURIES, CLAIMS, ACTIONS,
PENALTIES, EXPENSES, PUNITIVE DAMAGES, TORT DAMAGES, STATUTORY CLAIMS, STATUTORY CAUSES OF ACTION, LOSSES, CAUSES OF ACTION,
LIABILITIES OR COSTS, INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, REASONABLE ATTORNEYS' FEES AND DEFENSE COSTS, ARISING OUT OF OR IN ANY WAY
CONNECTED WITH OR TO THE PROJECT, INCLUDING ALL CLAIMS BY EMPLOYEES OF THE CONTRACTOR(S), ALL CLAIMS BY THIRD PARTIES AND ALL
CLAIMS RELATED TO THE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR MUST NOTIFY PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD, IN WRITING, AT LEAST THIRTY (30) DAYS PRIOR TO
ANY TERMINATION, SUSPENSION OR CHANGE OF ITS INSURANCE HEREUNDER.

THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR CONSTRUCTION METHODS, MEANS, TECHNIQUES OR PROCEDURES,
GENERALLY OR FOR THE CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, TECHNIQUES OR PROCEDURES FOR COMPLETION OF THE WORK DEPICTED BOTH ON
THESE PLANS, AND FOR ANY CONFLICTS IN SCOPE AND REVISIONS THAT RESULT FROM SAME. THE CONTRACTOR IS FULLY AND SOLELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR DETERMINING THE MEANS AND METHODS FOR COMPLETION OF THE WORK, PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.
NEITHER THE PROFESSIONAL ACTIVITIES OF BOHLER, NOR THE PRESENCE OF BOHLER AND/OR ITS PAST, PRESENT AND FUTURE OWNERS,
OFFICERS, DIRECTORS, PARTNERS, SHAREHOLDERS, MEMBERS, PRINCIPALS, COMMISSIONERS, AGENTS, SERVANTS, EMPLOYEES, AFFILIATES,
SUBSIDIARIES, AND RELATED ENTITIES, AND ITS SUBCONTRACTORS AND SUBCONSULTANTS AT A CONSTRUCTION/PROJECT SITE (HEREIN “BOHLER
PARTIES”), RELIEVES OR WILL RELIEVE THE CONTRACTOR OF AND FROM CONSTRUCTION MEANS, METHODS, SEQUENCE, TECHNIQUES OR
PROCEDURES NECESSARY FOR PERFORMING, OVERSEEING, SUPERINTENDING AND COORDINATING THE WORK IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE
CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND COMPLIANCE WITH ALL HEALTH AND SAFETY PRECAUTIONS REQUIRED BY ANY REGULATORY AGENCIES WITH
JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT AND/OR PROPERTY. BOHLER PARTIES HAVE NO AUTHORITY TO EXERCISE ANY CONTROL OVER (OR ANY
RESPONSIBILITY FOR) ANY CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR OR ITS EMPLOYEES RELATING TO THEIR WORK AND ANY AND ALL HEALTH AND
SAFETY PROGRAMS OR PROCEDURES. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB SITE SAFETY. THE CONTRACTOR MUST INDEMNIFY,
DEFEND, PROTECT AND HOLD HARMLESS BOHLER PARTIES FOR AND FROM ANY LIABILITY TO BOHLER PARTIES RESULTING FROM THE
CONTRACTOR'S WORK, SERVICES AND/OR VIOLATIONS OF THIS NOTE, THESE NOTES OR ANY NOTES IN THE PLAN SET AND, FURTHER, THE
CONTRACTOR MUST NAME BOHLER AS AN ADDITIONAL INSURED UNDER THE GENERAL CONTRACTOR'S POLICIES OF GENERAL LIABILITY INSURANCE
AS DESCRIBED ABOVE.

WHEN IT IS CLEARLY AND SPECIFICALLY WITHIN BOHLER'S SCOPE OF SERVICES CONTRACT WITH THE OWNER/DEVELOPER, BOHLER WILL REVIEW OR
TAKE OTHER APPROPRIATE ACTION ON THE CONTRACTOR SUBMITTALS, SUCH AS SHOP DRAWINGS, PRODUCT DATA, SAMPLES, AND OTHER DATA,
WHICH THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO SUBMIT, BUT ONLY FOR THE LIMITED PURPOSE OF EVALUATING CONFORMANCE WITH THE DESIGN
INTENT AND THE INFORMATION SHOWN IN THE CONSTRUCTION CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. CONSTRUCTION MEANS AND METHODS AND/OR
TECHNIQUES OR PROCEDURES, COORDINATION OF THE WORK WITH OTHER TRADES, AND CONSTRUCTION SAFETY PRECAUTIONS ARE THE SOLE
RESPONSIBILITY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND BOHLER HAS NO RESPONSIBILITY OR LIABILITY FOR SAME. BOHLER WILL PERFORM ITS SHOP DRAWING
REVIEW WITH REASONABLE PROMPTNESS, AS CONDITIONS PERMIT. ANY DOCUMENT, DOCUMENTING BOHLER'S REVIEW OF A SPECIFIC ITEM OR
LIMITED SCOPE, MUST NOT INDICATE THAT BOHLER HAS REVIEWED THE ENTIRE ASSEMBLY OF WHICH THE ITEM IS A COMPONENT. BOHLER IS NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR MUST, IN WRITING, PROMPTLY AND IMMEDIATELY
BRING ANY DEVIATIONS FROM THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS TO BOHLER'S ATTENTION. BOHLER IS NOT REQUIRED TO REVIEW PARTIAL
SUBMISSIONS OR THOSE FOR WHICH SUBMISSIONS OF CORRELATED ITEMS HAVE NOT BEEN RECEIVED.

IF THE CONTRACTOR DEVIATES FROM THESE PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS, INCLUDING THE NOTES CONTAINED HEREIN, WITHOUT FIRST
OBTAINING THE PRIOR WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER FOR ALL DEVIATIONS WITHIN PROFESSIONAL OF
RECORD'S SCOPE, THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE PAYMENT OF ALL COSTS INCURRED IN CORRECTING ANY WORK
PERFORMED WHICH DEVIATES FROM THE PLANS, ALL FINES AND/OR PENALTIES ASSESSED WITH RESPECT THERETO AND ALL COMPENSATORY OR
PUNITIVE DAMAGES RESULTING THEREFROM AND, FURTHER, MUST DEFEND, INDEMNIFY, PROTECT, AND HOLD HARMLESS THE PROFESSIONAL OF
RECORD AND BOHLER PARTIES TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED UNDER THE LAW, FOR AND FROM ALL FEES, ATTORNEYS' FEES, DAMAGES,
COSTS, JUDGMENTS, CLAIMS, INJURIES, PENALTIES AND THE LIKE RELATED TO SAME.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR A MAINTAINING AND PROTECTING THE TRAFFIC CONTROL PLAN AND ELEMENTS IN ACCORDANCE WITH
FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS, FOR ALL WORK THAT AFFECTS PUBLIC TRAVEL EITHER IN THE RIGHT OF WAY OR ON SITE. THE COST
FOR THIS ITEM MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE CONTRACTOR'S PRICE AND IS THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE RESPONSIBILITY.

OWNER MUST MAINTAIN AND PRESERVE ALL PHYSICAL SITE FEATURES AND DESIGN FEATURES DEPICTED ON THE PLANS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS
IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH THE APPROVED PLAN(S) AND DESIGN; AND, FURTHER, THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER ARE NOT
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY FAILURE TO SO MAINTAIN OR PRESERVE SITE AND/OR DESIGN FEATURES. IF OWNER FAILS TO MAINTAIN AND/OR PRESERVE
ALL PHYSICAL SITE FEATURES AND/OR DESIGN FEATURES DEPICTED ON THE PLANS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS, OWNER AGREES TO INDEMNIFY
AND HOLD THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER PARTIES, HARMLESS FOR ALL INJURIES, DAMAGES AND COSTS THAT PROFESSIONAL OF
RECORD AND BOHLER INCUR AS A RESULT OF SAID FAILURE OR FAILURE TO PRESERVE.

THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT ALL CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES AND MATERIALS COMPLY WITH AND CONFORM TO
APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL RULES AND REGULATIONS, LAWS, ORDINANCES, AND CODES, AND ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS OF
THE OCCUPATIONAL SAFETY AND HEALTH ACT OF 1970, (29 U.S.C. 651 ET SEQ.) AS AMENDED, AND ANY MODIFICATIONS, AMENDMENTS OR REVISIONS
TO SAME.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST STRICTLY COMPLY WITH THE LATEST AND CURRENT OSHA STANDARDS AND REGULATIONS, AND/OR ANY OTHER AGENCY
WITH JURISDICTION OVER EXCAVATION AND TRENCHING PROCEDURES. PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER HAS NO RESPONSIBILITY FOR OR
AS RELATED TO EXCAVATION AND TRENCHING PROCEDURES AND WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR AND THE OWNER MUST INSTALL ALL ELEMENTS AND COMPONENTS IN STRICT COMPLIANCE WITH AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH
MANUFACTURER'S STANDARDS AND RECOMMENDED INSTALLATION CRITERIA AND SPECIFICATIONS. IF THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR OWNER FAIL TO
DO SO, THEY AGREE TO JOINTLY, INDEPENDENTLY, SEPARATELY, COLLECTIVELY, AND SEVERALLY INDEMNIFY, DEFEND, PROTECT AND HOLD
PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER PARTIES HARMLESS FOR ALL INJURIES AND DAMAGES THAT PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD SUFFERS AND
COSTS THAT PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD INCURS AS A RESULT OF SAID FAILURE.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO MAINTAIN AN ON-SITE STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY (EPA) REQUIREMENTS OR LOCAL GOVERNING AGENCY FOR SITES WHERE ONE (1) ACRE OR MORE IS
DISTURBED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES (UNLESS THE LOCAL JURISDICTION REQUIRES A DIFFERENT THRESHOLD). THE CONTRACTOR MUST
ENSURE THAT ALL ACTIVITIES, INCLUDING THOSE OF ALL SUBCONTRACTORS, ARE IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE SWPPP, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED
TO LOGGING ACTIVITIES (MINIMUM ONCE PER WEEK AND AFTER RAINFALL EVENTS) AND CORRECTIVE MEASURES, AS APPROPRIATE AND FURTHER,
THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY AND COMPLETELY RESPONSIBLE FOR FAILING TO DO SO.

AS CONTAINED IN THESE DRAWINGS AND ASSOCIATED DOCUMENTS PREPARED BY THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER, THE USE OF THE
WORDS 'CERTIFY' OR 'CERTIFICATION' CONSTITUTE(S) AN EXPRESSION ONLY OF PROFESSIONAL OPINION REGARDING THE INFORMATION WHICH IS
THE SUBJECT OF THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD'S AND BOHLER KNOWLEDGE OR BELIEF AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH COMMON AND ACCEPTED
PROCEDURE CONSISTENT WITH THE APPLICABLE STANDARDS OF PRACTICE, AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A WARRANTY OR GUARANTEE OF ANY
NATURE OR TYPE, EITHER EXPRESSED OR IMPLIED, UNDER ANY CIRCUMSTANCES.

THE GENERAL NOTES MUST BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THIS ENTIRE DOCUMENT PACKAGE AND ARE PART OF THE CONTRACT

DOCUMENTS. THE GENERAL NOTES ARE REFERENCED HEREIN, AND THE CONTRACTOR MUST REFER TO THEM AND FULLY

COMPLY WITH THESE NOTES, IN THEIR ENTIRETY. THE CONTRACTOR MUST BE FAMILIAR WITH AND ACKNOWLEDGE FAMILIARITY

WITH ALL OF THE GENERAL NOTES AND ALL OF THE PLANS' SPECIFIC NOTES.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST CONDUCT DEMOLITION/REMOVALS ACTIVITIES IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO ENSURE MINIMUM

INTERFERENCE WITH ROADS, STREETS, SIDEWALKS, WALKWAYS, AND ALL OTHER ADJACENT FACILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR

MUST OBTAIN ALL APPLICABLE PERMITS FROM THE APPROPRIATE GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITY(IES) PRIOR TO THE

COMMENCEMENT OF ANY ROAD OPENING OR DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES IN OR ADJACENT TO THE RIGHT-OF-WAY.

WHEN DEMOLITION-RELATED ACTIVITIES IMPACT ROADWAYS AND/OR ROADWAY RIGHT-OF-WAY, THE CONTRACTOR MUST

PROVIDE TRAFFIC CONTROL AND GENERALLY ACCEPTED SAFE PRACTICES IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE CURRENT FEDERAL

HIGHWAY ADMINISTRATION "MANUAL ON UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES" (MUTCD), AND THE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL

REGULATIONS.

THE DEMOLITION (AND/OR REMOVALS) PLAN IS INTENDED TO PROVIDE GENERAL INFORMATION AND TO IDENTIFY ONLY

CONDITIONS REGARDING ITEMS TO BE DEMOLISHED, REMOVED, AND/OR TO REMAIN.

A. THE CONTRACTOR MUST ALSO REVIEW ALL CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS AND INCLUDE WITHIN THE DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES
ALL INCIDENTAL WORK NECESSARY FOR THE CONSTRUCTION OF THE NEW SITE IMPROVEMENTS.

B. THIS PLAN IS NOT INTENDED TO AND DOES NOT PROVIDE DIRECTION REGARDING THE MEANS, METHODS, SEQUENCING,
TECHNIQUES AND PROCEDURES TO BE EMPLOYED TO ACCOMPLISH THE WORK. ALL MEANS, METHODS, SEQUENCING,
TECHNIQUES AND PROCEDURES TO BE USED MUST BE IN STRICT ACCORDANCE AND CONFORMANCE WITH ALL STATE,
FEDERAL, LOCAL, AND JURISDICTIONAL REQUIREMENTS. THE CONTRACTOR MUST COMPLY WITH ALL OSHA AND OTHER
SAFETY PRECAUTIONS NECESSARY TO PROVIDE A SAFE WORK SITE FOR THE CONTRACTOR AND THE PUBLIC.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE ALL "METHODS AND MEANS" NECESSARY TO PREVENT MOVEMENT, SETTLEMENT, OR

COLLAPSE OF EXISTING STRUCTURES, AND ANY OTHER IMPROVEMENTS THAT ARE REMAINING ON OR OFF SITE. THE

CONTRACTOR, AT THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE COST, MUST REPAIR ALL DAMAGE TO ALL ITEMS AND FEATURES THAT ARE TO

REMAIN. CONTRACTOR MUST USE NEW MATERIAL FOR ALL REPAIRS. CONTRACTOR'S REPAIRS MUST INCLUDE THE

RESTORATION OF ALL ITEMS AND FEATURES REPAIRED TO THEIR PRE-DEMOLITION CONDITION, OR BETTER. CONTRACTOR MUST

PERFORM ALL REPAIRS AT THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE EXPENSE.

THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB SITE SAFETY OR SUPERVISION. THE

CONTRACTOR MUST PROCEED WITH THE DEMOLITION IN A SYSTEMATIC AND SAFE MANNER, COMPLYING WITH ALL OSHA

REQUIREMENTS, TO ENSURE PUBLIC AND CONTRACTOR SAFETY AND SAFETY TO ALL PROPERTY ON THE SITE OR ADJACENT OR

NEAR TO THE SAME.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR JOB SITE SAFETY, WHICH MUST INCLUDE, BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO, THE INSTALLATION

AND MAINTENANCE OF BARRIERS, FENCING, OTHER APPROPRIATE AND/OR NECESSARY SAFETY FEATURES AND ITEMS

NECESSARY TO PROTECT THE PUBLIC FROM AREAS OF CONSTRUCTION AND CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES. THE CONTRACTOR

MUST SAFEGUARD THE SITE AS NECESSARY TO PERFORM THE DEMOLITION IN SUCH A MANNER AS TO PREVENT THE ENTRY OF

ALL UNAUTHORIZED PERSONS AT ANY TIME, TO OR NEAR THE DEMOLITION AREA.

PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF ANY SITE ACTIVITY AND ANY DEMOLITION ACTIVITY, THE CONTRACTOR MUST, IN WRITING,

RAISE ANY QUESTIONS CONCERNING THE ACCURACY OR INTENT OF THESE PLANS AND/OR SPECIFICATIONS, ALL CONCERNS OR

QUESTIONS REGARDING THE APPLICABLE SAFETY STANDARDS, AND/OR THE SAFETY OF THE CONTRACTOR AND/OR THIRD

PARTIES IN PERFORMING THE WORK ON THIS PROJECT. ANY SUCH CONCERNS MUST BE CONVEYED TO THE PROFESSIONAL OF

RECORD AND BOHLER, IN WRITING AND MUST ADDRESS ALL ISSUES AND ITEMS RESPONDED TO, BY THE PROFESSIONAL OF

RECORD AND BY BOHLER, IN WRITING. ALL DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES MUST BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE

REQUIREMENTS OF THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND ALL APPLICABLE FEDERAL, STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS,

RULES, REQUIREMENTS, STATUTES, ORDINANCES AND CODES.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE APPLICABLE UTILITY SERVICE PROVIDER REQUIREMENTS AND IS

RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COORDINATION REGARDING UTILITY DEMOLITION AND/OR DISCONNECTION AS IDENTIFIED OR REQUIRED

FOR THE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE THE OWNER WITH WRITTEN NOTIFICATION THAT THE EXISTING UTILITIES

AND SERVICES HAVE BEEN TERMINATED, REMOVED AND/OR ABANDONED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE JURISDICTION AND UTILITY

COMPANY REQUIREMENTS AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS, RULES, STATUTES, LAWS, ORDINANCES AND CODES.

PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY DEMOLITION, THE CONTRACTOR MUST:

A. OBTAIN ALL REQUIRED PERMITS AND MAINTAIN THE SAME ON SITE FOR REVIEW BY THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND
ALL PUBLIC AGENCIES WITH JURISDICTION THROUGHOUT THE DURATION OF THE PROJECT, SITE WORK, AND DEMOLITION
WORK.

B. NOTIFY, AT A MINIMUM, THE MUNICIPAL ENGINEER, DESIGN ENGINEER, AND LOCAL SOIL CONSERVATION JURISDICTION, AT
LEAST 72 BUSINESS HOURS PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF WORK.

C. INSTALL THE REQUIRED SOIL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL MEASURES PRIOR TO SITE DISTURBANCE, AND MAINTAIN
SAID CONTROLS UNTIL SITE IS STABILIZED

D. IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE LAW, THE CONTRACTOR MUST CALL THE STATE ONE-CALL DAMAGE PROTECTION SYSTEM FOR
UTILITY MARK OUT, IN ADVANCE OF ANY EXCAVATION.

E. LOCATE AND PROTECT ALL UTILITIES AND SERVICES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO GAS, WATER, ELECTRIC, SANITARY
AND STORM SEWER, TELEPHONE, CABLE, FIBER OPTIC CABLE, ETC. WITHIN AND ADJACENT TO THE LIMITS OF PROJECT
ACTIVITIES. THE CONTRACTOR MUST USE AND COMPLY WITH THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE UTILITY
NOTIFICATION SYSTEM TO LOCATE ALL UNDERGROUND UTILITIES.

F.  PROTECT AND MAINTAIN IN OPERATION, ALL ACTIVE UTILITIES AND SYSTEMS THAT ARE NOT BEING REMOVED DURING ANY
DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES.

G. ARRANGE FOR AND COORDINATE WITH THE APPLICABLE UTILITY SERVICE PROVIDER(S) FOR THE TEMPORARY OR
PERMANENT TERMINATION OF SERVICE REQUIRED BY THE PROJECT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS REGARDING THE
METHODS AND MEANS TO CONSTRUCT SAME. THESE ARE NOT THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD'S OR BOHLER
RESPONSIBILITY. IN THE EVENT OF ABANDONMENT, THE CONTRACTOR MUST PROVIDE THE UTILITY ENGINEER AND OWNER
WITH IMMEDIATE WRITTEN NOTIFICATION THAT THE EXISTING UTILITIES AND SERVICES HAVE BEEN TERMINATED AND
ABANDONED IN ACCORDANCE WITH JURISDICTIONAL AND UTILITY COMPANY REQUIREMENTS.

H.  ARRANGE FOR AND COORDINATE WITH THE APPLICABLE UTILITY SERVICE PROVIDER(S) REGARDING WORKING "OFF-PEAK"
HOURS OR ON WEEKENDS AS NECESSARY OR AS REQUIRED TO MINIMIZE THE IMPACT ON, OF, AND TO THE AFFECTED
PARTIES. WORK REQUIRED TO BE PERFORMED "OFF-PEAK" IS TO BE PERFORMED AT NO ADDITIONAL COST TO THE OWNER.

I. IN THE EVENT THE CONTRACTOR DISCOVERS ANY HAZARDOUS MATERIAL, THE REMOVAL OF WHICH IS NOT ADDRESSED IN
THE PROJECT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS OR THE CONTRACT WITH THE OWNER/DEVELOPER, THE CONTRACTOR MUST
IMMEDIATELY CEASE ALL WORK IN THE AREA OF DISCOVERY, AND IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY, IN WRITING AND VERBALLY, THE
OWNER, PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER, THE DISCOVERY OF SUCH MATERIALS TO PURSUE PROPER AND
COMPLIANT REMOVAL OF SAME.

. THE CONTRACTOR MUST NOT PERFORM ANY EARTH MOVEMENT ACTIVITIES, DEMOLITION OR REMOVAL OF FOUNDATION WALLS,

FOOTINGS, OR OTHER MATERIALS WITHIN THE LIMITS OF DISTURBANCE, UNLESS SAME IS IN STRICT ACCORDANCE AND
CONFORMANCE WITH THE PROJECT PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS, OR PURSUANT TO THE WRITTEN DIRECTION OF THE OWNER'S
STRUCTURAL OR GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER.

DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES AND EQUIPMENT MUST NOT USE OR INCLUDE AREAS OUTSIDE THE DEFINED PROJECT LIMIT LINE,
WITHOUT SPECIFIC WRITTEN PERMISSION AND AUTHORITY OF AND FROM THE OWNER AND ALL GOVERNMENTAL AGENCIES
WITH JURISDICTION.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST BACKFILL ALL EXCAVATION RESULTING FROM, OR INCIDENTAL TO, DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES. BACKFILL
MUST BE ACCOMPLISHED WITH APPROVED BACKFILL MATERIALS AND MUST BE SUFFICIENTLY COMPACTED TO SUPPORT ALL
NEW IMPROVEMENTS AND MUST BE PERFORMED IN COMPLIANCE WITH THE RECOMMENDATIONS AND GUIDANCE ARTICULATED
IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. BACKFILLING MUST OCCUR IMMEDIATELY AFTER DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES AND MUST BE
PERFORMED SO AS TO PREVENT WATER ENTERING THE EXCAVATION. FINISHED SURFACES MUST BE GRADED TO PROMOTE
POSITIVE DRAINAGE. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COMPACTION TESTING AND MUST SUBMIT SUCH REPORTS AND
RESULTS TO THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND THE OWNER.

EXPLOSIVES MUST NOT BE USED WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN CONSENT FROM BOTH THE OWNER AND ALL APPLICABLE,
NECESSARY AND REQUIRED GOVERNMENTAL AUTHORITIES. PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY EXPLOSIVE PROGRAM AND/OR ANY
DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES, THE CONTRACTOR MUST ENSURE AND OVERSEE THE INSTALLATION OF ALL OF THE REQUIRED PERMIT
AND EXPLOSIVE CONTROL MEASURES THAT THE FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL GOVERNMENTS REQUIRE. THE CONTRACTOR IS
ALSO RESPONSIBLE TO CONDUCT AND PERFORM ALL INSPECTION AND SEISMIC VIBRATION TESTING THAT IS REQUIRED TO
MONITOR THE EFFECTS ON ALL LOCAL STRUCTURES AND THE LIKE.

IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE, AND/OR LOCAL STANDARDS, THE CONTRACTOR MUST USE DUST CONTROL MEASURES
TO LIMIT AIRBORNE DUST AND DIRT RISING AND SCATTERING IN THE AIR. AFTER THE DEMOLITION IS COMPLETE, THE
CONTRACTOR MUST CLEAN ALL ADJACENT STRUCTURES AND IMPROVEMENTS TO REMOVE ALL DUST AND DEBRIS WHICH THE
DEMOLITION OPERATIONS CAUSE. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR RETURNING ALL ADJACENT AREAS TO THEIR
"PRE-DEMOLITION" CONDITION AT CONTRACTOR'S SOLE COST.

PAVEMENT MUST BE SAW CUT IN STRAIGHT LINES. ALL DEBRIS FROM REMOVAL OPERATIONS MUST BE REMOVED FROM THE
SITE AT THE TIME OF EXCAVATION. STOCKPILING OF DEBRIS OUTSIDE OF APPROVED AREAS WILL NOT BE PERMITTED,
INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, THE PUBLIC RIGHT-OF-WAY.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST MAINTAIN A RECORD SET OF PLANS WHICH INDICATES THE LOCATION OF EXISTING UTILITIES THAT ARE
CAPPED, ABANDONED IN PLACE, OR RELOCATED DUE TO DEMOLITION ACTIVITIES. THIS RECORD DOCUMENT MUST BE
PREPARED IN A NEAT AND WORKMAN-LIKE MANNER AND TURNED OVER TO THE OWNER/DEVELOPER UPON COMPLETION OF THE
WORK, ALL OF WHICH IS AT THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE COST.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST EMPTY, CLEAN AND REMOVE FROM THE SITE ALL UNDERGROUND STORAGE TANKS, IF ENCOUNTERED,
IN ACCORDANCE WITH FEDERAL, STATE, COUNTY AND LOCAL REQUIREMENTS, PRIOR TO CONTINUING CONSTRUCTION IN THE
AREA AROUND THE TANK WHICH EMPTYING, CLEANING AND REMOVAL ARE AT THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE COST.

SOIL EROSION & SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN NOTES

SITE LAYOUT NOTES

(Rev. 12/2024)

THE GENERAL NOTES MUST BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THIS ENTIRE DOCUMENT PACKAGE AND ARE PART OF THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. THE GENERAL NOTES ARE REFERENCED HEREIN AND CONTRACTOR MUST REFER TO THEM. THE CONTRACTOR
MUST BE FAMILIAR WITH AND ACKNOWLEDGE FAMILIARITY WITH ALL OF THE GENERAL NOTES AND ALL OF THE PLANS’ SPECIFIC
NOTES.

INSTALLATION OF EROSION CONTROL DEVICES MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL OF THE MANUFACTURER'S
RECOMMENDATIONS.

CONTRACTOR MUST INSTALL ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES IF ENGINEER OR JURISDICTIONAL AGENCY SO
REQUIRES, TO PREVENT THE DISCHARGE OF SEDIMENT LADEN RUNOFF FROM EXITING THE SITE.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR INSPECTING AND MAINTAINING ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ON THE SITE UNTIL
PERMANENT STABILIZATION IS ESTABLISHED UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE IN LOCAL, STATE AND/OR FEDERAL PROJECT
APPROVALS. THE COST OF INSTALLING AND MAINTAINING THE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE BID
PRICE FOR THE SITE WORK AND THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL SUCH COSTS.

(Rev. 1/2020)

THE GENERAL NOTES MUST BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THIS ENTIRE DOCUMENT PACKAGE AND ARE PART OF THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. THE GENERAL NOTES ARE REFERENCED HEREIN, AND THE CONTRACTOR MUST REFER TO THEM AND FULLY
COMPLY WITH THESE NOTES, IN THEIR ENTIRETY. THE CONTRACTOR MUST BE FAMILIAR WITH AND ACKNOWLEDGE FAMILIARITY
WITH ALL OF THE GENERAL NOTES AND ALL OF THE PLANS' SPECIFIC NOTES.

PRIOR TO THE COMMENCEMENT OF GENERAL CONSTRUCTION, THE CONTRACTOR MUST INSTALL SOIL EROSION CONTROL AND
ANY STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP) MEASURES NECESSARY, AS INDICATED ON THE APPROVED SOIL
EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL PLAN AND IN ACCORDANCE WITH APPLICABLE AND/OR APPROPRIATE AGENCIES' GUIDELINES
TO PREVENT SEDIMENT AND/OR LOOSE DEBRIS FROM WASHING ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTIES OR THE RIGHT OF WAY.

ALL DIRECTIONAL/TRAFFIC SIGNING AND PAVEMENT STRIPING MUST CONFORM TO THE LATEST STANDARDS OF THE MANUAL ON
UNIFORM TRAFFIC CONTROL DEVICES (MUTCD) AND ANY APPLICABLE STATE OR LOCALLY APPROVED SUPPLEMENTS,
GUIDELINES, RULES, REGULATIONS, STANDARDS AND THE LIKE.

THE LOCATIONS OF PROPOSED UTILITY POLES AND TRAFFIC SIGNS SHOWN ON THE PLANS ARE SCHEMATIC AND PRELIMINARY.
THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY RESPONSIBLE FOR FIELD-VERIFYING THEIR LOCATION. THE CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE THE
RELOCATION OF TRAFFIC SIGNS WITH THE ENTITY WITH JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT.

ALL DIMENSIONS SHOWN ARE TO BOTTOM FACE OF CURB, EDGE OF PAVEMENT, OR EDGE OF BUILDING, EXCEPT WHEN
DIMENSION IS TO A PROPERTY LINE, STAKE OUT OF LOCATIONS OF INLETS, LIGHT POLES, ETC. MUST BE PERFORMED IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH THE DETAILS, UNLESS NOTED CLEARLY OTHERWISE.

GRADING NOTES

(Rev. 1/2023)

ACCESSIBILITY DESIGN GUIDELINES

THE GENERAL NOTES MUST BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THIS ENTIRE DOCUMENT PACKAGE AND ARE PART OF THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. THE GENERAL NOTES ARE REFERENCED HEREIN, AND THE CONTRACTOR MUST REFER TO THEM AND FULLY
COMPLY WITH THESE NOTES, IN THEIR ENTIRETY. THE CONTRACTOR MUST BE FAMILIAR WITH AND ACKNOWLEDGE FAMILIARITY
WITH ALL OF THE GENERAL NOTES AND ALL OF THE PLANS' SPECIFIC NOTES.

SITE GRADING MUST BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS AND SPECIFICATIONS AND THE RECOMMENDATIONS
SET FORTH IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AS REFERENCED IN THIS PLAN SET. IF NO GEOTECHNICAL REPORT HAS BEEN
REFERENCED, THE CONTRACTOR MUST HAVE A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PROVIDE WRITTEN SPECIFICATIONS AND
RECOMMENDATIONS PRIOR TO THE CONTRACTOR COMMENCING THE GRADING WORK. THE CONTRACTOR MUST FOLLOW THE
REQUIREMENTS OF ALL MUNICIPAL, COUNTY, STATE, AND FEDERAL LAWS, WHICH HAVE JURISDICTION OVER THIS PROJECT.

THE CONTRACTOR IS REQUIRED TO SECURE ALL NECESSARY AND/OR REQUIRED PERMITS AND APPROVALS FOR ALL OFF-SITE
MATERIAL SOURCES AND DISPOSAL FACILITIES. THE CONTRACTOR MUST SUPPLY A COPY OF APPROVALS TO THE
PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD, BOHLER AND THE OWNER PRIOR TO THE CONTRACTOR COMMENCING ANY WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR IS FULLY RESPONSIBLE FOR VERIFYING EXISTING TOPOGRAPHIC INFORMATION AND UTILITY INVERT
ELEVATIONS PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY CONSTRUCTION. SHOULD DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE PLANS AND INFORMATION
OBTAINED THROUGH FIELD VERIFICATIONS BE IDENTIFIED OR EXIST, THE CONTRACTOR MUST IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE
PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER, IN WRITING.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REMOVING AND REPLACING ALL UNSUITABLE MATERIALS WITH SUITABLE MATERIALS
AS SPECIFIED IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. THE CONTRACTOR MUST COMPACT ALL EXCAVATED OR FILLED AREAS IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT'S GUIDANCE. MOISTURE CONTENT AT TIME OF PLACEMENT MUST BE
SUBMITTED IN A COMPACTION REPORT PREPARED BY A QUALIFIED GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER, REGISTERED WITH THE STATE
WHERE THE WORK IS PERFORMED. THIS REPORT MUST VERIFY THAT ALL FILLED AREAS AND SUBGRADE AREAS WITHIN THE
BUILDING PAD AREA AND AREAS TO BE PAVED HAVE BEEN COMPACTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THESE PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS
AND THE RECOMMENDATIONS SET FORTH IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS, RULES,
STATUTES, LAWS, ORDINANCES AND CODES WHICH ARE IN EFFECT AND WHICH ARE APPLICABLE TO THE PROJECT. SUBBASE
MATERIAL FOR SIDEWALKS, CURB, OR ASPHALT MUST BE FREE OF ORGANICS AND OTHER UNSUITABLE MATERIALS. SHOULD
SUBBASE BE DEEMED UNSUITABLE BY OWNER/DEVELOPER, OR OWNER/DEVELOPER'S REPRESENTATIVE, SUBBASE MUST BE
REMOVED AND FILLED WITH APPROVED FILL MATERIAL, COMPACTED AS THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT DIRECTS. EARTHWORK
ACTIVITIES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED TO, EXCAVATION, BACKFILL, AND COMPACTING MUST COMPLY WITH THE
RECOMMENDATIONS IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND ALL APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS, RULES, STATUTES, LAWS,
ORDINANCES AND CODES. EARTHWORK ACTIVITIES MUST COMPLY WITH THE STANDARD STATE DOT SPECIFICATIONS FOR
ROADWAY CONSTRUCTION (LATEST EDITION) AND ANY AMENDMENTS OR REVISIONS THERETO.

IN THE EVENT OF A DISCREPANCY(IES) AND/OR A CONFLICT(S) BETWEEN PLANS, OR RELATIVE TO OTHER PLANS, THE GRADING
PLAN TAKES PRECEDENCE AND CONTROLS. THE CONTRACTOR MUST IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD
AND BOHLER, IN WRITING, OF ANY DISCREPANCY(IES) AND/OR CONFLICT(S).

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE TO IMPORT FILL OR EXPORT EXCESS MATERIAL AS NECESSARY TO CONFORM TO THE
PROPOSED GRADING, AND TO BACKFILL EXCAVATIONS FOR THE INSTALLATION OF UNDERGROUND IMPROVEMENTS.

(Rev. 1/2023)

DRAINAGE AND UTILITY NOTES

ALL ACCESSIBLE (A.K.A. ADA) COMPONENTS AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTES MUST BE CONSTRUCTED TO MEET, AT A MINIMUM, THE

MORE STRINGENT OF: (A) THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE "AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT" (ADA) CODE (42 U.S.C. § 12101 ET

SEQ. AND 42 U.S.C. § 4151 ET SEQ.); AND (B) ANY APPLICABLE LOCAL AND STATE GUIDELINES, AND ANY AND ALL AMENDMENTS

TO BOTH, WHICH ARE IN EFFECT WHEN THESE PLANS WERE COMPLETED.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST REVIEW ALL DOCUMENTS REFERENCED IN THESE NOTES FOR ACCURACY, COMPLIANCE AND

CONSISTENCY WITH INDUSTRY GUIDELINES.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST EXERCISE APPROPRIATE CARE AND PRECISION IN CONSTRUCTION OF ACCESSIBLE (ADA)

COMPONENTS AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTES FOR THE SITE. FINISHED SURFACES ALONG THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL FROM

PARKING SPACES, PUBLIC TRANSPORTATION, PEDESTRIAN ACCESS, AND INTER-BUILDING ACCESS, TO POINTS OF ACCESSIBLE

BUILDING ENTRANCE/EXIT, MUST COMPLY WITH THE ACCESSIBLE GUIDELINES AND REQUIREMENTS WHICH INCLUDE, BUT ARE

NOT LIMITED TO THE FOLLOWING:

A. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SPACES AND ACCESS AISLES SLOPES MUST NOT EXCEED 1:50 (2.0%) IN ANY DIRECTION.

B. PATH OF TRAVEL ALONG ACCESSIBLE ROUTE MUST PROVIDE A 36-INCHES MINIMUM WIDTH (48-INCHES PREFERRED), OR AS
SPECIFIED BY THE GOVERNING AGENCY. UNOBSTRUCTED WIDTH OF TRAVEL (CAR OVERHANGS AND/OR HANDRAILS) MUST
NOT REDUCE THIS MINIMUM WIDTH. THE SLOPE MUST NOT EXCEED 1:20 (5.0%) IN THE DIRECTION OF TRAVEL AND MUST NOT
EXCEED 1:50 (2.0%) IN CROSS SLOPE. WHERE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL IS GREATER THAN 1:20 (5.0%), AN ACCESSIBLE
RAMP MUST BE PROVIDED. ALONG THE ACCESSIBLE PATH OF TRAVEL, OPENINGS MUST NOT EXCEED 1/2-INCH IN WIDTH.
VERTICAL CHANGES OF UP TO 1/2-INCH ARE PERMITTED ONLY IF THEY INCLUDES A 1/4-INCH BEVEL AT A SLOPE NOT
STEEPER THAN 1:2. NO VERTICAL CHANGES OVER 1/4-INCH ARE PERMITTED.

C. ACCESSIBLE RAMPS MUST NOT EXCEED A SLOPE OF 1:12 (8.3%) AND A RISE OF 30-INCHES. LEVEL LANDINGS MUST BE
PROVIDED AT EACH END OF ACCESSIBLE RAMPS. LANDING MUST PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE AWAY FROM STRUCTURES,
AND MUST NOT EXCEED 1:50 (2.0%) SLOPE IN ANY DIRECTION. RAMPS THAT CHANGE DIRECTION BETWEEN RUNS AT
LANDINGS MUST HAVE A CLEAR LANDING OF A MINIMUM OF 60-INCHES BY 60-INCHES. HAND RAILS ON BOTH SIDES OF THE
RAMP MUST BE PROVIDED ON AN ACCESSIBLE RAMP WITH A RISE GREATER THAN 6-INCHES.

D. ACCESSIBLE CURB RAMPS MUST NOT EXCEED A SLOPE OF 1:12 (8.3%). WHERE FLARED SIDES ARE PROVIDED, THEY MUST
NOT EXCEED 1:10 (10%) SLOPE. LEVEL LANDING MUST BE PROVIDED AT RAMPS TOP AT A MINIMUM OF 36-INCHES LONG
(48-INCHES PREFERRED). IN ALTERATIONS, WHEN THERE IS NO LANDING AT THE TOP, FLARE SIDES SLOPES MUST NOT
EXCEED A SLOPE OF 1:12 (8.3%).

E. DOORWAY LANDINGS AREAS MUST BE PROVIDED ON THE EXTERIOR SIDE OF ANY DOOR LEADING TO AN ACCESSIBLE PATH
OF TRAVEL. THIS LANDING MUST BE SLOPED AWAY FROM THE DOOR NO MORE THAN 1:50 (2.0%) FOR POSITIVE DRAINAGE.
THIS LANDING AREA MUST BE NO FEWER THAN 60-INCHES (5 FEET) LONG, EXCEPT WHERE OTHERWISE CLEARLY PERMITTED
BY ACCESSIBLE STANDARDS FOR ALTERNATIVE DOORWAY OPENING CONDITIONS. (SEE ICC/ANSI A117.1-2009 AND OTHER
REFERENCES INCORPORATED BY CODE).

F.  WHEN THE PROPOSED CONSTRUCTION INVOLVES RECONSTRUCTION, MODIFICATION, REVISION OR EXTENSION OF OR TO
ACCESSIBLE COMPONENTS FROM EXISTING DOORWAYS OR SURFACES, THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL EXISTING
ELEVATIONS SHOWN ON THE PLAN. NOTE THAT TABLE 405.2 OF THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE'S ADA STANDARDS FOR
ACCESSIBLE DESIGN ALLOWS FOR STEEPER RAMP SLOPES, IN RARE CIRCUMSTANCES. THE CONTRACTOR MUST
IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER, IN WRITING, OF ANY DISCREPANCIES AND/OR FIELD
CONDITIONS THAT DIFFER IN ANY WAY OR IN ANY RESPECT FROM WHAT IS SHOWN ON THE PLANS BEFORE COMMENCING
ANY WORK. CONSTRUCTED IMPROVEMENTS MUST FALL WITHIN THE MAXIMUM AND MINIMUM LIMITATIONS IMPOSED BY THE
BARRIER FREE REGULATIONS AND THE ACCESSIBLE GUIDELINES.

G. THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL OF THE SLOPES OF THE CONTRACTOR'S FORMS PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE. IF
ANY NON-CONFORMANCE EXISTS OR IS OBSERVED OR DISCOVERED, THE CONTRACTOR MUST IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE
PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER, IN WRITING, PRIOR TO POURING CONCRETE. THE CONTRACTOR IS SOLELY
RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL COSTS TO REMOVE, REPAIR AND/OR REPLACE NON-CONFORMING CONCRETE AND/OR PAVEMENT
SURFACES.

IT IS STRONGLY RECOMMENDED THAT THE CONTRACTOR REVIEW THE INTENDED CONSTRUCTION TO ENSURE SAME IS

CONSISTENT WITH THE LOCAL BUILDING CODE PRIOR TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.

(Rev. 3/2023)

10.

1.

12.

OUTSIDE SOURCE NOTES

THE GENERAL NOTES MUST BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THIS ENTIRE DOCUMENT PACKAGE AND ARE PART OF THE CONTRACT
DOCUMENTS. THE GENERAL NOTES ARE REFERENCED HEREIN, AND THE CONTRACTOR MUST REFER TO THEM AND FULLY
COMPLY WITH THESE NOTES, IN THEIR ENTIRETY. THE CONTRACTOR MUST BE FAMILIAR WITH AND ACKNOWLEDGE FAMILIARITY
WITH ALL OF THE GENERAL NOTES AND ALL OF THE PLANS' SPECIFIC NOTES.

LOCATIONS OF ALL EXISTING AND PROPOSED SERVICES ARE APPROXIMATE, AND THE CONTRACTOR MUST INDEPENDENTLY
VERIFY AND CONFIRM THOSE LOCATIONS AND SERVICES WITH LOCAL UTILITY COMPANIES PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY
CONSTRUCTION OR EXCAVATION. THE CONTRACTOR MUST INDEPENDENTLY VERIFY AND CONFIRM ALL SANITARY CONNECTION
POINTS AND ALL OTHER UTILITY SERVICE CONNECTION POINTS IN THE FIELD, PRIOR TO COMMENCING ANY CONSTRUCTION. THE
CONTRACTOR MUST REPORT ALL DISCREPANCIES, ERRORS AND OMISSIONS IN WRITING, TO THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD
AND BOHLER.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY LOCATE ALL UTILITIES AND SERVICES INCLUDING, BUT NOT LIMITED
TO, GAS, WATER, ELECTRIC, SANITARY AND STORM, TELEPHONE, CABLE, FIBER OPTIC CABLE, ETC. WITHIN THE LIMITS OF
DISTURBANCE OR WORK SPACE, WHICHEVER IS GREATER. THE CONTRACTOR MUST USE, REFER TO, AND COMPLY WITH THE
REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE UTILITY NOTIFICATION SYSTEM TO LOCATE ALL OF THE UNDERGROUND UTILITIES. THE
CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR REPAIRING ALL DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH OCCUR DURING
CONSTRUCTION, AT NO COST TO THE OWNER AND AT CONTRACTOR'S SOLE COST AND EXPENSE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST BEAR
ALL COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH DAMAGE TO ANY EXISTING UTILITIES WHICH OCCURS DURING CONSTRUCTION.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST FIELD VERIFY THE PROPOSED INTERFACE POINTS (CROSSINGS) WITH EXISTING UNDERGROUND
UTILITIES BY USING A TEST PIT TO CONFIRM EXACT DEPTH, PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

STORMWATER ROOF DRAIN LOCATIONS ARE BASED ON ARCHITECTURAL PLANS. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR
VERIFYING LOCATIONS, SIZE, AND MATERIAL OF SAME BASED UPON FINAL ARCHITECTURAL PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING SITE PLAN DOCUMENTS AND ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR EXACT
BUILDING UTILITY CONNECTION LOCATIONS; GREASE TRAP REQUIREMENTS; AND DETAILS, DOOR ACCESS, AND EXTERIOR
GRADING. THE ARCHITECT WILL DETERMINE THE UTILITY SERVICE SIZES. THE CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE INSTALLATION
OF UTILITY SERVICES WITH THE INDIVIDUAL COMPANIES TO AVOID CONFLICTS AND TO ENSURE THAT PROPER DEPTHS ARE
ACHIEVED. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ENSURING THAT INSTALLATION OF ALL IMPROVEMENTS COMPLIES WITH ALL
UTILITY REQUIREMENTS OF THE APPLICABLE JURISDICTION AND REGULATORY AGENCIES AND ALL OTHER APPLICABLE
REQUIREMENTS, RULES, STATUTES, LAWS, ORDINANCES AND CODES AND, FURTHER, IS RESPONSIBLE FOR COORDINATING THE
UTILITY TIE-INS/CONNECTIONS PRIOR TO CONNECTING TO THE EXISTING UTILITY/SERVICE. WHERE A CONFLICT(S) EXISTS
BETWEEN THESE DOCUMENTS AND THE ARCHITECTURAL PLANS, OR WHERE ARCHITECTURAL PLAN UTILITY CONNECTION
POINTS DIFFER, THE CONTRACTOR MUST IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD AND BOHLER, IN WRITING, AND
PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION, MUST RESOLVE SAME.

ALL FILL, COMPACTION, AND BACKFILL MATERIALS REQUIRED FOR UTILITY INSTALLATION MUST BE EXACTLY AS PER THE
RECOMMENDATIONS PROVIDED IN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT AND THE CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE SAME WITH THE
APPLICABLE UTILITY COMPANY SPECIFICATIONS. WHEN THE PROJECT DOES NOT HAVE GEOTECHNICAL RECOMMENDATIONS,
FILL AND COMPACTION MUST COMPLY WITH APPLICABLE REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS. THE PROFESSIONAL OF
RECORD AND BOHLER ARE NOT RESPONSIBLE FOR DESIGN OF TRENCH BACKFILL OR FOR COMPACTION REQUIREMENTS
DURING THE INSTALLATION OF SANITARY, STORM, AND ALL UTILITIES, THE CONTRACTOR MUST MAINTAIN A CONTEMPORANEOUS
AND THOROUGH RECORD OF CONSTRUCTION TO IDENTIFY THE AS-INSTALLED LOCATIONS OF ALL UNDERGROUND
INFRASTRUCTURE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CAREFULLY NOTE ANY INSTALLATIONS THAT DEVIATE, IN ANY RESPECT, FROM THE
INFORMATION CONTAINED IN THESE PLANS. THIS RECORD MUST BE KEPT ON A CLEAN COPY OF THE APPROPRIATE PLAN(S),
WHICH THE CONTRACTOR MUST PROMPTLY PROVIDE TO THE OWNER IMMEDIATELY UPON THE COMPLETION OF WORK.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST ENSURE THAT ALL UTILITY TRENCHES LOCATED IN EXISTING PAVED ROADWAYS INCLUDING SANITARY,
WATER AND STORM SYSTEMS, ARE REPAIRED IN ACCORDANCE WITH REFERENCED MUNICIPAL, COUNTY AND OR STATE DOT
DETAILS AS APPLICABLE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST COORDINATE INSPECTION AND APPROVAL OF COMPLETED WORK WITH THE
AGENCY WITH JURISDICTION OVER SAME.

FINAL LOCATIONS OF PROPOSED UTILITY POLES, AND/ OR POLES TO BE RELOCATED ARE AT THE SOLE DISCRETION OF THE
RESPECTIVE UTILITY COMPANY, REGARDLESS OF WHAT THIS PLAN DEPICTS.

WATER SERVICE MATERIALS, BURIAL DEPTH, AND COVER REQUIREMENTS MUST BE SPECIFIED BY THE LOCAL UTILITY COMPANY.
THE CONTRACTOR MUST CONTACT THE APPLICABLE MUNICIPALITY TO CONFIRM THE PROPER WATER METER AND VAULT, PRIOR
TO COMMENCING CONSTRUCTION.

THE TOPS OF EXISTING MANHOLES, INLET STRUCTURES, AND SANITARY CLEANOUT MUST BE ADJUSTED, AS NECESSARY, TO
MATCH PROPOSED FINISHED GRADES WITH NO TRIPPING OR SAFETY HAZARD IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
STANDARDS, REQUIREMENTS, RULES, STATUTES, LAWS, ORDINANCES AND CODES.

(Rev. 11/2023)

ANY INFORMATION, DRAWINGS, DATA, PLANS, SPECIFICATIONS, MATERIALS, FIGURES, DOCUMENTATION, REPORTS, AND THE LIKE
WHICH IS INDICATED TO HAVE BEEN PREPARED “BY OTHERS” (HEREIN, “BY OTHERS REPORTS, DOCUMENTS AND DETAILS”) HAS BEEN
OR WILL BE CREATED, DEVELOPED, PREPARED, PERFORMED, AND ANALYZED BY AN ENTITY OR PARTY OTHER THAN THE “BOHLER”
ENTITY INVOLVED WITH THIS PROJECT. THE “BOHLER” ENTITY IS NOT IN ANY WAY RESPONSIBLE FOR THE BY OTHERS REPORTS,
DOCUMENTS AND DETAILS EVEN IF/WHERE INCLUDED IN THE “BOHLER” ENTITY'S PLANS, REPORTS, ETC. SAME HAS BEEN INCLUDED
ON THIS PLAN FOR THE CONVENIENCE, ONLY, OF THE PROJECT OWNER, DEVELOPERS, CONTRACTORS AND CONSULTANTS AND IN
ORDER TO COORDINATE THE “BOHLER” ENTITY'S DESIGN WITH THAT OF “OTHERS”. THE “BOHLER” ENTITY HAS ASSUMED, FOR
PURPOSES OF THIS PLAN, THAT THE BY OTHERS REPORTS, DOCUMENTS AND DETAILS ARE CURRENT AND, IF APPLICABLE,
PREPARED IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE COUNTY, STATE, FEDERAL AND OTHER STATUTES, LAWS, RULES,
REGULATIONS, ORDINANCES AND THE LIKE. THE “BOHLER” ENTITY SPECIFICALLY DISCLAIMS ANY AND ALL LIABILITY AND
RESPONSIBILITY FOR BY OTHERS REPORTS, DOCUMENTS AND DETAILS. THE ENTITY OR PERSON WHO CREATED THE INFORMATION
CONTAINED IN THE BY OTHERS REPORTS, DOCUMENTS AND DETAILS (EXCLUDING INFORMATION AND/OR DETAILS SOLELY SUPPLIED
BY A JURISDICTION AND/OR GOVERNING BODY) AGREES BY PARTICIPATING IN THIS PROJECT, RECEIVING, REVIEWING, USING
AND/OR RELYING UPON THIS DOCUMENT, AND/OR BY AGREEING TO THE PROJECT OWNER/DEVELOPER'S CONTRACT DOCUMENTS,
TO DEFEND, INDEMNIFY, PROTECT AND HOLD HARMLESS THE “BOHLER” ENTITY THAT PREPARED THIS DOCUMENT AND ITS
EMPLOYEES FOR ANY AND ALL DAMAGES, INJURIES, COSTS, EXPENSES AND THE LIKE, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED UNDER
THE LAW, WHICH THE “BOHLER” ENTITY AND/OR ITS EMPLOYEES SUFFER OR INCUR AS A RESULT OF INCLUDING ANY BY OTHERS
REPORTS, DOCUMENTS AND DETAILS IN AND ON OR IN THIS PLAN. ANYONE OR ANY ENTITY WHO RECEIVED, RELIES UPON AND/OR
USES THIS PLAN, AGREES TO HOLD THE “BOHLER” ENTITY AND ITS EMPLOYEES HARMLESS FROM ANY CLAIMS, DAMAGES, INJURIES,
COSTS AND EXPENSES, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED UNDER THE LAW, FOR ANY DAMAGES, INJURIES, COSTS, EXPENSES
AND THE LIKE, TO THE FULLEST EXTENT PERMITTED UNDER THE LAW, WHICH IT OR THEY SUFFER OR INCUR AS A RESULT OF THE
ANY BY OTHERS REPORTS, DOCUMENTS AND DETAILS INCORPORATED IN THE PLAN, AND EXPRESSLY CONFIRMS THAT BY
RECEIVING, RELYING UPON AND/OR USING SAME, THE “BOHLER” ENTITY SHALL HAVE NO LIABILITY RELATED TO SAME. WITH
RESPECT TO ALL BY OTHERS REPORTS, DOCUMENTS AND DETAILS, CONTRACTOR MUST VERIFY ALL INFORMATION CONTAINED IN
THE SCOPE OF ALL PARTIES INVOLVED IN PREPARING THE BY OTHERS REPORTS, DOCUMENTS AND DETAILS PRIOR TO COMMENCING
ANY CONSTRUCTION AND MUST VERIFY THAT THE INFORMATION IS THE LATEST, THE MOST RECENT AND THE MOST CURRENT
REPORT, DOCUMENT AND DETAIL. REFERENCES ON THIS PLAN TO INFORMATION PREPARED OR CONTAINED IN BY OTHERS
REPORTS, DOCUMENTS AND DETAILS DEPICTING AN OFF-SITE AREA WHERE NO DETAIL IS INCLUDED IS A REFERENCE TO AN AREA,
DETAIL, SPECIFICATION OR DESIGN THAT HAS NOT BEEN DESIGNED OR CONSTRUCTED BY THE “BOHLER” ENTITY AND REGARDING
WHICH THE “BOHLER” ENTITY HAS NO CONTROL OVER OR LIABILITY REGARDING, BUT IS ADDED TO THIS PLAN FOR INFORMATIONAL
PURPOSES, ONLY.
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MASSACHUSETTS DEMOLITION NOTES (Rev. 1/2023)

10.

1.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST LOCATE AND CLEARLY DEFINE VERTICALLY AND HORIZONTALLY ALL ACTIVE AND
INACTIVE UTILITY AND/OR SERVICE SYSTEMS THAT ARE TO BE REMOVED. THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE
TO PROTECT AND MAINTAIN ALL ACTIVE SYSTEMS THAT ARE NOT BEING REMOVED/RELOCATED DURING SITE
ACTIVITY.

CONTRACTOR SHALL FIELD LOCATE EXISTING UTILITIES PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION AND IF REQUIRED, DIG
EXPLORATORY TEST PITS TO CONFIRM EXACT LOCATION AND DEPTH OF UTILITIES. CONTRACTOR SHALL
NOTIFY DESIGN ENGINEER WITH ANY CONFLICTS AS NEEDED TO COORDINATE FINAL LOCATION OF ALL
PROPOSED IMPROVEMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSPECT ALL EXISTING UTILITY STRUCTURES THAT ARE TO REMAIN FOR THE PROJECTS
RE-USE TO VERIFY SUITABILITY FOR SAME. IF STRUCTURES CAN NOT BE REUSED THEN THE CONTRACTOR
SHALL PROVIDE A NEW STRUCTURE. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE SUCH WORK WITH THE
APPLICABLE UTILITY PROVIDER.

CONTRACTOR TO REMOVE ANY BUILDING FOUNDATION REMAINS OR ASSOCIATED IMPROVEMENTS,
DELETERIOUS MATERIALS, AND/OR DEBRIS THAT IMPEDE THE WORK SHOWN ON THESE PLANS.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW THE PLANS VERSUS THE LOCATION OF EXISTING STRUCTURES, UTILITIES
AND APPURTENANCES IN THE FIELD TO CONFIRM ACCURACY OF SAME AND VERIFY ITEMS TO BE REMOVED. THE
CONTRACTOR SHALL CARRY COSTS FOR REMOVAL OF ANY EXISTING STRUCTURES, APPURTENANCES, AND
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO, DRAIN, WATER, SEWER, STEAM, IRRIGATION, GAS,
TELECOM AND ELECTRIC.

THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN, ADJUST OR ABANDON EXISTING MONITORING WELLS IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE DIRECTION OF THE ENVIRONMENTAL CONSULTANT (TYP.)

WHERE THE LIMIT OF WORK COINCIDES WITH PROPERTY LINE, TREE LINE, PROPOSED SAWCUT OR
COMBINATION THEREOF IT IS SHOWN ADJACENT TO THESE FEATURES FOR GRAPHICAL CLARITY.

EXISTING TREES TO REMAIN ARE TO BE PROTECTED DURING CONSTRUCTION UNLESS CLEARLY INDICATED
OTHERWISE. REASONABLE CARE AND CAUTION SHALL BE TAKEN DURING CONSTRUCTION TO PREVENT DAMAGE
AND SELECTIVE PRUNING MAY BE REQUIRED TO ENSURE THAT TREES DO NOT CONFLICT WITH THE
DEVELOPMENT.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REPAIR/REPLACE ANY TRAFFIC LOOP DETECTORS THAT ARE DAMAGED DURING
CONSTRUCTION WITHIN EXISTING OR PROPOSED RIGHTS OF WAYS. ANY SUCH WORK SHALL BE PERFORMED BY
A LICENSED / DOT APPROVED SIGNAL CONTRACTOR. ANY DAMAGED LOOPS OR OTHER SIGNAL EQUIPMENT
SHALL BE REPAIRED IMMEDIATELY AFTER THE WORK IS COMPLETE. THE SIGNAL CONTRACTOR SHALL BE
AVAILABLE TO MAKE ANY TEMPORARY SIGNAL CHANGES IF REQUESTED BY DOT AND/OR THE MUNICIPALITY.
THE CONTRACTOR MUST FIELD VERIFY THE LOCATIONS WHERE PROPOSED UTILITIES CROSS EXISTING
UNDERGROUND UTILITIES BY USING A TEST PIT TO DETERMINE THE EXACT SIZE, DEPTH AND LOCATION, PRIOR
TO COMMENCEMENT OF CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL LOCATE ANY EXISTING UTILITY SERVICES THAT ARE TO BE TERMINATED AT THE EXISTING
MAIN AND/OR PROPERTY LINE. THESE SERVICES ARE TO BE TERMINATED IN ACCORDANCE WITH MUNICIPAL /
STATE TRANSPORTATION DEPARTMENT REQUIREMENTS.

MASSACHUSETTS SITE NOTES (Rev. 5/2024)

WHEN APPLICABLE, OWNER/ OPERATOR MUST FILE THE NOI FOR NPDES PERMITS AT APPROPRIATE AND/OR
REQUIRED TIME FRAMES BASED UPON THE DESIRED START OF CONSTRUCTION. LAND DISTURBING ACTIVITIES
MUST NOT COMMENCE UNTIL APPROVAL TO DO SO HAS BEEN RECEIVED FROM GOVERNING AUTHORITIES
(INCLUDING STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN). THE CONTRACTOR MUST STRICTLY ADHERE TO THE
APPROVED SWPPP PLAN DURING CONSTRUCTION OPERATIONS (IF PROVIDED).

ALL CONCRETE MUST BE AIR ENTRAINED AND INCLUDE THE MINIMUM COMPRESSIVE STRENGTH OF
JURISDICTIONAL STANDARD PSI AT 28 DAYS (OR 4,000 PSI) UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED ON THE PLANS, DETAILS
AND/OR GEOTECHNICAL REPORT. IF THERE ARE ANY DISCREPANCIES BETWEEN THE PLANS, DETAILS AND
GEOTECHNICAL REPORT THEN THE GEOTECHNICAL REPORT SHALL GOVERN.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST FILE SITE SIGNAGE APPLICATION OR PERMIT UNDER SEPARATE APPLICATION UNLESS
DONE SO AS PART OF JURISDICTIONAL PERMITTING PROCEDURES.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST REPAIR OR REPLACE, AT THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE COST AND EXPENSE, ALL
SIDEWALKS, CURBS, PAVEMENT MARKINGS, AND PAVEMENT DAMAGED BY CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES
WHETHER SPECIFIED ON THIS PLAN OR NOT.

WORK WITHIN THE RIGHT-OF-WAY MUST BE PERFORMED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL APPLICABLE
REQUIREMENTS AND STANDARDS OF THE DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS, ENGINEERING DEPARTMENT,
HIGHWAY DIVISION, AND/OR STATE DOT HIGHWAY DEPARTMENT.

WHERE RETAINING WALLS ARE IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS, TOP AND BOTTOM OF WALL WIDTHS DO NOT
REPRESENT THE ACTUAL WIDTH OF THE PROPOSED WALL, RATHER THEY ARE AN ASSUMPTION BASED ON WALL
TYPE AND WALL HEIGHT. WALL FOOTINGS AND /OR FOUNDATIONS ARE NOT IDENTIFIED HEREIN AND ARE TO BE
SET/DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR WALL DESIGNER, AND MUST BE SET BASED UPON FINAL
STRUCTURAL DESIGN SHOP DRAWINGS PREPARED BY THE APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL LICENSED IN THE
STATE WHERE THE CONSTRUCTION OCCURS. THE CONTRACTOR MUST ENSURE THAT AN APPROPRIATELY
LICENSED PROFESSIONAL DESIGNS ALL WALLS SHOWN HEREON AND PRIOR TO CONSTRUCTION. REFER TO
GRADING NOTES REGARDING RETAINING WALL DESIGN.

CONTRACTOR IS CAUTIONED OF EXISTING UTILITY SERVICES TO REMAIN IN PROXIMITY TO PROPOSED
BOLLARDS AND SIGNS. CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE FIELD MODIFICATION LOCATIONS OF BOLLARDS AND
BOLLARDS WITH SIGNAGE AS NEEDED TO AVOID CONFLICTS WITH EXISTING UTILITY SERVICES TO REMAIN.

MASSACHUSETTS ACCESSIBILITY DESIGN

GUIDELINES

(Rev. 5/2024)

IN ADDITION TO THE ACCESSIBILITY DESIGN GUIDELINES ON SHEET C-102, THE CONTRACTOR MUST ALSO
ENSURE THAT ALL ACCESSIBLE COMPONENTS AND ACCESSIBLE ROUTES ARE CONSTRUCTED IN STRICT
ACCORDANCE WITH THE MASSACHUSETTS ARCHITECTURAL ACCESS BOARD REGULATIONS 521 CMR. THE
CONTRACTOR MUST IMMEDIATELY NOTIFY THE ENGINEER OF RECORD, IN WRITING, OF ANY DISCREPANCIES
BETWEEN THE "AMERICANS WITH DISABILITIES ACT" (ADA) CODE AND STATE BUILDING CODE AS IT RELATES TO
ANY ACCESSIBLE IMPROVEMENTS BEING CONSTRUCTED PRIOR TO COMMENCING THE WORK.

MASSACHUSETTS GRADING NOTES (Rev. 5/2024)

8.1.

8.2.

10.

11.

12.

PROPOSED TOP OF CURB ELEVATIONS ARE GENERALLY 6" ABOVE PAVEMENT GRADE UNLESS OTHERWISE
NOTED.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST CONFIRM AND ENSURE THAT AS CONSTRUCTED IMPROVEMENTS CREATE THE
FOLLOWING MINIMUM SLOPES (EXCEPT WHERE ADA REQUIREMENTS LIMIT THEM): 1.0% ON ALL CONCRETE
SURFACES, 1.5% ON ASPHALT SURFACES, 1.5% IN LANDSCAPED AREAS AND 0.75% SLOPE AGAINST ALL ISLANDS,
GUTTERS, AND CURBS TO PROVIDE POSITIVE DRAINAGE.

WHERE RETAINING WALLS ARE IDENTIFIED ON THE PLANS, TOP AND BOTTOM OF WALL ELEVATIONS (GH & GL)
REPRESENT THE PROPOSED FINISHED GRADE AT THE FACE OF THE TOP AND THE BOTTOM OF THE WALL AND
DO NOT REPRESENT THE OVERALL HEIGHT OF THE WALL TO ITS EXTENTS (l.E. ANY CAP UNITS OR COURSES
BELOW GRADE INCLUDING FOOTINGS ARE EXCLUDED). WALL FOOTINGS/FOUNDATION ELEVATIONS ARE NOT
IDENTIFIED HEREIN AND ARE TO BE SET/DETERMINED BY THE CONTRACTOR OR WALL DESIGNER, AND MUST BE
SET BASED UPON FINAL STRUCTURAL DESIGN SHOP DRAWINGS PREPARED BY THE APPROPRIATE
PROFESSIONAL LICENSED IN THE STATE WHERE THE CONSTRUCTION OCCURS. THE CONTRACTOR MUST
ENSURE THAT THERE ARE NO UTILITIES ON THE PASSIVE SIDE OF THE RETAINING WALL. NO EXCAVATION MAY
BE PERFORMED ON THE PASSIVE SIDE OF THE RETAINING WALL WITHOUT APPROPRIATELY AND SAFELY
SUPPORTING THE WALL IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD OF CARE AND ALL APPLICABLE RULES,
REGULATIONS, CODES, ORDINANCES, LAWS AND STATUTES.

MSE OR GRAVITY BLOCK WALLS SHALL BE CONSTRUCTED SUCH THAT UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION
THERE IS NO UNFINISHED SURFACE OR LIFTING RINGS VISIBLE (E.G. USE OF FINISHED TOP BLOCK OR CAP
STONES)

STORMWATER RUNOFF WITHIN PROPERTY MUST BE COLLECTED ON-SITE WITH NO OVERLAND RUNOFF ONTO
THE RIGHT-OF-WAY OR ADJACENT PROPERTIES TO THE MAXIMUM EXTENT POSSIBLE OR IN THE MANNER
SHOWN ON THE CONSTRUCTION DRAWINGS. STORMWATER RUNOFF ONTO ADJACENT PROPERTIES SHALL BE
CONTROLLED AS TO NOT ADVERSELY IMPACT SAID PROPERTIES.

BEFORE COMMENCING GRADING WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SAMPLES OF ALL NATIVE AND IMPORTED
MATERIALS WITH THEIR INTENDED FOR STRUCTURAL USES TO THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.
REFER TO GENERAL NOTES SHEET FOR ADDITIONAL ADA GUIDELINES AND REQUIREMENTS.

FOR ALL RETAINING WALLS 4 FEET OR GREATER IN HEIGHT:

THE OWNER OR THE OWNER'S CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE A SITE-SPECIFIC RETAINING WALL DESIGN
PREPARED BY THE APPROPRIATE PROFESSIONAL LICENSED (E.G. STRUCTURAL ENGINEER) IN THE STATE
WHERE THE CONSTRUCTION OCCURS. SOIL TYPES, WATER TABLE ELEVATION, EXISTING & PROPOSED
SURROUNDING IMPROVEMENTS/CONDITIONS (INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO SLOPES, DRIVE AISLES,
ROADS, FENCING, GUIDERAILS, UTILITIES, DRAINAGE FACILITIES, STRUCTURES, FOUNDATIONS), LIVE LOADS
AND OTHER SITE AMENITIES THAT COULD HAVE AN INFLUENCE OR IMPACT ON THE RETAINING WALL(S)
CONSTRUCTABILITY AND/OR LONGEVITY SHALL BE CONSIDERED AND INCORPORATED INTO THE RETAINING
WALL DESIGN AS WELL AS THE GLOBAL STABILITY ANALYSIS.

PEER REVIEW AND GLOBAL STABILITY ANALYSIS OF THE RETAINING WALL DESIGN MUST BE COMPLETED BY
THE OWNER'S GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER TO CERTIFY THE DESIGN MEETS INDUSTRY STANDARDS FOR
FACTOR OF SAFETY. SOIL TYPES, WATER TABLE ELEVATION AND DESIGN PROPERTIES AS NOTED ABOVE
SHALL BE FIELD CONFIRMED AND APPROVED BY THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER PRIOR TO WALL
CONSTRUCTION.

CONTRACTOR SHALL INSTALL CONCRETE CURB ALONG FACE OF BUILDING / WALL AS SHOWN TO PROVIDE
CONSISTENT WIDTH ALONG LENGTH OF PROPOSED ACCESSIBLE RAMP AND RAMP LANDING TO MEET ADA/AAB
REQUIREMENTS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL REVIEW RETAINING WALL LOCATIONS VERSUS APPLICABLE STATE AND LOCAL CODES AND
PROVIDE FALL PROTECTION (E.G. FENCING OR RAILING) IN ACCORDANCE WITH SAID CODE.

CONTRACTOR SHALL COORDINATE WITH OWNER/OPERATOR TO REVIEW EXISTING DEPRESSIONS WITHIN
EXISTING PAVEMENT AREAS TO REMAIN AND SHALL CONFIRM THAT THE SCOPE OF WORK SHALL PROVIDE
POSITIVE DRAINAGE BY FIXING ANY EXISTING AREAS OF PONDING.

BEFORE COMMENCING GRADING WORK, CONTRACTOR SHALL SUBMIT SAMPLES OF ALL NATIVE AND IMPORTED
MATERIALS WITH THEIR INTENDED FOR STRUCTURAL USES TO THE GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER OF RECORD.

MASSACHUSETTS DRAINAGE NOTES (Rev. 1/2023)

WHEN THESE PLANS INVOLVE MULTIPLE BUILDINGS, SOME OF WHICH MAY BE BUILT AT A LATER DATE, THE
CONTRACTOR MUST EXTEND ALL UTILITY SERVICES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO STORM, SANITARY,
UTILITIES, AND IRRIGATION LINES, TO A POINT AT LEAST FIVE (5) FEET BEYOND THE PAVED AREAS FOR WHICH
THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CAP ENDS OF INSTALLED UTILITIES AS
APPROPRIATE, MARK UTILITY ENDS WITH MAGNETIC TRACER TAPE, MARK TERMINUS LOCATIONS WITH A 2X4
STAKE, AND MUST NOTE THE LOCATION OF ALL UTILITY STUBS ON A CLEAN COPY OF THE PLAN. THIS RECORD
DOCUMENT MUST BE PREPARED IN A NEAT AND WORKMAN-LIKE MANNER AND TURNED OVER TO THE
OWNER/DEVELOPER UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, ALL OF WHICH IS AT THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE COST.
STORM AND SANITARY PIPE LENGTHS INDICATED ARE NOMINAL AND ARE MEASURED FROM CENTER OF
STRUCTURE TO CENTER OF STRUCTURE UNLESS INDICATED ON THE PLANS OTHERWISE.

UNLESS CLEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE, ALL STORM PIPE MUST BE REINFORCED CONCRETE PIPE (RCP)
CLASS Il WITH SILT/SOIL TIGHT JOINTS. WHEN HIGH-DENSITY POLYETHYLENE PIPE (HDPE) IS CALLED FOR ON
THE PLANS, IT MUST CONFORM TO AASHTO M252 FOR PIPES 4" TO 10" AND TO AASHTO M294 FOR PIPES 12" TO
60" AND TYPE S (SMOOTH INTERIOR WITH ANGULAR CORRUGATIONS) WITH GASKET FOR SILT/SOIL TIGHT JOINT.
PIPE FOR ROOF DRAIN CONNECTION MUST BE SDR 26 PVC OR SCHEDULE 40 UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.
HDPE PIPE JOINT GASKETS MUST BE PROVIDED AND CONFORM TO ASTM F477. DRAIN PIPE INSTALLED WITH
OVER TEN (10) FEET OVER COVER AND/OR IN HIGH GROUNDWATER CONDITIONS SHALL BE SANITITE HP
POLYPROPYLENE PIPE (PP), OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT.

MASSACHUSETTS UTILITY NOTES (Rev. 712024)

7.1.
7.2.
7.3.

7.4.

7.5.

THE CONTRACTOR'S PRICE FOR WATER AND SEWER SERVICE INSTALLATIONS MUST INCLUDE ALL FEES, COSTS,
AND APPURTENANCES REQUIRED BY THE UTILITY PROVIDER (AND OTHER AGENCIES HAVING JURISDICTION
OVER THE WORK) TO PROVIDE FULL AND COMPLETE WORKING SERVICE, INCLUDING (BUT NOT LIMITED TO)
NECESSARY FEES, TESTING, DISINFECTING, INSPECTIONS, ROAD OPENING & BACKFILL REQUIREMENTS,
TRAFFIC CONTROL AND SURETY BONDS AS DEFINED BY THE PROVIDER (AND OTHER AGENCIES HAVING
JURISDICTION OVER THE WORK).

ALL WORK ASSOCIATED WITH UTILITY POLES, OVERHEAD WIRES AND ANY/ALL APPURTENANCES SHALL BE
COORDINATED BY THE GC WITH THE LOCAL UTILITY COMPANIES PRIOR TO THE ORDERING OF ANY MATERIALS.
THIS MAY INCLUDE BUT IS NOT LIMITED TO THE REMOVAL, INSTALLATION, RELOCATION OR PROTECTION OF ANY
BRACING, GUY WIRES, OVERHEAD WIRES, ETC. AS MAY BE REQUIRED TO ACCOMMODATE THE PROJECT.
SEWERS CONVEYING SANITARY FLOW, OR INDUSTRIAL FLOW MUST BE SEPARATED FROM WATER MAINS BY A
DISTANCE OF AT LEAST 10 FEET HORIZONTALLY. IF SUCH LATERAL SEPARATION IS NOT POSSIBLE, THE PIPES
MUST, AT A MINIMUM, BE IN SEPARATE TRENCHES WITH THE AT LEAST 18 INCHES OF VERTICAL SEPARATION
FROM THE BOTTOM OF THE WATER MAIN TO THE TOP OF THE SEWER LINE. WHERE APPROPRIATE SEPARATION
FROM A WATER MAIN IS NOT POSSIBLE, THE SEWER MUST BE ENCASED IN CONCRETE, OR CONSTRUCTED OF
DUCTILE IRON PIPE USING MECHANICAL OR SLIP-ON JOINTS FOR A DISTANCE OF AT LEAST 10 FEET ON EITHER
SIDE OF THE CROSSING. IN ADDITION, ONE FULL LENGTH OF SEWER PIPE SHOULD BE LOCATED SO BOTH
JOINTS WILL BE AS FAR FROM THE WATER LINE AS POSSIBLE. WHERE A WATER MAIN CROSSES UNDER A
SANITARY SEWER, ADEQUATE STRUCTURAL SUPPORT FOR THE SANITARY SEWER MUST BE PROVIDED. ALL
CROSSINGS SHALL BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH JURISDICTIONAL PERMITTING/UTILITY AUTHORITIES
REGULATIONS.

WHEN THESE PLANS INVOLVE MULTIPLE BUILDINGS, SOME OF WHICH MAY BE BUILT AT A LATER DATE, THE
CONTRACTOR MUST EXTEND ALL UTILITY SERVICES, INCLUDING BUT NOT LIMITED TO STORM, SANITARY,
UTILITIES, AND IRRIGATION LINES, TO A POINT AT LEAST FIVE (5) FEET BEYOND THE PAVED AREAS FOR WHICH
THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CAP ENDS OF INSTALLED UTILITIES AS
APPROPRIATE, MARK UTILITY ENDS WITH MAGNETIC TRACER TAPE, MARK TERMINUS LOCATIONS WITH A 2X4
STAKE, AND MUST NOTE THE LOCATION OF ALL UTILITY STUBS ON A CLEAN COPY OF THE PLAN. THIS RECORD
DOCUMENT MUST BE PREPARED IN A NEAT AND WORKMAN-LIKE MANNER AND TURNED OVER TO THE
OWNER/DEVELOPER UPON COMPLETION OF THE WORK, ALL OF WHICH IS AT THE CONTRACTOR'S SOLE COST.
UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE, ALL NEW UTILITIES/SERVICES, INCLUDING ELECTRIC, TELEPHONE, CABLE TV,
ETC., MUST BE INSTALLED UNDERGROUND. ALL NEW UTILITY SERVICES MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE
WITH THE UTILITY SERVICE PROVIDER INSTALLATION SPECIFICATIONS AND STANDARDS.

SANITARY PIPE MUST BE POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) SDR 35 EXCEPT WHERE CLEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE.
SANITARY LATERAL(S) MUST BE PVC SDR 26 UNLESS CLEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE.

UNLESS CLEARLY INDICATED OTHERWISE ALL SANITARY PIPE MUST BE:

FOR PIPES LESS THAN 12 FEET DEEP: POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) SDR 35 PER ASTM D3034.

FOR PIPES GREATER THAN 12 FEET DEEP: POLYVINYL CHLORIDE (PVC) SDR 26 PER ASTM D3034.

UNLESS LOCAL OR STATE BUILDING / PLUMBING CODE CLEARLY SPECIFIES DIFFERENTLY, SANITARY
LATERALS MUST BE PVC SDR 26.

FOR ALL UTILITY PIPING (INCLUDING DRAIN) WITHIN 10 FT OF A BUILDING, PIPE MATERIAL SHALL COMPLY
WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL OR STATE BUILDING AND PLUMBING CODES. CONTRACTOR SHALL REFER TO
PLUMBING ENGINEERING PLANS AND VERIFY PIPE MATERIAL WITH LOCAL OFFICIAL PRIOR TO ORDERING OF
MATERIALS.

CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY THE CONNECTION OF EXTERIOR PIPING TO ANY FIXTURES (SUCH AS AN
EXTERIOR GREASE INTERCEPTOR) OR OTHER DRAINAGE SYSTEMS WITH LOCAL OFFICIALS FOR
COMPLIANCE WITH APPLICABLE LOCAL OR STATE BUILDING AND PLUMBING CODES PRIOR TO ORDERING OF
MATERIALS.

WATER MAIN PIPING MUST BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE REQUIREMENTS AND SPECIFICATIONS OF
THE LOCAL WATER COMPANY. IN THE ABSENCE OF SUCH REQUIREMENTS, WATER MAIN PIPING MUST BE
CEMENT-LINED DUCTILE IRON (DIP) MINIMUM CLASS 52 THICKNESS. ALL PIPE AND APPURTENANCES MUST
COMPLY WITH THE APPLICABLE AWWA STANDARDS IN EFFECT AT THE TIME OF APPLICATION.

GAS METERS MUST BE PROTECTED AS REQUIRED BY THE JURISDICTIONAL GAS PROVIDER.

TRANSFORMERS AND SWITCH GEARS: GC SHALL PROVIDE ALL APPURTENANCES IN ACCORDANCE WITH UTILITY
COMPANY SPECIFICATIONS AND CARRY SAME IN BASE BID. APPURTENANCES SHALL INCLUDE, BUT NOT BE
LIMITED TO, THE CONCRETE PAD, SECONDARY SPILL CONTAINMENT AREAS (IF REQUIRED), BOLLARD /
VEHICULAR PROTECTION, AND OTHER ITEMS AS MAY BE REQUIRED BY THE UTILITY PROVIDER FOR
INSTALLATION OF THE TRANSFORMER AND SWITCH GEAR (IF REQUIRED). GC SHALL COORDINATE ALL ASPECTS
OF INSTALLATION WITH UTILITY PROVIDER PRIOR TO ORDERING OF MATERIALS AND NOTIFY DESIGN ENGINEER
OF ANY CONFLICTS IN WRITING.
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__— STAPLES z
MASSACHUSETTS EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES GENERAL EROSION AND SEDIMENT CONTROL NOTES EXISTING GROUND PUBLIC (™) 2PERBALE) ) BINDNGWIRE  pLywooD 48" X = c
SEE CHART 1 | R.O.W. | A 24" PAINTED = =
PERCENT SLOPE LENGTH OF STONE REQUIRED 10 MIL PLASTIC 1 STRAWBALE WHITE g
1. ALL SEDIMENT AND EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE DONE AS SET FORTH IN THE MOST CURRENT STATE SEDIMENT AND 1. THE GENERAL NOTES MUST BE INCLUDED AS PART OF THIS ENTIRE DOCUMENT PACKAGE AND ARE PART OF THE CONTRACT OF ROADWAY [~ e N e OIS FINE GRAINED SOILS LINING ‘ (SEE NOTE 6) _ _ £y
EROSION CONTROL MANUAL. DOCUMENTS. THE GENERAL NOTES ARE REFERENCED HEREIN, AND THE CONTRACTOR MUST REFER TO THEM AND FULLY COMPLY o Z STO 2% S0 FT 100 ET SECTION AA N { concrere | 8
2. THOSE AREAS UNDERGOING ACTUAL CONSTRUCTION WILL BE LEFT IN AN UNTREATED OR UNVEGETATED CONDITION FOR A MINIMUM WITH THESE NOTES, IN THEIR ENTIRETY. THE CONTRACTOR MUST BE FAMILIAR WITH AND ACKNOWLEDGE FAMILIARITY WITH ALL OF gF—— W 2% TO 5% 00 FT 200FT SEL TSN AA éﬁ‘é@é’é '\F{'EFT{ABLALE) R =2
TIME. AREAS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY STABILIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL, STATE, AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS. AT A THE GENERAL NOTES AND ALL OF THE PLANS' SPECIFIC NOTES. - . A \ 2 g
MINIMUM, AREAS SHALL BE PERMANENTLY STABILIZED ACCORDING TO THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE STORMWATER POLLUTION 2. EROSION CONTROL MEASURES MUST CONFORM TO THE STATE, LOCAL, AND FEDERAL GUIDELINES FOR URBAN EROSION AND >5% ENTIRE ENTRANCE STABILIZED WITH FABC BASE COURSE (1) T ERIAL i s =E
PREVENTION PLAN (SWPPP), OR IN THE ABSENCE OF A SWPPP, THEY SHALL BE PERMANENTLY STABILIZED WITHIN 14 DAYS OF FINAL SEDIMENT CONTROL UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED, OR UNLESS THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD CLEARLY AND SPECIFICALLY, IN (1) AS PRESCRIBED BY LOCAL ORDINANCE OR OTHER GOVERNING AUTHORITY. 1/8" DIA. ¢ ) BLACK | 05" LAG W 25
GRADING AND TEMPORARILY STABILIZED WITHIN 30 DAYS OF INITIAL DISTURBANCE OF THE SOIL. IF THE DISTURBANCE IS WITHIN 100 WRITING, DIRECTS OTHERWISE. INSTALLATION OF EROSION CONTROL, CLEARING, AND SITE WORK MUST BE PERFORMED EXACTLY CHART 1 STEEL WIRE ¥ ® LETTERS SCREWS w w o |28
FEET OF A STREAM OR POND, THE AREA SHALL BE STABILIZED WITHIN 7 DAYS OR PRIOR TO ANY STORM EVENT (THIS WOULD AS INDICATED IN THE EROSION CONTROL CONSTRUCTION NOTES. 2.1/2" CLEAN STONE PROVIDE APPROPRIATE TRANSITION - 3 \ Z w (8g
INCLUDE WETLANDS). 3. THE DISTURBED LAND AREA OF THIS SITE IS APPROXIMATELY XXX.XX ACRES. BETWEEN STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION STAPLE DETAIL Q zo=zn? &
3. SEDIMENT BARRIERS (SILT FENCE, STRAW BARRIERS, ETC.) SHOULD BE INSTALLED PRIOR TO ANY SOIL DISTURBANCE OF THE 4. THE FOLLOWING EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ARE PROPOSED FOR THIS SITE: PROFILE ENTRANCE AND PUBLIC R.O.W. NOTES: ) WOOD ey E coyz |
CONTRIBUTING DRAINAGE AREA ABOVE THEM. MULCH NETTING SHALL BE USED TO ANCHOR MULCH IN ALL AREAS WITH SLOPES a) STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/ EXIT - A TEMPORARY GRAVEL CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE/EXIT IS TO BE INSTALLED AT| ~———— SEE CHART 1 1. TEMPORARY CONCRETE WASHOUT FACILITIES ® POST 3" X OZLWPSw |3
GREATER THAN 8%. THE DESIGNATED LOCATION SHOWN ON THE PLAN. THIS AREA MUST BE GRADED SO THAT RUNOFF WATER WILL BE RETAINED | SHOULD BE LOCATED A MINIMUM OF 50 FT. 3"x8 z>SoElHrgo |
4. INSTALL SILTATION BARRIER AT TOE OF SLOPE TO FILTER SILT FROM RUNOFF. SEE SILTATION BARRIER DETAILS FOR PROPER ON-SITE. FROM STORM DRAIN INLETS. R - FULT W=z 5
INSTALLATION. SILTATION BARRIER WILL REMAIN IN PLACE PER NOTE #5. b) SEDIMENT FENCE - INSTALL SILT FENCE(S) AND/OR SILT SOCK AROUND ALL OF THE DOWNSLOPE PERIMETERS OF THE SITE, 2. ONCE CONCRETE WASTES ARE WASHED INTO CONCRETE WASHOUT SIGN 3 = Ze2%0|i8
5. ALL EROSION CONTROL STRUCTURES WILL BE INSPECTED, REPLACED AND/OR REPAIRED EVERY 7 DAYS AND IMMEDIATELY TEMPORARY FILL AND SOIL STOCKPILES. , THE DESIGNATED AREA AND ALLOWED TO DETAIL (OR EQUIVALENT) n>o=<Q SR |2
FOLLOWING ANY SIGNIFICANT RAINFALL OR SNOW MELT OR WHEN NO LONGER SERVICEABLE DUE TO SEDIMENT ACCUMULATION OR ¢) INSTALL FILTER FABRIC DROP INLET PROTECTION AROUND EACH DRAINAGE INLET AS DRAINAGE STRUCTURES ARE INSTALLED TO 25R SQRIEEE,\'}&)JE'EE) CENNSSIESL%ggg%ngFnggEN ZVswZCE (22
DECOMPOSITION. SEDIMENT DEPOSITS SHOULD BE REMOVED AFTER EACH STORM EVENT. THEY MUST BE REMOVED WHEN REDUCE THE QUANTITY OF SEDIMENT. INSTALL TEMPORARY INLET PROTECTION ON INLETS DOWNSLOPE FROM DISTURBANCE,| CONTRAGTOR TO DISPOSE OF HARDENED 8 8<% 3IE g £53
DEPOSITS REACH APPROXIMATELY ONE HALF THE HEIGHT OF THE BARRIER. SEDIMENT CONTROL DEVICES SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE WHICH MAY BE BEYOND THE LIMITS OF DISTURBED AREA. CONCRETE ON A REGULAR BASIS. — ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ a< g O =g |ege
AND BE MAINTAINED BY THE CONTRACTOR UNTIL AREAS UPSLOPE ARE PERMANENTLY STABILIZED. FOR SEDIMENT CONTROL 5. INSTALLATION OF EROSION CONTROL DEVICES MUST BE IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL OF THE MANUFACTURER'S 3. THE CONCRETE WASHOUT SIGN SHALL BE z135235%w (&
DEVICES THAT ARE WITHIN AREAS SUBJECT TO CONSERVATION COMMISSION JURISDICTION, THE DEVICES SHALL REMAIN IN PLACE RECOMMENDATIONS. \ PUBLIC INSTALLED WITHIN 30 FT. OF THE TEMPORARY - 10 STAKE (TYP) R < gz®maZ |3t
AND BE REMOVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ORDER OF CONDITIONS. 6. THE CONTRACTOR MUST INSPECT EROSION CONTROL MEASURES WEEKLY. THE CONTRACTOR MUST REMOVE ANY SILT DEPOSITS EXISTING RIGHT OF CONCRETE WASHOUT FACILITY. (MIN) 4 ag "
6. NO SLOPES, EITHER PERMANENT OR TEMPORARY, SHALL BE STEEPER THAN TWO TO ONE (2:1) UNLESS OTHERWISE INDICATED ON GREATER THAN 6 INCHES OR HALF THE EROSION CONTROL BARRIER'S HEIGHT COLLECTED ON THE FILTER FABRIC AND/OR SILT GROUND WAY 4. PLASTIC LINING MATERIAL SHOULD BE A ] - S ~ =
THE PLANS. SLOPE PROTECTION FOR SLOPES GREATER THAN 2:1 SHALL BE DESIGNED BY A GEOTECHNICAL ENGINEER. SOCK BARRIERS AND EXCAVATE AND REMOVE ANY SILT FROM DROP INLET PROTECTION. UM OF 10 ML POLYETHVLENE SHEETING 1 @ N 3 z2
7. IF FINAL SEEDING OF THE DISTURBED AREAS IS NOT COMPLETED 45 DAYS PRIOR TO THE FIRST KILLING FROST, USE TEMPORARY 7. THE CONTRACTOR MUST APPLY TEMPORARY SEED AND MULCH TO ALL DISTURBED AREAS THAT WILL NOT BE BROUGHT TO OTHER DEFECTS THAT COMPROMISE THE @ a — @- W 53
MULCH (DORMANT SEEDING MAY BE ATTEMPTED AS WELL) TO PROTECT THE SITE AND DELAY SEEDING UNTIL THE NEXT FINISHED GRADE AND VEGETATED WITHIN 7 DAYS. WHEN AREAS ARE DISTURBED AFTER THE GROWING SEASON, THE IMPERMEABILITY OF THE MATERIAL. - £ - P ot
RECOMMENDED SEEDING PERIOD. CONTRACTOR MUST STABILIZE SAME WITH GEOTEXTILE FABRIC AND MAINTAIN SAME IN STRICT ACCORDANCE WITH BEST 5. WASHOUT FACILITIES MUST BE CLEANED, OR | | e
8. TEMPORARY SEEDING OF DISTURBED AREAS THAT HAVE NOT BEEN FINAL GRADED SHALL BE COMPLETED 45 DAYS PRIOR TO THE MANAGEMENT PRACTICES. - ~ NEW FACILITIES MUST BE CONSTRUCTED AND STRAW BALE (TYP) 2z
FIRST KILLING FROST TO PROTECT FROM SPRING RUNOFF PROBLEMS. 8. THE CONTRACTOR MUST INSTALL ADDITIONAL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES IF THE PROFESSIONAL OF RECORD SO REQUIRES, 25R READY FOR USE ONCE THE WASHOUT IS 75% - N 85
9. DURING THE CONSTRUCTION PHASE, INTERCEPTED SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED AND DISPOSED OF IN ACCORDANCE WITH LOCAL, TO PREVENT ANY, INCLUDING THE INCIDENTAL, DISCHARGE OF SILT-LADEN RUNOFF FROM EXITING THE SITE. FULL. \ =
STATE, AND FEDERAL STANDARDS. 9. THE CONTRACTOR MUST BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INSPECTING AND MAINTAINING ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES ON THE siTe| PLAN VIEW 6. 26@2\'{'\1TBLf\'II'_IEEDA'\\/lVEI)T?-ITﬁf'II:EgN'\AA{\F\I(EBSEECURING ! \ ! \ ! g
10. REVEGETATION MEASURES WILL COMMENCE UPON COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION EXCEPT AS NOTED ABOVE. ALL DISTURBED UNTIL PERMANENT PAVING AND TURF/LANDSCAPING IS ESTABLISHED. THE COSTS OF INSTALLING AND MAINTAINING THE EROSION VEASURES SUCH AS CONCRETE BLOCK. PLAN W
AREAS NOT OTHERWISE STABILIZED WILL BE GRADED, SMOOTHED, AND PREPARED FOR FINAL SEEDING AS FOLLOWS: CONTROL MEASURES MUST BE INCLUDED IN THE BID PRICE FOR THE SITE WORK AND THE CONTRACTOR IS RESPONSIBLE FOR ALL PLAN
a) SIX INCHES, OR DEPTH SPECIFIED ON THE LANDSCAPE PLAN, OF LOAM WILL BE SPREAD OVER DISTURBED AREAS AND SMOOTHED SUCH COSTS.
TO A UNIFORM SURFACE. 10. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CONTINUE TO MAINTAIN ALL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES UNTIL THE COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION
b) APPLY LIMESTONE AND FERTILIZER ACCORDING TO SOIL TEST. IF SOIL TESTING IS NOT FEASIBLE ON SMALL OR VARIABLE SITES, OR AND THE ESTABLISHMENT OF VEGETATION. CONCRETE WASTE REVISIONS
WHERE TIMING IS CRITICAL, FERTILIZER MAY BE APPLIED AT THE RATE OF 800 LB PER ACRE OR 18.4 LB PER 1,000 SF USING 10-20-20  11. THE CONTRACTOR MUST REMOVE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES, SILT AND DEBRIS AFTER ESTABLISHING PERMANENT STABILIZED CONSTRUCTION ENTRANCE
ACRE (138 LB PER 1000 SF), o (CODVALENT TO 00 GALCTEN PEES MAGHESIIM OXIDE) AT A RATE OF 3 TONS PER 2. THIS PLAN REPRESENTS THE MINMUM LEVEL OF IMPLEMENTATION OF TEMPORARY EROSION AND SEDIMENTATION CONTROL MANAGEMENT AREA COMMENT  fons
c) FOLLOWING SEED BED PREPARATION, DITCHES AND BACK SLOPES WILL BE SEEDED TO A MIXTURE OF 47% CREEPING RED FESCUE, FACILITIES, MEASURES AND STRUCTURES. ADDITIONAL FACILITIES, MEASURES AND STRUCTURES MUST BE INSTALLED WHERE NOTTOSCALE (NE-0020101 - 09/2023) NOTTOSCALE (NE-0020201 - 09/2023)

SECURE LIFTING LOOPS TO OR UNDER SURFACE

AREA OF SITE CONSTRUCTION

5% REDTOP, AND 48% TALL FESCUE. THE LAWN AREAS WILL BE SEEDED TO A PREMIUM TURF MIXTURE OF 44% KENTUCKY NECESSARY TO COMPLY WITH ALL APPLICABLE CODES AND STANDARDS AND/OR TO PREVENT ANY, INCLUDING THE INCIDENTAL

DISCHARGE OF SILT-LADEN RUNOFF FROM EXITING THE SITE.

BLUE-GRASS, 44% CREEPING RED FESCUE, AND 12% PERENNIAL RYEGRASS: SEEDING RATE IS 1.03 LBS PER 1,000 SF LAWN. / | RINEERERIRIN
QUALITY SOD MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR SEED WHERE SLOPES DO NOT EXCEED 2:1, SOD ON SLOPES STEEPER THAN 3:1 SHOULD 13. THE CONTRACTOR MUST PROTECT ALL EXISTING TREES AND SHRUBS. THE CONTRACTOR MUST REFER TO THE LANDSCAPE FINISHED GRADE
BE PEGGED. AND/OR DEMOLITION PLAN(S) FOR TREE PROTECTION, FENCE LOCATIONS AND DETAILS.
d) STRAW MULCH AT THE RATE OF 70-90 LBS PER 1,000 SF. A HYDRO-APPLICATION OF WOOD OR PAPER FIBER SHALL BE APPLIED 14. THE CONTRACTOR MUST REFER TO GRADING PLANS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION. AREA WITHIN PROTECTION ZONE/TREE RUBZSSRZ‘"BTO%I‘; I
FOLLOWING SEEDING. A SUITABLE NON-TOXIC BINDER WILL BE USED ON STRAW MULCH FOR WIND CONTROL. 15. THE CONTRACTOR MUST CLEAN EXISTING AND PROPOSED DRAINAGE STRUCTURES AND INTERCONNECTING PIPES ON OR OFF-SITE DRIP LINE FENCE TO FOLLOW TREE DROP (TYPY
11. ALL TEMPORARY EROSION CONTROL MEASURES SHALL BE REMOVED ONCE THE SITE IS 70% STABILIZED. FOR EROSION CONTROL AS THE JURISDICTIONAL AGENCY REQUIRES, BOTH AT THE TIME OF SITE STABILIZATION AND AT END OF PROJECT. LINE OR 6 FROM TRUNK, WHICHEVER IS S~ 1/4" BRIGHTLY
MEASURES THAT ARE WITHIN AREAS SUBJECT TO CONSERVATION COMMISSION JURISDICTION, THE MEASURES SHALL REMAIN IN 16. SOIL EROSION CONTROL MEASURES MUST BE ADJUSTED OR RELOCATED BY THE CONTRACTOR AS IDENTIFIED DURING SITE GREATER COLORED NYLON ROPE
PLACE AND BE REMOVED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE ORDER OF CONDITIONS. OBSERVATION IN ORDER TO MAINTAIN THE COMPLETE EFFECTIVENESS OF ALL CONTROL MEASURES. EXPANSION RESTRAINT
12. WETLANDS WILL BE PROTECTED WITH BARRIERS CONSISTING OF STRAW BALES, COMPOST TUBES, SILT FENCE OR A COMBINATION 17. THE CONTRACTOR MUST IDENTIFY, ON THE PLAN, THE LOCATION OF WASTE CONTAINERS, FUEL STORAGE TANKS, CONCRETE
THEREOF. WASHOUT AREAS AND ANY OTHER LOCATIONS WHERE HAZARDOUS MATERIALS ARE STORED.
13. ALL AREAS WITHIN 100 FEET OF A FLAGGED WETLAND OR STREAM SHALL HAVE AN EXPOSURE WINDOW OF NOT MORE THAN 7 DAYS. ' LOW TO MODERATE FLOW GEOTEXTILE FABRIC SPECIFICATION TABLE
14. ALL AREA 4' WOOD & WIRE SNOW PROPERTIES [  TESTMETHOD | UNITS
. S WITHIN 100 FEET OF A FLAGGED WETLAND OR STREAM SHALL FOLLOW APPROPRIATE EROSION CONTROL MEASURES FENCE WITH STEEL STAKE 18" GRAE TENSILE STRENGTH ASTM D-4632 300 LBS
PRIOR TO EACH STORM IF NOT BEING ACTIVELY WORKED: o.c GRAB TENSILE ELONGATION ASTM D-4632 20% SECTION VIEW
SLLEN BUR: ASTM D-3700 E00 ot PROFILE VIEW OF INSTALLED FILTER SACK
LOCATION MULCH MULCH RATE (1000 SF) PLAN TRAPEZOID TEAR T Bara 0 os INLET GRATE
PROTECTED AREA STRAW 100 POUNDS UV RESISTANCE ASTM D-4355 80% LOOPS SIZED FOR 1"
A OWRATE 7" ASTMDA491 40 GALMINSG FT REBAR. LIFT FILET BAG
WINDY AREA SHREDDED OR CHOPPED CORNSTALKS 185-275 POUNDS WOOD & WIRE SNOW FENCE USED AS PERMITTIVITY ASTM D-4491 055 SEC ™' FROM INLET USING

TREE GUARD TO PREVENT DAMAGE FROM MODERATE TO HIGH FLOW GEOTEXTILE FABRIC SPECIFICATION TABLE

STRAW (ANCHORED)* 100 POUNDS B F T METhoD ] UNRS REBAR FOR HANDLES
CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT GRAB TENSILE STRENGTH ASTM D-4632 265 LBS OVERFLOW HOLES
MODERATE TO HIGH JUTE MESH OR EXCELSIOR MAT AS REQUIRED GRAB TENSILE ELONGATION ~ ASTM D-4632 20% GEOTEXTILE BAG

PUNCTURE
MULLEN BURST
TRAPEZOID TEAR
UV RESISTANCE
APPARENT OPENING SIZE
FLOW RATE
PERMITTIVITY

ASTM D-4833
ASTM D-3786
ASTM D-4533
ASTM D-4355
ASTM D-4751
ASTM D-4491
ASTM D-4491

135 LBS
420 PSI
451BS
90%
20 US SIEVE
200 GAL/MIN/SQ FT
1.5SEC™!

D

VELOCITY AREAS OR
STEEP SLOPES GREATER
THAN 3:1

1/4" BRIGHTLY COLORED

NYLON ROPE EXPANSION
RESTRAINT

LOOPS SIZED FOR 1" REBAR. USE
REBAR FOR HANDLE TO EMPTY
FILTER SACK AT A SEDIMENT

TREE DRIP LINE/TREE PROTECTION ZONE

DEPTH

AREA WITHIN TREE PROTECTION ZONE TO
REMAIN UNDISTURBED DURING
CONSTRUCTION

Know what's below.

GREATER THAN 3:1 .
Call before you dig.

(REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR FINAL DESIGN REQUIREMENT)

* A HYDRO-APPLICATION OF WOOD OR PAPER FIBER MAY BE APPLIED FOLLOWING SEEDING. A SUITABLE NON-TOXIC BINDER SHALL TS VE TRAPPED SEDIMENT WHEN BRIGHTLY COLORED EXPANSION RESTRAINT CAN NG LONGER BE SEEN COLLECTION LOCATION. ALWAYS CALL 811
BE USED TO ADDITIONAL WIND CONTROL. 4'WOOD & WIRE SNOW FENCE 2. GEOTEXTILE SHALL BE A WOVEN POLYPROPYLENE FABRIC THAT MEETS OR EXCEEDS REQUIREMENTS IN ) =S

WITH STEEL STAKES 18' O.C.

Jan 12, 2026
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* MULCH ANCHORING: ANCHOR MULCH WITH PEG AND TWINE (1 SQ. YD/BLOCK); MULCH NETTING (AS PER MANUFACTURER); WOOD

THE SPECIFICATIONS TABLE.

It's fast. It's free. It's the law.

CELLULOSE FIBER (750 LBS/ACRE); CHEMICAL TACK (AS PER MANUFACTURER'S SPECIFICATIONS); USE OF A SERRATED STRAIGHT 3. PLACE AN OIL ADSORBENT PAD OR PILLOW OVER INLET GRATE WHEN OIL SPILLS ARE A CONCERN.
DISK. WETTING FOR SMALL AREAS AND ROAD DITCHES MAY BE PERMITTED. 4 INSPECT PER REGULATORY REQUIREMENTS.
15. PROPOSED LOCATIONS OF SURFACE STORMWATER MANAGEMENT BASINS CAN BE UTILIZED AS A TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP 5. THE WIDTH, "W", OF THE FILTER SACK SHALL MATCH THE INSIDE WIDTH OF THE GRATED INLET BOX.
DURING CONSTRUCTION.SEDIMENT TRAPS SHALL BE SIZED AND CONSTRUCTED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL LOCAL, STATE, AND ELEVATION g mg EEESTH'"?"’"OF THE FILTER SACK SHALL BE BETWEEN 18 INCHES AND 36 INCHES. OR APPROVED
FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS. AL 4 B N it ELEVAIIVUN . GTH, "L", OF THE FILTER SACK SHALL MATCH THE INSIDE LENGTH OF THE GRATED INLET BOX. ISOMETRIC VIEW EQUIVALENT PE RM IT SET
a) TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAPS SHALL BE SIZED PER THE CURRENT EDITION OF THE "MASSACHUSETTS EROSION AND SEDIMENT
CONTROL GUIDELINES FOR URBAN AND SUBURBAN AREAS" AND PROVIDE A MINIMUM OF 1,800 CF PER ACRE OF TRIBUTARY AREA TREE PROTECTION DURING
WITH A MAXIMUM TRIBUTARY AREA OF 5 ACRES, MAINTAIN A 2:1 LENGTH TO WIDTH RATIO, AND NOT EXCEED 5 FT IN HEIGHT. UPON INLET PROTECTION WITH MANUFACTURED INSERT
SITE STABILIZATION, ACCUMULATED SEDIMENT SHALL BE REMOVED AND THE TEMPORARY SEDIMENT TRAP EXCAVATED TO 1 FOOT SITE CONSTRUCTION REutlis DRAWING IS INTENDED FOR MUNICIPAL ANDIOR AGENCY
BELOW THE TRAP. THE AREA SHALL THEN BE SCARIFIED TO PREVENT COMPACTION AND PROMOTE INFILTRATION, AND GRADED DOCUMENT UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.
AND STABILIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE GRADING AND LANDSCAPE PLANS. NOTTO SCALE (NE 0030201 - 09/2023) NOTTO SCALE (NE0Q50101 - 09/2023)
16. STOCKPILING OF MATERIALS (DIRT, WOOD, CONSTRUCTION MATERIALS, ETC.) MUST REMAIN COVERED AT ALL TIMES TO MINIMIZE PROJECT No.: MAA240461.00-0A

17.
18.

19.

ANY DUST PROBLEMS THAT MAY OCCUR WITH ADJACENT PROPERTIES AND TO PROVIDE MAXIMUM PROTECTION AGAINST EROSION
RUNOFF.

EXISTING CATCH BASIN STRUCTURES SHALL BE PROTECTED UNTIL SUCH TIME AS THEY ARE REMOVED.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST PERFORM DEWATERING (IF REQUIRED), IN ACCORDANCE WITH STATE AND LOCAL REGULATIONS. IT IS THE
CONTRACTOR'S RESPONSIBILITY TO OBTAIN AND PAY FOR THE COSTS ASSOCIATED WITH ANY AND ALL NECESSARY DISCHARGE
PERMITS ASSOCIATED WITH SAME.

THE CONTRACTOR MUST LOCATE CONSTRUCTION WASTE MATERIAL STORAGE AREAS TO MINIMIZE EXPOSURE TO STORMWATER.
THE CONTRACTOR MUST IMMEDIATELY PLACE CONSTRUCTION WASTE IN ON-SITE STORAGE CONTAINERS UNTIL THAT
CONSTRUCTION WASTE IS READY FOR OFF-SITE DISPOSAL. THE CONTRACTOR MUST MAINTAIN SPILL PREVENTION AND RESPONSE

NOTES:

AWL

MKB
01/15/2026
P-CIVL-CNDS

DRAWN BY:
CHECKED BY:
DATE:
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PROJECT:

PROPOSED MINOR

EQUIPMENT AND MAKE SAME CONTINUOUSLY AVAILABLE ON-SITE FOR USE BY THE CONTRACTOR'S EMPLOYEES WHO MUST BE 2" X 2" X 36" WOODEN STAKES PLACED 10' O.C. 4"-" 1o 1. EE,ETF-’QFZ%:OA”}\IEESFSEFEE INSTALLING BLANKETS, INCLUDING ANY NECESSARY APPLICATION OF LIME,
20 Egggﬁiﬁgﬁﬁggf ,\Il'(\‘)IEHg SLF; E:‘,\Il%AVTVII(ﬁ#é)RFgg:\ILé‘TF;&J%VTITgLION AND RESPONSE PROCEDURES. BLFC,’Lﬁﬁ’FE’ﬁECEﬁQ COMPOSITE FILTER SOCK (SEE PLAN FOR SIZE) 2. BEGIN AT THE TOP OF THE SLOPE BY ANCHORING THE BLANKET IN A 6" DEEP X 6" WIDE TRENCH MODIFICATION
21. WINTER CONSTRUCTION PERIOD: NOVEMBER 1 THROUGH APRIL 15. AREATO BE PROTECTED TRENGH AS SHOWN IN DETAIL 5 ANGHOR THE BLANKET WITH A ROW OF STAPLES/STAKES. PLANS
22. WINTER EXCAVATION AND EARTHWORK SHALL BE DONE SUCH THAT THE AMOUNT OF AREA OPEN AT ONE TIME IS MINIMIZED TO THE WORK AREA \: ? Dl ? @Z 2 Zl 2 APPROXIMATELY 12" APART IN THE BOTTOM OF THE TRENCH. BACKFILL AND COMPACT THE TRENCH
MAXIMUM EXTENT PRACTICABLE AND IN CONFORMANCE WITH THE STORMWATER POLLUTION PREVENTION PLAN SUCH THAT AFTER STAPLING. APPLY SEED TO COMPACTED SOIL AND FOLD REMAINING 12" PORTION OF FOR
ADEQUATE PROVISIONS ARE EMPLOYED TO CONTROL STORMWATER RUNOFF. "* BLANKET BACK OVER SEED AND COMPACTED SOIL. SECURE BLANKET OVER COMPACTED SOIL WITH
23. CONTINUATION OF EARTHWORK OPERATION ON ADDITIONAL AREAS SHALL NOT BEGIN UNTIL THE EXPOSED SOIL SURFACE ON THE 12" MIN A ROW OF STAPLES/STAKES SPACED APPROXIMATELY 12" APART ACROSS THE WIDTH OF THE
AREA BEING WORKED HAS BEEN STABILIZED SUCH THAT NO LARGER AREA OF THE SITE IS WITHOUT EROSION CONTROL PROTECTION BLANKET.
AS LISTED IN ITEM 2 ABOVE. 3. ROLL THE BLANKETS (A.) DOWN OR (B.) HORIZONTALLY ACROSS THE SLOPE. BLANKETS WILL
24. AN AREA SHALL BE CONSIDERED TO HAVE BEEN TEMPORARILY STABILIZED WHEN EXPOSED SURFACES HAVE BEEN EITHER MULCHED R e e oL e S S B SeCReLY
WITH STRAW OR STRAW AT A RATE OF 100 LB. PER 1,000 SQUARE FEET (WITH OR WITHOUT SEEDING) OR DORMANT SEEDED, MANUFAGTURES RECOMMENDATION.
MULCHED AND ADEQUATELY ANCHORED BY AN APPROVED ANCHORING TECHNIQUE. 4. THE EDGES OF PARALLEL BLANKETS MUST BE STAPLED WITH MINIMUM 6" OVERLAP. TO ENSURE
25. FOR AREAS WHERE CONSTRUCTION ACTIVITIES HAVE CEASED FOR A PERIOD EXCEEDING 14 DAYS BETWEEN THE DATES OF SECTION PROPER SEAM ALIGNMENT, PLACE THE EDGE OF THE OVERLAPPING BLANKET (BLANKET BEING
NOVEMBER 1ST AND APRIL 1ST, LOAM OR SEED WILL NOT BE REQUIRED. THE SLOPES SHALL BE FINE GRADED AND EITHER INSTALLED ON TOP) EVEN WITH THE SEAM STITCH ON THE PREVIOUSLY INSTALLED BLANKET. PROPOSED
PROTECTED WITH MULCH OR TEMPORARILY SEEDED. IF THE EXPOSED AREA HAS BEEN LOAMED, FINAL GRADED AND IS SMOOTH, 5. CONSECUTIVE BLANKETS SPLICED DOWN THE SLOPE MUST BE PLACED END OVER END (SHINGLE
THEN THE AREA MAY BE DORMANT SEEDED AT A RATE OF 200-300% HIGHER THAN SPECIFIED FOR PERMANENT SEED AND THEN STYLE) WITH AN APPROXIMATE 3" OVERLAP. STAPLE THROUGH OVERLAPPED AREA, DEVELOPMENT
MULCHED AS APPLICABLE. SLOPES SHALL NOT BE LEFT UNSTABILIZED OVER THE WINTER OR IN AREAS WHERE WORK HAS CEASED NOTES: 6 o :ggé#“lﬁﬁgsﬁgs’*§E£fﬂiﬁﬁ§ R MMERDATION FOR THE APPROPRIATE SLOPE
FOR MORE THAN 14 DAYS UNLESS TREATED IN THE ABOVE MANNER. UNTIL SUCH TIME AS WEATHER CONDITIONS ALLOW DITCHES TO 1. ALL MATERIAL TO MEET MANUFACTURER SPECIFICATIONS ' 1385 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET

26.
a)

b)
c)

27.
28.

BE FINISHED WITH THE PERMANENT SURFACE TREATMENT, EROSION SHALL BE CONTROLLED BY THE INSTALLATION OF SEDIMENT
BARRIERS OR STONE CHECK DAMS IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STANDARD DETAILS.
MULCHING REQUIREMENTS:
BETWEEN THE DATES OF NOVEMBER 1ST AND APRIL 15TH ALL MULCH SHALL BE ANCHORED BY EITHER PEG LINE, MULCH NETTING
OR WOOD CELLULOSE FIBER.
MULCH NETTING SHALL BE USED TO ANCHOR MULCH IN ALL DRAINAGE WAYS WITH A SLOPE GREATER THAN 3% FOR SLOPE
EXPOSED TO DIRECT WINDS AND FOR ALL OTHER SLOPES GREATER THAN 8%.
MULCH NETTING SHALL BE USED TO ANCHOR MULCH IN ALL AREAS WITH SLOPES GREATER THAN 15%. AFTER OCTOBER 1ST THE
SAME APPLIES FOR ALL SLOPES GREATER THAN 8%.
ALL DISTURBED AREAS SHALL BE STABILIZED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE STORMWATER PREVENTION PLAN.
DURING THE WINTER CONSTRUCTION PERIOD ALL SNOW SHALL BE REMOVED FROM AREAS OF SEEDING AND MULCHING PRIOR TO
PLACEMENT.

2. COMPOST FILTER SOCK FILL TO MEET APPLICATION

REQUIREMENTS.

3. COMPOST MATERIAL TO BE DISPERSED ON SITE AT

COMPLETION OF CONSTRUCTION

AFTER STABILIZATION IS ACHIEVED.

OR AS DIRECTED BY OWNER

OR APPROVED
EQUIVALENT

BEING APPLIED.
IN LOOSE SOIL CONDITIONS, THE USE OF STAPLE OR STAKE LENGTHS GREATER THAN 6" MAY BE
NECESSARY TO PROPERLY SECURE THE BLANKETS.

COMPOST FILTER
SOCK

NOT TO SCALE

(NE-0040201 - 09/2023)

EROSION CONTROL BLANKET STEEP SLOPE PROTECTION

NOT TO SCALE

(NE-0049901 - 09/2023)

3 (MAX)

35' MAX

lo

CONSTRUCT SILT FENCE AND MIN 6" /
COMPOST FILTER SOCK AROUND
PERIMETER OF STOCKPILE

TEMPORARY STOCK PILE WITH
SILT FENCE AND FILTER SOCK

NOT TO SCALE (NE-0060102 - 09/2023)

BRISTOL COUNTY
NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH,
MASSACHUSETTS
MAP 27, LOTS 47 & 178

BOHLER/

50 WASHINGTON ST., SUITE 2000
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© BOHLER

SITE CIVIL AND CONSULTING ENGINEERING
LAND SURVEYING
PROGRAM MANAGEMENT
LANDSCAPE ARCHITECTURE
SUSTAINABLE DESIGN
PERMITTING SERVICES
TRANSPORTATION SERVICES
THE INFORMATION, DESIGN AND CONTENT OF THIS PLAN ARE PROPRIETARY AND SHALL NOT BE COPIED OR USED FOR ANY PURPOSE WITHOUT PRIOR WRITTEN

AUTHORIZATION FROM BOHLER. ONLY APPROVED, SIGNED AND SEALED PLANS SHALL BE UTILIZED FOR CONSTRUCTION PURPOSES

REVISIONS

COMMENT DRAWN 8Y

4,000 PSI AIR
PROP FINISH GRADE. SURFACE 116 RADIUS (TYP) . SEALER 118" ENTRAINED CONG \ 0 koL FINISHED GRADE SIKA FLEX 2-C SL SEALANT
TREATMENT VARIES. REFER TO -\ PREFORMED JOINT FILLER BROOM FINISH 6" 15'R OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT PROVIDE 0.5"
SITE AND/OR LANDSCAPE PLAN. & T . K 1/8" RADIUS (TYP) ( ) : PREFORMED
" = __— WWF (SEE TABLE) — - L / 6"X6"W2.9X2.9WWF . EXPANSION
[Te}
=] , = : o JOINT FILLER
6" ) FIRST SECTION OF a X- H-/ X—a ?ﬁEN#Ft{)g?NPESDI /éICF;NCﬁ e k X- X a o| X% X \ X © jr .
SEE NOTES #1 AND #2 @ EgB'\RMs'\,‘;OUS CONG WEARING [ "RaDIUS EI'\I’EA(;\IS_:_TCI)C,)\‘NA%UAF{’\I‘BCI;TCE %A&# L, ‘> ; x\ 5 0.5"
Y ] FINISH GRADE FIELD CONDITIONS ) ) ] 1
© % ) % X
BITUMINOUS CONC BINDER el e |
COURSE FULL CURB REVEAL PER SITE CURB TRANSITION TO FULL REVEAL. REFER S~ S
| AND GRADING PLAN TO SITE PLAN FOR LENGTH ‘ e COMPACTED — 1 e e S <
@ SUB-BASE COURSE i % i PROP JOINT FILLER GBR:g/EEL
W & =5 ‘ OR DOWEL OPTION
>
(@) "
SEE S'Dg‘l’svﬁklf e e SEE SITE AND [ 6 SEE NOTE #7 EXPANSION JOINT COMPACTED SUBBASE CONTROL JOINT SEE NOTE #7
w | I i
@ BITUMINOUS CONC TOP COURSE SEE NOTE #8 j oo w GRADING PLAN =S=H e COMPACTED GRAVEL BASE /
(LIGHT DUTY=1") (HEAVY DUTY=15") = 0 6" LA 7 (46" Sl ==t i COMPACTED SUBBASE
SEE NOTE #9 =20 1 \ | —L
@ BITUMINOUS CONC BINDER COURSE oy k\ J | | | MONOLITHIC CONCRETE CURB (MCC) EXPANSION JOINT
(LIGHT DUTY=2") (HEAVY DUTY=25" T Ty e LZML7, |
~« . 1/8" RADIUS
GRAVEL BORROW SUB-BASE COURSE Y — | BN WWEF (SEE TABLE) 2 / (TYP)
@ v ) _ PROP CURBING. REFER TO — PROP PAVEMENT. REFER - ) a =
(LIGHT DUTY=12") (HEAVY DUTY=12") NOTES: DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL  TO DETAIL AND SITE PLAN = COMPACTED GRAVEL BASE iR
1. CURB SHALL CONSIST OF 4,000 PSI AIR ENTRAINED CONCRETE, EXPOSED EDGES TO HAVE INFORMATION AND SITE PLAN SET FLUSH W/ COMPACTED SUBBASE X X x X A 1/8
NOTES: L D S ot OE e TED WITH £ CONCRETE PENETRANTISEALER. FOR LOCATION AND TYPE CURB TRANSITON PAVEMENT UNLESS NOTES: LOCATION THICKNESS (D) WWF !
1. IF THE WEARING COURSE IS BEING PLACED MORE THAN 48 HOURS AFTER THE BINDER 3 THE CORNERS OF CURB SECTIONS SHALL MATCH THE ADJAGENT CURB IN SIZE. COLOR AND OTHERWISE 1. TO BE USED FOR BUILDING SURROUNDING AND OTHER
COURSE, A TACK COAT CONFORMING TO THE STATE DEPARTMENT OF " FINISH ’ INDICATED ON CONCRETE WALKS. USE CHAIRS, OR SIMILAR, TO SUPPORT X SIDEWALK/WALKWAY 4 6X6" W2.9/W2.9
TRANSPORTATION SHALL BE USED TO ENSURE PROPER ADHESION. ' GRADING AND REINFORCING STEEL DURING POUR. VARIES SEE PLAN ®
4. CURBS, CURB CORNERS OR EDGING SHALL BE FITTED TOGETHER AS CLOSELY AS POSSIBLE. - ) g
2. i‘é\’;ﬁ:ﬁ'NDER COURSE CLEAN OF ALL DEBRIS PRIOR TO PLACING TACK COAT AND 5. EXPANSION JOINTS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT A MAXIMUM OF TWENTY FEET (20') ON CENTER DRAINAGE PLANS g ggg agE ;IL@:R‘AE('\)AR}Y;!}?:TTH éggS%RQ_DOEPSE B DRIVEWAY 6 6"X6" W4.0/W4.0
. 1 . . - P — S ——
3. REFER TO GEOTECHNICAL REPORT FOR PAVEMENT SPECIFICATIONS AND ALL USING PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT FILLER HAVING A THICKNESS OF 3 INCH. 4. PROVIDE CONTROL JOINTS 50" OC MIN \
INSTALLATION REQUIREMENTS INCLUDING (BUT NOT LIMITED TO) COMPACTION AND 6. PAVEMENT SECTION DEPTHS, MATERIAL, AND SPECIFICATIONS PER PAVEMENT SECTION DETAIL. 5. PROVIDE EXPANSION JOINTS 20'-0" OC MIN AT EXPANSION
NEED FOR GEOTEGHNICAL FABRIG 7. STRAIGHT CURB SECTIONS CAN BE USED FOR RADII 25' OR GREATER. OTHERWISE, CURVED CURB : .
(IF REQUIRED). IF THERE ARE ANY DISCREPANCIES LENGTHS SHALL BE INSTALLED AT THE SPECIFIED RADIUS PER THE SITE PLAN . JOINTS, PROVIDE #6 DOWELS @ 24" OC
BETWEEN THIS DETAIL AND THE GEOTECH REPORT, THE GEOTECH REPORT SHALL ) : NOTES: 6. 6"CURB REVEAL IS TYPICAL. CONTRACTOR TO REVIEW TYPICAL SECTION
GOVERN. 8. PROVIDE } INCH EXPANSION JOINT USING PREFORMED EXPANSION JOINT FILLER WHERE 1. SEE TYPICAL CURB DETAILS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION AS WELL AS SITE PLAN FOR GRADING PLAN FOR AREAS WHERE REVEAL MAY DIFFER. SEE NOTE #7
4. INTHE ABSENCE OF A GEOTECHNICAL REPORT THE PAVEMENT COURSES SHALL ABUTTING CONCRETE SIDEWALK. TRANSITION CURB TYPE AND LOCATIONS. 7. REFER TO ARCHITECTURAL PLANS FOR DETAILS AT EXTERIOR
CONFORM TO STATE DOT SPECIFICATIONS. 9. STONE MATERIAL SHALL BE CONSISTENT WITH THE CRUSHED STONE BASE COURSE REQUIRED 2. ALL TRANSITIONS COMPRISED OF RADIUS SECTION SHALL BE COORDINATED WITH LANDINGS FOR DOORS INCLUDING FROST PROTECTION AND
FOR THE PAVEMENT SECTION, OR APPROVED EQUIVALENT. MANUFACTURER. CONNECTION (E.G. DOWELING) TO FOUNDATION CONTROL JOINT
NOT TO SCALE (NE-S010101 - 04/2025) NOT TO SCALE (NE-S020201 - 02/2025) NOT TO SCALE (NE-S020303 - 03/2025) NOT TO SCALE (NE-S030201 - 06/2025) NOT TO SCALE (BE-S030401 - 08/2023)
DETECTABLE WARNING NOTES:
ACCESSIBLE RAMP STRIP WHERE REQUIRED 1. ALL PIPE SYSTEMS SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH
LONGITUDINAL SLOPE 7.5% BY ADA STANDARD (SEE ASTM D2321 , "STANDARD PRACTICE FOR UNDERGROUND
(8.33% MAX) PLAN) INSTALLATION OF THERMOPLASTIC PIPE FOR SEWERS AND ESEESEFEERTF?R%EPER
PROP 4'x4' CONC CROSS SLOPE OTHER GRAVITY FLOW APPLICATIONS", LATEST ADDITION. WATER RUN OFF
LANDING. 1.5% (2% MAX) CURB 2. MEASURES SHOULD BE TAKEN TO PREVENT MIGRATION OF 4/6/8 @ STEEL PIPE FILLED
PROPOSED BUILDING SLOPE 1.5% (2% MAX) IN NATIVE FINES INTO BACKFILL MATERIAL, WHEN REQUIRED. W/ CONC PAINTED TRAFFIC
ALL DIRECTIONS 1410 MAX 3. FOUNDATION: WHERE THE TRENCH BOTTOM IS UNSTABLE, THE 30" YELLOW AND EMBEDDED IN —
RECOMMENDED MINIMUM CONTRACTOR SHALL EXCAVATE TO A DEPTH REQUIRED BY THE CONC BASE
1/2" DEPTH TYPICAL ——_| TRENCH WIDTH ENGINEER AND REPLACE WITH SUITABLE MATERIAL AS
CONTRACTION e WIDTH PER SITE PLAN PIPE DIA | MIN TRENGH WIDTH SPECIFIED BY THE ENGINEER. AS AN ALTERNATIVE AND AT THE o BITUMINOUS JOINT
JOINTS CROSS SLOPE FINAL — pyWT DISCRETION OF THE DESIGN ENGINEER, THE TRENCH BOTTOM AROUND PIPE o
SLOPE 1.5% (2% MAX) CURB AND RAMP TO BACKFILL ™\ Wk 6" 23 MAY BE STABILIZED USING A GEOTEXTILE MATERIAL. - — R1-1 SIGN
BE FLUSH WITH dua 4. BEDDING: SUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASS I, Il OR Ill. THE
PAVEMENT o4 E 8" 26" CONTRACTOR SHALL PROVIDE DOCUMENTATION FOR MATERIAL TOP OF SLAB OR ASPHALT
4-0" Z52 SPECIFICATION TO ENGINEER. UNLESS OTHERWISE NOTED BY \
PLAN L——) =ra 10" 28" THE ENGINEER, MINIMUM BEDDING THICKNESS SHALL BE 4"
PROP CONC. CURB W (100mm) FOR 4"-24" (100mm-600mm); 6" (150mm) FOR 30"-60" . [l [ ]
FLUSH WITH WALKWAY o 12" 30" (7SOMmM-900mm). 5 RED BKGND \ o {
SEE SITE PLAN NOTES A 5. INITIAL BACKFILL: SUITABLE MATERIAL SHALL BE CLASS |, Il OR II| ) \/ / . \
PROPOSED : e 15" 34" IN THE PIPE ZONE EXTENDING NOT LESS THAN 6" ABOVE . ©
CONC. 4,000 P.S.|. @ [ 2. CONTRACTOR TO CONSTRUCT DETECTABLE WARNINGS WHEN SIDEWALK IS WITHIN PUBLIC u \ 18" 39" DOCUMENTATION FOR MATERIAL SPECIFICATION TO ENGINEER. STYROFOAM LAYER BETWEEN | . 7~ 3000 PSI CONCRETE
28 DAYS PAVEMENT ROW AND WHERE SHOWN ON PLANS. £o PROP WATER OR SOIL TIGHT MATERIAL SHALL BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN ASTM D2321, N WHITE TOP OF FOOTING & BOTTOM OF - | \
\ 3. DETECTABLE WARNING SURFACES SHALL CONSIST OF RAISED TRUNCATED DOMES WITH A aa N HDPE PIPE DIA PER PLAN o4 48" LATEST EDITION. LETTERS SLAB . j
APPROVED BOTTOM DIAMETER OF NOMINAL 0.9 INCH, A TOP DIAMETER OF 0.4 INCH, A HEIGHT OF NOMINAL %\r‘ ;O'o \ 6. MINIMUM COVER: MINIMUM COVER, H, IN NON-TRAFFIC \ L S |
SECTION COMPACTED 0.2 INCH, A CENTER TO CENTER SPACING OF NOMINAL 2.35 INCH, AND SHALL CONTRAST 25 HAUNCH 30" 56" APPLICATIONS (GRASS OR LANDSCAPE AREAS) IS 12" FROM THE \ N |
SUBGRADE VISUALLY WITH ADJOINING SURFACES, EITHER LIGHT ON DARK OR DARK ON LIGHT. (SEE DETAIL) E 2 \ BEDDING TOP OF PIPE TO GROUND SURFACE. ADDITIONAL COVER MAY BE ®~\ YA 16" /
4. TOP OF CURB TO HAVE SAME SLOPE AS ADJACENT CURB RAMP. 58 \ 26" oa" REQUIRED TO PREVENT FLOTATION. FOR TRAFFIC _ CANN
w " "
oL MIN TRENCH WIDTH APPLICATIONS, MINIMUM COVER, H, IS 12" UP TO 48" DIAMETER w2 1/4" x 1/2" LG. PIN HD. )
¥ e (SEE TABLE) SUITABLE FOUNDATION 48" 80" PIPE AND 24" OF COVER FOR 54"-60" DIAMETER PIPE, MEASURED $33 o BOLTS WITH NUTS & NOTES:
NOTES: | | FROM TOP OF PIPE TO BOTTOM OF ELEXIBLE PAVEMENT OR TO Qg 3 e 1. BOLLARDS REQUIRED AT BUILDING CORNERS, FIRE HYDRANTS, WATER
1. MIN CROSS SLOPE 1/4" PER FOOT PITCHED AWAY FROM BUILDING. 60" 96" TOP OF RIGID PAVEMENT. © 9 METER, GAS METER, SPRINKLER RISER, SHOWN TRANSFORMER & ALL
2. PROVIDE 1/2" PREMOLDED BITUMINOUS EXPANSION JOINT AT 12' INTERVALS. - E)T#-éTRllEOSRAT LOCATIONS SHOWN ON THESE DRAWINGS INTERIOR &
NOT TO SCALE (NE-S030209 - 09/2023) NOT TO SCALE (NE-S030206 - 10/2024) NOT TO SCALE (NE-U019812 - 11/2024) NOT TO SCALE (NE-S060202 - 09/2023) NOT TO SCALE (NE-S070101 - 09/2023)
LONGITUDINAL BARS
PARALLEL TO VEHICULAR
"ACCESSIBLE PARKING ONLY" SIGN. REFER TO DETAIL. TRAFFIC FLOW
ACCESSIBLE RAMP SIGN SHALL BE INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH ALL 30" 1/4" x 1/2" LG. PIN — —
(REFER TO DETAIL) STATE, LOCAL AND FEDERAL REQUIREMENTS (IN HD. BOLTS WITH
ACCORDANCE WITH ADA GUIDE LINES) NUTS & LOCK
WASHERS
\ o @ )
— — - 1/4" x 1/2" LG. PIN HD. | —— R5-1SIGN
i 7 BOLTS WITH NUTS & 3 LBS/LF GALVANIZED PROP SIGN (REFER
\ LOCK WASHERS STEEL "U"-CHANNEL POST T TOSITE PLAN FOR | WHITE LETTERS
— : 3"MIN RESERVED WATERTIGHT CAP. PAINT TYPE AND SEE ] T
" WIDE 6" TRANSITION L ACCESSIBLE PIPE BASE YELLOW | NOTE #1) WHITE BAR TRANSVERSE LINE TRANSVERSE LINE
AZURE CURB - PARK'N | — GREEN LETTERS L
SLUE RAMP (REFER z . G/ BOLLARD EMBEDDED IN 5
STRIPING TO DETAIL) = wi ¥ | WHITE BACKGROUND CONCRETE BASE (SEE
o] -
(TYP) ACCESSIBLE o 2 BOLLARD DETAIL FOR MORE I e RED CIRCLE
LANDING AREA 5 | AZUREBLUE INFORMATION)
. (REFER TO DETAIL) z TOP OF SLAB OR ASPHALT A\ [| ou 0
. FLUSHCURB _ = ° IR Ss > WHITE
PAINTED (4" —| 5 i ) i e Z25 BACKGROUND
AZURE BLUE) . Z IO [| SES 5 ]
ACCESSIBLE - - 4 \/ WHITE BACKGROUND || 20 \\ // .
SYMBOL (54"W // > o ©
" < -
X 60°H) SEE SITE PLAN 24" MIN < & VAN =~ #7  — BLACKLETTERS I o
e FOR STRIPING | | % ACCESSIBLE I . o
z o
o AN = /\ LU 2 o 6 WIDTH PER SITE PLAN OR 6 6 WIDTH PER SITE PLAN OR
‘ ‘ B LOCATE AT EDGE OF PARKING SPACE 5 N FROM o REFER TO PLAN FOR LOCATION & 8 . 6' MIN (SEE NOTE 2) s 6' MIN (SEE NOTE 2)
1 8-0" \ 5'-0"/8'-0" VAN ‘ 10'- 0" T EE‘#FS; QgCOMPANlED BY "VAN" FINISH GRADE o g o T T
o o
. ) 0 ®)
NOTES: (OR AS REQUIRED BY CODE) NOTES: . 2 o LADDER MARKINGS TRANSVERSE MARKINGS
1. ALL PAVEMENT STRIPING AND MARKINGS SHALL CONSIST OF ACRYLIC WATER BASED 1. LOGATE AT EDGE OF PARKING SPACE UNLESS ACCONIPANIED BY "VAN' LETTERING. NOTES: % o NOTES:
: 2. DIMENSIONS PER FIGURE 3B-22 PER LATEST EDITION OF MUTCD. 1. ACCESSIBLE AND VAN PARKING SIGNS SHALL CONFORM WITH R s 1. ALL PAVEMENT STRIPING AND MARKINGS SHALL CONSIST
PAINT OR SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF AASHTO M348. PAINT SHALL BE APPLIED AT 3. ACCESSIBLE PARKING SYMBOL TO CONFORM TO THE STRIPING PAINT SPECIFIED AND SHALL CURRENT FEDERAL, STATE, AND LOCAL CODES AND '
AMINIMUM OF 0.015" (15 MIL) FILM THICKNESS. BE CENTERED IN THE STALL REGULATIONS. REFER TO ACCESSIBLE SIGN DETAILS FOR o R e o B g, oAy Sl THE
: . o REQUIREMENTS PF AASHTO M348. PAINT SHALL BE
ADDITIONAL INFORMATION APPLIED AT A MINIMUM OF 0.015" (15 MIL) FILM THICKNESS.
2. WHERE POSTED SPEED LIMIT IS 40 MPH OR GREATER,
THE MINIMUM WIDTH SHALL BE 8 FEET.
NOT TO SCALE (NE-S050101 - 06/2025) NOT TO SCALE (NE-S050102 - 10/2024) NOT TO SCALE (NE-S060101 - 10/2024) NOT TO SCALE (NE-S060201 - 12/2024) NOT TO SCALE (NE-S060203 - 09/2023) NOT TO SCALE (NE-S050401 - 07/2025)
f EDGE OF ROADWAY OR SIDEWALK TOP RAIL LINE POST CHAIN LINK FENCE
VARIES CORNER POSTS A [ o _ (SEE DETAIL)
LOCATION OF STOP SIGN SHALL HO THT / '
BE IN LINE WITH STOP BAR
=) HALF WIDTH OF PROP OR EX DRIVE AISLE. CORNER POST STRETCHER BAR
‘ ~ REFER TO PLAN FOR DRIVE AISLE DIMENSIONS. | o .\ HORIZS';\JATSIIE /
T 1
\ A
B DUMPSTER | ™ BOLLARD. REFER TO DETAIL i HH =
& L n BOTTOM RAIL
2-0"TYP g . LINE POST -
- g |_— TRASH ENCLOSURE
l=—— CHAIN LINK FENCE (TYP) PAD (SEE DETAIL)
& SOLID WHITE PAINT = \ (SEE DETAIL)
- (SEE NOTE BELOW) -
) VARIES
- TRASH ENCLOSURE
' ; PAD. REFER TO DETAIL
" 2 ) I ®
z 4" TvH ® | CONCRETE APRON (SEE SIDE VIEW
_ s I\ / SITE PLAN FOR SIZE) CORNER POST D o AD LOGKING HASP
4 L BOLLARD. \ \
3 N REFER TO DETAIL ~ . ~
o
|I:|uJ A N H /
3 " o - | —4r- /
z T?(P TYP B /
= PLAN o Cane BoLTs i \ | 2 3
) \ i <
- ‘ 8'MIN ‘ NOTES: NOTES: / >
1. ALL TRAFFIC FLOW ARROWS TO 1. REFER TO CHAIN LINK FENCE DETAIL FOR INFORMATION ON FENCING MATERIAL, /
BE REFLECTIVE WHITE PAINT PER HARDWARE AND INSTALLATION. X /.
SPECS. 2. FENCE INSTALLER TO PROVIDE ALL HARDWARE NECESSARY FOR CONSTRUCTION L /
AND OPERATION PER SITE DESIGN. INSTALLATION SHALL COMPLY WITH GRADE }‘ %%
MANUFACTURER'S REQUIREMENTS. ALL COMPONENTS TO BE COMMERCIAL GRADE i =
NOTES: UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE ON THE PLAN. ! I 5/8" CANE BOLTS SET
DOUBLE 4" WIDE SOLID 1 ALL PAVEMENT STRIPING AND MARKINGS 3. gl(-)rII_ELSfADNIT’ROTECTION SHALL BE PROVIDED AT LOCATIONS AS INDICATED ON THE L TURN BUCKLE HEAVY DUTY IN 1"3" LONG PIPE
YELLOW LINE SHALL CONSIST OF ACRYLIC WATER BASED 4. CONTRACTOR TO COORDINATE FINAL FENCE COLOR AND ALL APPURTENANCES CASTERS SLEEVE IN PAD
B R s (SEE SITE PLAN) PAINT OR SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF WITH DEVELOPER AND/OR OWNER. VARIES (1 PER GATE)
AASHTO M348. . PAINT SHALL BE APPLIED AT A
MINIMUM OF 0.015" (15 MIL) FILM THICKNESS. FRONT VIEW

STOP BAR

NOT TO SCALE

(NE-S050301 - 06/2025)

TRAFFIC FLOW
ARROW

NOT TO SCALE (NE-S050302 - 10/2024)

TRASH ENCLOSURE WITH CHAIN
LINK FENCE

NOT TO SCALE

(NE-S100401 - 05/2025)

Know what's below.
Call before you dig.

ALWAYS CALL 811

It's fast. It's free. It's the law.
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24" x 48" HEAVY DUTY FRAME AND GRATE \ g
FRAME AND USE TWO 3-FLANGE FRAMES AND 24" SQUARE o éé
GRATE COVERS, LEBARON LF-246 OR APPROVED EQUAL 2 S
FINISHED GRADE (SEE PLAN) o >2
w =8
w 5x
0 (=2
FINISH GRADE N\ z g lER
e —r——r— ——————— BRICK COURSES o ZDOzWw 9 %E
MORTAR ALL AROUND = =TT N IE==TTT— s requren Godbolyz o
] } | ‘:‘ ‘ ‘: ‘ ‘:‘ ‘ ‘ " — *‘ ‘ ‘:‘ | (2 MIN., 4 MAX.) n = 82
& [ e s S =T QZWih > |l
k N\ PRECAST RE'NFORCED ‘7 = | 4’/$7//—¢’—FLAT SLAB TOP SECT'ON 2 >. (D E D m [7)] 52
\.> " n " _ =7
] 24" MIN nEray ADJUST TO REQUIRED GRADE CONCRETE FLAT SLAB TOP g . - 6 WITH 24" X 36" OPENING r § ; ouw % (Z) ER
3 L O w7 ] WITH BRICK MASONRY MIN. 1 6" MIN J 7 N 1 dHAMFER { SEIERonE |22
= i QL 7 / pq COURSE, MAX. 3 COURSES : o[ 2" CLEAR w2=<gz |
e By ¥ OR = COVER. %DEEZI:E Sk
o n YT CONCRETE GRADING RINGS. BUTYL RUBBER 323%3E x |22
Jla . 8 MIN{Y. ALL SEALANT PRECAST REINFORCED < S-S a gao
|l SQUARE 7 1 CONCRETE BARREL Q SOpnEg |
— | v BRICKS TO BE LAID AS NON-SHRINK 2 o0Q>Duw £2
. OPENING CENTERED IN . HEADERS MORTAR @ PIPE % 7 < gz®maZ |3t
=)~ = TOP OF SLAB TO SUIT OPENINGS ALL | 1 7% 2 o < o |22
El S FRAME & COVER Y}=~————— MORTAR ALL JOINTS 5 F leg
a2 Z — o _FLow \ w
ala S|, 4-0" DIA. i PRECAST CONCRETE CATCH SEEPLAN. | | E -
|4 Sl o v BASIN RISER 5 TF W ' T » 25
ale n|~ 12" MIN OUTFLOW PIPE L &z ||l as
Z|. ol . . (SEE GRADING & e *3 [ ZE
= | % v 2" MIN.| = | UTILITY PLAN FOR 5 EE
(A nls S PIPE SIZES) . E
RN Z|o ﬁ P :
o w & RS 12" COMPACTED GRANULAR o5 &
o= o ©°  FILL OR 3/4” CRUSHED STONE S38 Y . =
=|& _ - T e e T T R
I|< YIS e i R T T T —
% > '."-f\ L COMPACTED SUBGRADE ™ OPENING REVISIONS
a EEEE COR SEAL € WAwHoLE SECTION A=A
g (72] 7 % % COMMENT DRAWN BY
° Zloa -
68” MIN.A N b i H N BUTYL RUBBER JOINT
. [P Ye v SEALANT (TYP.)
5" MIN.
L V. o V- .1V, _ V| \4 “V \4 v NOTES:
R Sl A A \ 1. ALL STRUCTURES SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR H-20 LOADING
5935 [ e PRECAST CONCRETE CATCH AND SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS OF ASTM CA78.
05 0202« 120202920292 BASIN BASE
NANA NSNS 2. USE PRECAST FLAT SLAB TOP FOR SHALLOW INVERT
APPLICATIONS SECTION B—B
| 6" MIN. CRUSHED STONE (MIN)
3.CONTRACTOR TO SIZE STRUCTURE AS REQUIRED TO PLAN OF PRECAST SLAB

ACCOMMODATE ALL PIPE PENETRATIONS SHOWN ON PLANS.

UNDISTURBED MATERIAL

->LAYOUT: C-902 DETL
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NOTES:
1. STEEL REINFORCING TO MEET OR EXCEED H20 LOADING
2. MINIMUM DEPTH OF SUMP TO BE 2 FT
3. WHEN A CURB INLET IS INSTALLED, THE OPENING IS TO BE 24"X27”
4. FACE OF PIPE FLUSH OR NOT TO PROJECT MORE THAN 4" FROM FACE OF WALL PRECAST CONCRETE CATCH BASIN
ALONG CENTERLINE OF PIPE
5. FOR DESCRIPTION, MATERIALS AND CONSTRUCTION METHOD, SEE STANDARD WITH DOUBLE GRATE
SPECIFICATIONS NOTTOSCALE
6. PLUG ALL LIFTING HOLES IN & OUT WITH HYDRAULIC CEMENT D gy
(SEE PLAN FOR RIM ELEVATIONS) W
— T 12" DOME GRATE AS PROVIDED BY
TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH, MASSACHUSETTS Date Last Updated: o [ —" ADVANGED DRAINAGE SYSTEWS,
GCURBING (SEE PLAN) INC." OR APPROVED EQUAL. Know what's below
DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS 03/24/2023 D o Gafie e ioW. -
g T ALWAYS CALL 511
PRECAST REINFORCED 6"
CATCH BASIN DETAIL Detail Number: THICK CONCRETE CONE. * ]
: SEE FLAT TOP INSET FOR u COMPRESSIBLE o It's fast. It's free. It's the law.
N.T.S. D-3.2 SHALLOW COVER AND 4 FILLER (BUTYL
LS > sugsgn | e oruoe | |
. S\ S
40" MIN /X/////\>////X ////X\ @ ///X////>////>/ /\//>
NON-SHRINK MORTAR @ ? FLOW (SEE NOTE #47] | _ PERMIT SET
TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH T — :
== - [~ OUTLET HOOD &
CATCH BASIN DETAIL 2 B
NOT TO SCALE 6" =O| Z i E DOCUMENT UNLESS INDICATED OTHERWISE.
OUTFLOW PIPE (SEE PLAN FOR A Ins)
PIPE SIZE AND INVERT(S)) 2 PROJECT No.: MAA240461.00-0A
DRAWN BY: AWL
% CHECKED BY: MKB
HYDRANT 12" COMPACTED GRAVEL DATE: . : 01/1_5/2026
MARKER COMPACTED SUBGRADE o CADID.: P-CIVL-CNDS
(SEE NOTE 4) PROJECT:
NOTES:
HYDRANT 1. élELAséTT?Aucc:EJSREs SHALL BE SUITABLE FOR H-20 LOADING AND SHALL MEET THE REQUIREMENTS PROPOSED MINOR
18” .
ROTATE AS 2. CONCRETE SHALL BE 4,000 PS| AFTER 28 DAYS.
| / REQUIRED 3. BUTYL RESIN SECTION JOINT CONFORM TO ASTM C990. 12" HDPE PIPE MODIFICATION
OPEN LEFT 4. CONTRACTOR SHALL SIZE STRUCTURE AS NEEDED TO ACCOMMODATE PIPE SIZES AND W/ 90° BEND P L A N s
EDGE OF PAVEMENT PENETRATIONS AS SHOWN ON GRADING AND DRAINAGE PLANS.
OR CURB FOR
N PRECAST CONCRETE DEEP
O] AREA DRAIN
VALVE BOX COVER SUMP CATCH BASIN =
LABELED "WATER” e NOT TO SCALE (NE-U010201 - 02/2025) NOT TO SCALE BANK OF AMERICA //
% XAXL
< é \\ SAN
MV ~ N— BURY LINE AT PROPOSED
N_— GRADE RISER
FLANGE INCLUDED WHERE DEVELOPMENT
7 TELESCOPING DROPER HEIGT 1385 SOUTH WASHINGTON STREET
74 VALVE BOX, CAST . PROPER HEIGHT : : :
y?; IRON, 5—1,4" i< National Fire Equipment Ltd. BRISTOL COUNTY
{ Z BARREL NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH,
) S X MODEL 245 STORZ FDC MASSAGHUSETTS
N :
X © E F_0" MIN. | X MAP 27, LOTS 47 & 178
o) LAYER OF PVC
| /  OR FELT ‘M
6” GATE VALVE — BOHLER//
OPEN RIGHT
ANCHORING TEE -
N PROVIDE 3 CU 50 WASHINGTON ST., SUITE 2000
YD. OF CRUSHED WESTBOROUGH, MA 01581
STONE TO AT Phone:  (508) 480-9900
LEAST 6" ABOVE
S DRAIN HOLES www.BohlerEngineering.com
KL / SNAN
ALL JOINTS TO BE RESTRAINED 6" D.l. WATER MAIN
FLAT STONE OR
NOTES: CONCRETE BLOCK N
1. HYDRANT MUST BE BURIED TO PROPER DEPTH (BURY LINE) TO ALLOW SUFFICIENT d e
CLEARANCE TO BOLT/UNBOLT THE UPPER BARREL AND SAFETY FLANGES, IF NEEDED, INSTALL
EXTENSION National Fire's model 245 Storz fire department connection consists of a 30 degree FNPSH x Storz
gll)g\x' with bllih-il] AsA(raincr. storz cap “:“.h chain and an idcntiﬁcminn plal‘c (\-;Trious wording &
2. USE BOTH MEGA-LUG RESTRAINT GLANDS AND THRUST BLOCKS. THRUST BLOCKING SHALL Torged 606116 alaminam, hard coat anodised, For more iformmation on ous dent cation plates;
HAVE A MINIMUM OF 3 SQUARE FEET AGAINST UNDISTURBED EARTH please see model 209 plate.
3. FIRE HYDRANT PER NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH DPW STANDARDS. REFER TO THE LATEST
EDITION OF THE TOWN OF NORTH ATTLEBOROUGH DPW CONSTRUCTION SPECIFICATIONS FOR MAINE LICENSE 12563
MANUFACTURER AND MODEL NUMBER. . '
4. ALL FIRE HYDRANTS SHALL HAVE INSTALLED A 60" HYDRANT MARKER WITH SPRING MOUNTED FIBERGLASS SHAFT SHEET TITLE:
AND RED STRIPE<ns1:XMLFault xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat"><ns1:faultstring xmlns:ns1="http://cxf.apache.org/bindings/xformat">java.lang.OutOfMemoryError: Java heap space</ns1:faultstring></ns1:XMLFault>